DAVID PORTER, CHAIRMAN
CHRISTI CRADDICK, COMMISSIONER
RYAN SITTON, COMMISSIONER

RYAN D. LARSON, DIRECTOR

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

HEARINGS DIVISION

GUD NO. 10432, CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES ON A DIVISION-
WIDE BASIS IN THE TEXAS COAST DI1VISION, CONSOLIDATED

APPEARANCES:

APPLICANT: CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy
Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas

Mark A. Santos

Parsley Coffin Renner LLP

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1450
Austin, Texas 78701

INTERVENOR: Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities

Thomas L. Brocato

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

INTERVENOR: Texas Coast Utilities Coalition

Alfred R. Herrera

Herrera & Boyle, PLLC

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1250
Austin, Texas 78701

INTERVENOR: Staff of Railroad Commission of Texas

John Pierce Griffin
1701 N. Congress
P.O. Box 12967
Austin, TX 78711



GUD NO. 10432
and Consolidated cases

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

Docket Established:
Rates Suspended:
Technical Conference:
Heard By:

Settlement Agreement:
Record Closed:

PFD Circulation:
Statutory Deadline:

March 27, 2015

April 28, 2015

June 4, 2015

Cecile Hanna, Administrative Law Judge
John Dodson, Hearings Examiner

Rose Ruiz, Technical Examiner

July 6, 2015

August 4, 2015

August 4, 2015

October 20, 2015

PAGE ii



GUD NO. 10432 PAGE iii
and consolidated cases

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On March 27, 2015, CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy
Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) filed this
proceeding to increase rates in the unincorporated areas of the company’s Texas Coast Division
and certain cities in the Texas Coast Division that have ceded original jurisdiction to the
Commission pursuant to GURA §§102.001(a)(1)(B) and 103.003(a). The parties have filed a
Unanimous Settlement Agreement that contemplates an increase in revenues totaling $4,900,000.
This reduces the amount from the Errata filing request by $2,284,103. The parties have also
requested recovery of rate case expenses in the amount of $782,186.80. A downward adjustment
of $486.68 for the rate case expenses is recommended bringing the adjusted rate case expense
recovery to $781,700.12,



GUD NO. 10432 PAGE iv
and consolidated cases

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. PrOCEAUIAl HISTOTY ....c.cvucviirecnirerrnnnierninsinsessssssssssesesssssssssssesssssssosssssenssssesssssessssesssssssessasssssesse 1
2% JURISAICHION ¢.cu.vettr e rs s s e ssessensesssesaessesesassassessesesses s sesees 2
A. Commission Exclusive Original JUTiSICHON .............cvvurevineeceecereeeresesessesessssssessesessssonns 3

B. Commission Exclusive Appellate JUriSAiCtON ..........ccvvevecrieeiecereeeiseneeseseseesesseesssesssssesssssens 3

C. Municipal Exclusive Original JUFiSAiCHON .........c.vvveevecrieienierensneceecseessessssesssssessessessssaons 4

D. HoUSLON DiVISION......cciviiniiiininereienienisnsiesnsssssessess s sessssssssessesssssssssssssssesssssssssssessessons 4

3 Overview 0f the COMPANY .........ccvuveurereeeiiernnrnnirnsninnssnrensnsese s cesesessssssssssssssssessssssssssessosns 4
4 BOOKS N RECOTAS........cocuiriierineerisresinnineresssssessssssssesesessessereessssesssssssessssesssssssssssssssosssssses 5
5 Unanimous Settlement AGPreement .................cvwcrvvevvenierisssesssesssssssesssassssssssssssssesssssssssmssnsosenns 6
A. Overall ReVEnue REQUITEIMENE ........ccereerrerierernrnrieseereesieesessesesessessessssssssssssssssssossesssssssns 6

B OVETAll RALES .......oocvriviiriiriiiccseneinnsssnsnsnsses s esssssssesesenessssssesesssessssssessssesssessssssssssssens 7

C R CostiofCapital:.:.. .5 e oo KL b o e 12

D. Future Interim Rate AQJUSINENLS .......cc.ovevevirirniirinnieeieeseneessesereeesessssssssssessssossssssssssessesonss 13

E. Section 104.059 BENChIMATKS .........ccccvrrerirrerreresererennisensnsesessssensessessssessessrsssesessosssssossssss 14

6 ATTIALE EXPENISES.....vuivuiriisiirenceenerninninssensstssssssessseesisesssssessssessesesssssssssssssssssssssessssssessessssessenns 15
7 Rate CaSE EXPENISES .....cveiivieerrcriacrnrerisenrinnneressssessessisssessessesessressessensesssssssosssssssossssessesssssssosss 16
A, CenterPOINt TEXAS .....ovuiveiuiecriirerrnisisenrressesesrsssressesssses sesesesssesssssssssssssssssossorsssssssesssesess. 18
BUMINEEIVEROTSL L. oo e B e eneoatsizersonsrsshosisbonae sones s Fentantot e o 0 19

(00 O e o, rrrtrrorreriir A i ol oo s . oot SRS ) 19

(92)) ICTUIC e 0 e - miy B ST it S| e el ooy 20

C. OVETall REQUESL ........oivitireeenircnnienntrensnsessnss e sssesessesesseseresssessssssssssssssssssssessssossesossssenss 21

D. Recommended Rate Case EXPense AdJUSIMENLS ............ccvveerercrereesneessrereersessessesssensesens 22

E. Rate Case EXPEnses SUIChAIEE. ........ccvcverivvrirerinnesinesiseneseseesesssssessssssssssnssssssssssssssosensns. 22

(1) Recommendation of ALJ and EXAMINETS ..........coveverrerevrieseeesrsrosesesssssesesssssessens 22

(2) Alternative Recommendation to Allocate Rate Case EXPENSes.............ovevreerverrnrnns 23

8. U010 R S e o e o o e Bl ol o S A L e S S 26
A, INOAUCHION ...ouuviiiniiiiiccici et a s sesesesessassasseseresssssssesssassesssenss e ssnen 26

B. Proposed Rates for Standard Rate Classes ............ce.crvineerinivrereerenseeresseressssssserssssssssssossorsonss 26

C. Purchased Gas Adjustment Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule PGA-13).........ccooveverrrrrvreren.. 26

D. Miscellaneous Service Charge Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule MISC-14)..........ccovverrnnn.. 27

E. Tax Adjustment (Rate SChedule TA-11)....coceiririveeereeereseeressessssesssersrsrssssssesesessessseesssnes 27

F. Franchise Fee Adjustment (Rate Schedule FFA-6)..........cccoeeuiveeeveversrssnesessssrosssssossenns 28

G. Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule RCE-9.1).......oo.ovvvevenenne., 28

9. Withdrawal of Pending Appeal of GUD N0O. 9791 ........covuueviieeveeeeeeersssesessssessssessssssssssssssons 32

10. Conclusion



GUD NO. 10432 PAGE 1
and consolidated cases

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
1. Procedural History

On March 27, 2015, CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy
Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) filed a
Statement of Intent to Increase Rates on a Division-Wide Basis in the Texas Coast Division.
That case was docketed as GUD No. 10432. Motions to Intervene filed by the Railroad
Commission of Texas Staff and Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (GCCC)' were granted on April 8,
2015. The proposed rates were suspended on April 28, 2015. During the Prehearing Conference
held on April 28, 2015, the Motion to Intervene filed by Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (TCUC)?

was granted. By letter, on April 30, 2015, the company extended the statutory deadline to
October 20, 2015.

On May 29, 2015, the company made an Errata filing that included testimony, exhibits
and schedules showing a revenue deficiency of $7.2 million instead of the originally filed $6.8
million deficiency.’> The company argued that the change reflects a correction to an error related
to its unrecovered postretirement expense balance and the flow-through effects. A technical
conference was held on June 4, 2015, which was limited to issues surrounding the company’s
Errata filing. A Joint Motion to Strike the Errata Testimony was filed by GCCC and TCUC on
June 8, 2015. TCUC and GCCC argued that the change was substantive and not merely a
correction. The ALJ and Examiners allowed the company’s Errata filing with the caveat that the
company was not seeking the related revenue increase in this proceeding, particularly since the
additional approximately $400,000 was not contained in the public notice of the rate increase.
Furthermore, the ALJ and Examiners noted in the ruling that the specifics of the controverted
evidence may likely still be an issue in dispute at the hearing but that the company was allowed
to file the correction.’

CenterPoint Texas published a Public Notice of its Statement of Intent to increase rates in
its Texas Coast Division, which was published once a week in six newspapers of general
circulation for four or more consecutive weeks beginning on approximately April 10, 2015, in
accordance with Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA) § 104.103(a) for all customers located in
unincorporated areas or the environs.’

Contemporaneously with this proceeding, CenterPoint Texas filed a Statement of Intent to
increase rates for the municipalities retaining original jurisdiction in the Texas Coast Division as
the company proposes to implement the revised gas tariffs on a division—-wide basis for
customers in the Texas Coast Division. The company has appealed to the Commission the denial
of the cities, which have been docketed as GUD Nos. 10440 and 10444.°

GCCC - 20 cities - Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, Kemah, l.ake Jackson. La
Marque, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas
City, Webster, and Weston Lakes.

TCUC - 9 cities - Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton.

CPT Ex. No. 11, CenterPoint Texas Errata filing on May 29, 2015.

AL]J Letter No. 16 dated June 16, 2015.

CPT Ex. No. 12, Proof of Public Notice filed July 8, 2015, and related Affidavits of Publication.

The cities subject to the Commission’s original and appellate jurisdiction. as well as, the cities maintaining municipal original
jurisdiction within the company’s Texas Coast Division are listed in the Jurisdiction Section of this Proposal for Decision,
Section 2.

[- SR T S W X}



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2
and Consolidated cases

The Notice of Hearing was issued on June 16, 2015. The hearing on the merits was
scheduled for July 22-24, 2015. On June 30, 2015, the procedural schedule was abated upon the
request of the parties after reaching a settlement in principle. A Unanimous Settlement
Agreement executed by all parties in this consolidated docket was filed on July 6, 2015.” In
order to evaluate the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, the following documents were admitted
into the record in this case and with issuance of this Proposal for Decision, the ALJ and
Examiners close the evidentiary record in GUD No. 10432 and consolidated cases:®

CPT - 1 - Prefiled Testimony of Randal M. Pryor

CPT - 2 — Prefiled Testimony of Mary A. Kirk

CPT - 3 — Prefiled Testimony of Lynne Harkel-Rumford
CPT — 4 — Prefiled Testimony of Robert B. Hevert

CPT - 5 — Prefiled Testimony of Joshua C. Nowak

CPT — 6 — Prefiled Testimony of Dane A. Watson

CPT — 7 - Prefiled Testimony of John Swilling

CPT ~ 8 — Prefiled Testimony of Carla Kneipp

CPT - 9 - Prefiled Testimony of Jane A. George

CPT - 10 — Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews

CPT - 11 — Errata Testimony filed May 29, 2015

CPT - 12 — Proof of Public Notice filed July 8, 2015 and Affidavits of Publication

On June 1, 2015, the rate case expenses from GUD No. 10432 and consolidated cases
were severed into GUD No. 10441, styled as Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No. 10432.
After receipt of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, consistent with the agreement of the
parties, GUD No. 10441 was incorporated back into GUD No. 10432.° Consequently, the
proposed rate case expenses of the parties are included in this proposal for decision.

GURA requires that the Commission establish rates that are just and reasonable pursuant
to §104.003(a). Accordingly, it is necessary to evaluate the Unanimous Settlement Agreement
for reasonableness. Further, the statute requires that the Commission make certain findings
regarding affiliate transactions.'® The admitted exhibits are necessary to complete the evaluation
of the proposed Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

2. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over the applicant, associated affiliates and over the
matters at issue in this proceeding pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.003,
103.051, 104.001, 121.051, 121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015). The statutes
and rules involved in this proceeding include, but are not limited to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.

" The Unanimous Settlement Agreement is incorporated by reference into the Final Order and is included as “Final Order Exhibit
I'”

¥ All Errata documents included in the Errata filing on May 29, 2015, are incorporated into the testimony, exhibits, and
schedules.

® ALJ Letter No. 22, July 7, 2015.

1% TgX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015)



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3
and Consolidated cases

§§104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105, 104.106, 104.107, 104.110, 104.301 (Vernon 2007 and
Supp. 2015), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Chapter 7.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contains an exhibit that details the number of
customers contained in each class and lists all of the environs areas, unincorporated areas, and
incorporated areas within the company’s Texas Coast Division.!" As previously mentioned,
CenterPoint Texas filed a Statement of Intent to increase rates for the municipalities retaining
original jurisdiction in the Texas Coast Division contemporaneously with this proceeding, as the

company proposes to implement the revised gas tariffs on a division-wide basis for customers in
the Texas Coast Division.

A, Commission Exclusive Original Jurisdiction

The Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over that rates and services of a gas
utility for the areas outside a municipality (environs or unincorporated areas) and for the areas
inside a municipality that surrenders (cedes) its jurisdiction to the Commission.'? Thus, the
Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over the environs and unincorporated areas listed
in Exhibit E to the Unanimous Settlement Agreement. In addition, the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the following cities that ceded their municipal original jurisdiction:
Clear Lake Shores Inc., Danbury Inc., El Lago Inc., Hitchcock Inc., Jones Creek Inc., Liverpool
Inc., Pleak Inc., Richwood Inc., and Weston Lakes Inc.

B. Commission Exclusive Appellate Jurisdiction

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction'> to review a decision by a
municipality that exercises its exclusive original jurisdiction, so long as, the decision is appealed
in accordance with GURA §103.051, ef seg. In the current docket, the following cities denied
the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Texas and the company subsequently filed an appeal
to the Commission: Alvin, Beach City, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, La Marque, La Porte,
Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar
Land, Texas City, and Webster. On May 5, 2015, CenterPoint Texas filed a Petition for Review
of Municipal Rate Decisions and Motion to Consolidate. The motion was granted on May 21,
2015. That case was docketed as GUD No. 10440, which was later consolidated with GUD No.
10432.

Likewise, the cities of Brookshire and Kemah denied the rate as proposed in the
Statement of Intent and the company subsequently filed an appeal to the Commission under GUD
No. 10444. On June 4, 2015, CenterPoint Texas filed a Petition for Review of Municipal Rate
Decisions and Motion to Consolidate. The motion was granted on June 9, 2015. That case was
docketed as GUD No. 10444, which was consolidated with GUD No. 10432.

'Y Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Exhibit E. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

12 TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §§ 102.001 (a)(1)(A) and (B), and 103.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015). The Commission also has
exclusive original jurisdiction over a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas or synthetic natural gas
to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001 (a)(2), however, this
provision is not relevant in this docket.

¥ TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001 (b) and 103.001, e seq. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015),



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4
and Consolidated cases

CenterPoint Texas proposes a division-wide rate in the Texas Coast Division. The ALJ
and Examiners recommend that the Final Order in these consolidated dockets limit the
applicability of the tariffs to those areas and entities that are within the Commission’s exclusive
original and exclusive appellate jurisdiction.

C. Municipal Exclusive Original Jurisdiction

Certain cities within the Texas Coast Division have retained their municipal exclusive
original jurisdiction. The cities of Beasley, Brookside Village, Clute, East Bernard, Freeport,
Hillcrest Village, Katy, Kendleton, Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek, Richmond, Shoreacres,
Taylor Lake Village and Wallis, took no action on the company’s proposed rates and
consequently the proposed rates took effect in those cities on May 23, 2015. Following the
issuance of a Commission Final Order in these consolidated dockets, the company will file
identical tariffs with these cities, as proposed in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.’?

The cities of Angleton, Baytown, League City, Pearland, West Columbia, and Wharton
have retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction and the parties have agreed that
these TCUC cities will adopt the same division-wide tariffs proposed in the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement.”’

D. Houston Division

The cities of Houston, Deer Park, Missouri City and Pasadena are part of the company’s
Houston Division, as their corporate limits extend into the Texas Coast Division but are served
under tariffs approved for the Houston Division. The revenues, expenses, and plant of these
cities that are in the Texas Coast Division are reflected in this application, however, the company
represents that these are minimal amounts.'® As a result, the company is not requesting a rate
change for these cities.

3. Overview of the Company

CenterPoint Energy, Inc. (CNP) is a company with more than five million metered
customers composed of an electric transmission and distribution utility serving the Houston
metropolitan area, local natural gas distribution businesses in six states, and a natural gas sales
and service business serving the Eastern U.S.!’

CNP’s natural gas distribution business (Gas Operations) falls within CenterPoint Energy
Resources Corp. (CERC) d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas.
CERC engages in natural gas sales to, and transportation for, approximately 3.3 million
residential, commercial and industrial customers in the states of Arkansas, Louisiana, Minnesota,
Mississippi, Oklahoma and Texas.'® CenterPoint Texas is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary

" Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Exhibit A, (Exhibit 1 to Final Order) and July 28, 2015 letter from Mark A. Santos to ALJ
"> Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Paragraph 9, p. 4. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

1% Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Exhibit E. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

‘7 CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, pp. 2-4.

'® CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, pp. 3-4.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 5
and Consolidated cases

of CNP."? Operations of CenterPoint in Texas (other than Texarkana) are divided into four
divisions: (1) The Houston Division; (2) the Beaumont/East Texas Division; (3) the South Texas
Division; and (4) the Texas Coast Division.?’

The Texas Coast Division service area falls within the following Texas counties:
Montgomery, Liberty, Waller, Harris, Austin, Colorado, Fort Bend, Chambers, Wharton,
Brazoria, Galveston, and Matagorda.“ CenterPoint Texas estimated that as of test year end,
September 30, 2014, approximately 279,000 customers in the Texas Coast Division would be
affected by the proposed change in rates, of which approximately 99,000 reside either in the
unincorporated areas of the Texas Coast Division or in its cities that have surrendered original
jurisdiction to the Commission.”? The Unanimous Settlement Agreement provides an updated
customer count of 283,196 for known and measurable changes in the Texas Coast Division.?
The Unanimous Settlement Agreement identifies the classes and number of customers affected by
the proposed rates on a city-by-city and unincorporated-area basis.?*

4. Books and Records

Commission Rule 7.310 requires that utilities utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA).? Mary A. Kirk, Director of
Financial Accounting, affirmed that the books and records are kept in accordance with the FERC
USOA.% Specifically, Ms. Kirk testified that CenterPoint Texas maintains an internal process to
ensure that financial statements are fairly presented and comply with applicable laws and
regulations. She asserted that the company’s systems of internal controls and its adherence to
FERC USOA assured compliance with Commission Rule 7.310. As a result, Ms. Kirk
concluded that the company is entitled to the presumption encapsulated in Commission Rule
7.503.27 That rule provides that the amounts shown on the company’s books and records, as well
as, summaries and excerpts taken from those records shall be considered prima facie evidence of
the amount of investment or expense reflected when introduced into evidence, and such amounts
are presumed to have been reasonably incurred.”® The ALJ and Examiners find that CenterPoint
Texas has established that the company maintains its books and records in accordance with
FERC USOA. Accordingly, the books and records are accorded the presumption found in
Commission Rule 7.503.

' CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, p. 2.

% A company organizational diagram is attached to this Proposal for Decision as “Exhibit 1” and CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct
Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, pp. 3-4.

2! Map of the Texas Coast Division counties is attached to the Proposal for Decision as “Exhibit 2,” and CPT Ex. No. I, Direct
Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, Ex. RMP-1.

22 CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, p. ES-1.

3 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Exhibit E. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

* Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 11, p. 4 and Exhibit E. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

%5 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.310, 2015 (Tex. R.R. Comm’n, System of Accounts) (Commission Rule 7.310).

% CPT Ex. No. 2, Direct Testimony of Mary A. Kirk, pp. 5-8.

7 CPT Ex. No. 2, Direct Testimony of Mary A. Kirk, pp. 5-6 and TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.501, 2015 (Tex. R.R. Comm’n,
Evidentiary Treatment of Uncontroverted Books and Records of Gas Utilities) (Commission Rule 7.503).

% CPT Ex. No. 2, Direct Testimony of Mary A. Kirk, pp. 5-8.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 6
and Consolidated cases

5. Unanimous Settlement Agreement
A. Overall Revenue Requirement

The Texas Coast Division rates have not changed since the current rates were adjusted
under a Cost of Service Adjustment (COSA) mechanism in 2011.%° Presently, the company
provides service under both the COSA-2%° and COSA-3?! tariffs. The proposed division-wide
rates will affect the following classes of customer in the Texas Coast Division: Residential (RS),
General Service — Small (GSS), and General Service ~ Large Volume (GSLV). The rates as
initially proposed are calculated based on the company’s cost to serve the Texas Coast Division
as a whole, inclusive of both incorporated and unincorporated areas.

The company initially requested a division-wide revenue requirement annual increase of
approximately $6,774,717. The company corrected that amount with the Errata®® filing on May
29, 2015. The Errata filing shows a system-wide revenue requirement annual increase of
$7,184,103. The Unanimous Settlement Agreement requests a system-wide revenue requirement
annual increase of $4,900,000. This represents a decrease from the Errata filing of $2,284,103.
Thus, the Unanimous Settlement Agreement represents a decrease of nearly 32% compared to the
Errata filing. The company filed a full cost of service analysis with test-year end September 30,
2014, updated for known and measurable changes, in support of its initial requests with
corrections in the Errata filing.

The company claims that the proposed increase is driven by several factors that
includes, but is not limited to, increased infrastructure investment, rising operating costs,
necessity to earn a reasonable rate of return, and that the Texas Coast Division rates have not
changed since the current division-wide rates were adjusted under the COSA mechanism in
2011.* The COSA-2 tariff was approved by several municipalities in 2008. The COSA-3 tariff
was approved by the Commission in the Final Order in GUD No. 9791 and established a
procedure whereby CenterPoint Texas annually made adjustment to its Texas Coast Division
customer charges for natural gas distribution service. Those adjustments accounted for changes
in the cost of service of CenterPoint Texas as calculated according to a formula in the tariff
without the necessity of an additional full rate case.>* It appears from the Unanimous Settlement

2 CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, p. ES-1.

% The Texas Coast Division COSA-2 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding areas: Alvin, Beasley, Beach City,
Brookshire, Brookside village, Clear Lake Shores, Danbury, Dickinson, East Bernard, El Lago, Friendswood, Fulshear,
Hillerest Village, Hitchcock, Jones Creek, Katy, Kemah, Kendleton, Lake Jackson, La Marque, La Porte, Liverpool, Manvel,
Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek, Pleak, Richwood, Richmond, Rosenberg, Santa Fe,
Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City, Wallis, and Webster.

*' The Texas Coast Division COSA-3 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding areas: Angleton, Bacliff, Barretts
Settlement, Baytown, Boling, Chanel Area, Clute, Columbia Lakes, Crosby, Damon, Freeport, Glen Flora, Highlands,
Hungerford, lago, lowa Colony, League City, New Gulf, Old Ocean, Pearland, Pecan Grove, Rosharon, San Leon, Shoreacres,
Sienna Plantation, Teal Run, Van Vleck, West Columbia, Weston Lakes, and Wharton.

*2 The Procedural History Section of this proposal for decision details the Errata filing, objections, and related rulings. The
Errata filing showed a revenue deficiency of $7.2 million. While the company filed the Errata to show an approximate
$400,000 correction to its unrecovered postretirement benefits liability and the flow-through effects of this error, the company
limited its revenue deficiency recovery request to $6.8 million.

¥ CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, p. ES-1.

* Tex. RR. Comm’n, Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Energy Entex to Increase Rates in the Unincorporated Areas of
the Texas Coast Division and all Consolidated Municipal Appeals, GUD No. 9791, (Final Order December 16, 2008). R.R



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 7
and Consolidated cases

Agreement that CenterPoint Texas is moving away from the COSA to a division-wide rate with
interim rate adjustments by its request to set factors for interim rate adjustments through the Gas
Reliability Infrastructure Program (GRIP), GURA §104.301.%

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates that the approximate $4,900,000
revenue increase is a “black box™ amount meaning that it is not tied to any specific expense in
the company’s underlying cost of service.?® The parties represent in the Unanimous Settlement
Agreement that the rates, terms, and conditions in the proposed tariffs comply with the rate-
setting requirements of the Texas Utilities Code Chapter 104.>” The ALJ and Examiners
recommend that the applicability of the proposed division-wide tariffs approved by the
Commission be limited to those areas and entities within the Commission’s exclusive original
jurisdiction and its exclusive appellate jurisdiction. The Unanimous Settlement Agreement
contemplates the rates becoming effective upon approval by the Commission.®® As this case is
scheduled to be decided on August 25, 2015, the proposed Final Order states that rates will go
into effect on the day after issuance of the Final Order in this case, which is well before the
statutory deadline of October 20, 2015. The ALJ and Examiners recommend that the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement be approved.

B. Overall Rates

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates approval of the following division-
wide rates for the Texas Coast Division: %

Table 5.1
Proposed Rate Design
Customer Charge Single Block Volumetric Rate
Residential $15.00 $0.07460 per Ccf
General Service — Small $15.50 $0.06710 per Ccf
General Service — Large $45.00 $0.04400 per Ccf

Initially, the company proposed in its Errata filing, Residential Rates with a Customer
Charge of $16.00 and a Volumetric Charge of $0.07280. The Unanimous Settlement Agreement
contemplates a change from those proposed to a $15.00 Customer Charge and a Volumetric Rate
of $0.07460. Thus, for COSA-2, the average customer bill will result in a decrease from $18.33
to $17.39. Similarly, for COSA-3, the Unanimous Settlement Agreement the average customer
bill will result in a decrease from $18.48 to $17.54.

Comm'n of Tex. v. Tex. Coast Utils. Coal., 357 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. granted) and Tex. Coast Utils. Coal.
v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex., 423 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014).

3% Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 4, p. 3. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order).

3 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 1, p. 2. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order).

37 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 1, p. 2 and Exh. A. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order).

3 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 1, p. 2. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order).

¥ Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 2, p. 2. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order).



GUD NO. 10432
and Consolidated cases

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

PAGE 8

A rate comparison of the three customer classes is shown in Tables 5.2 — 5.4 below:

Rate Comparison Average Resi'g::::af'ls'lonthly Bill (excluding gas cost)
Average Customer Volumetric Average
Usage* Charge Charge Customer Bill
o | Current $14.69 $0.07240 $17.01
) 40
gj ;ropo.sed — Errata 32 Cof $ 16.00 $0.07280 $18.33
O | ey ecopmended $15.00 $0.07460 | $17.39
- Current $14.77 $0.03055 $15.81
J
g Z::Jis:; -R Eezr::mended 34 Cof $16.00 $0.07280 $18.48
) /Settlement $15.00 $0.07460 $17.54

*Adjusted test-year average monthly usage for Texas Coast Division.

Table 5.3
Rate Comparison Average General Service Small Bill (excluding gas cost)
Average Customer Volumetric Average
Usage* Charge Charge Customer Bill
First 150 Ccf -
$0.0850
Current $ 1490 $29.39
a Over 150 Ccf
§ 178 Cef -$0.06230
© | Proposed — Errata $16.75 $ 0.06360 $28.07
Examiner Recommended
/Settlement $15.50 $0.06710 $27.44
First 150 Ccf -
$ 0.06655
| Current $13.84 $22.03
) Over 150 Ccf
8 123 Ccf - $0.03258
O | Proposed — Errata $16.75 $0.06360 $24.57
Examiner Recommended
/Settlement $15.50 $0.06710 $23.75

*Adjusted test-year average monthly usage for Texas Coast Division.

“ CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 9, Table 3, Errata Proposed Rates.




GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 9
and Consolidated cases

Table 5.4
Rate Comparison Average General Service Large Monthly Bill
(excluding gas cost)

Average Customer Volumetric Average
Usage* Charge Charge Customer Bill

First 1,500
Ccf- $0.08440

1,500-10,000

Current $16.96 Ccf $ 0.05880

$197.71

2421 Ccf

COSA-2

Over 10,000
Ccef - $ 0.04980

Proposed - Errata $48.75 $0.04240 $151.40

Examiner Recommended

/Settlement $45.00 $ 0.04400 $151.52

First 1,500
Ccef - $0.09036

1,500-10,000

Current $ 14.40 Ccf $0.05880

$211.21

2542 Ccf Over 10,000

Ccf - § 0.04980

COSA-3

Proposed — Errata $48.75 $0.04240 $156.53

Examiner Recommended
/Settlement $45.00 $ 0.04400 $ 156.85

*Adjusted test-year average monthly usage for Texas Coast Division.

Moreover, Table 5.5 below provides an analysis of the proposed change in rates for bills
at various consumption levels for Residential customers under the Unanimous Settlement
Agreement.

Table 5.5
Calculation of Percentage Change — Residential Bills

Cef 10 20 30 40 S0 60 70 80 92
COSA-2 | 2.15% | 2.19% | 223% | 2.26% | 2.29% | 2.32% | 2.35% | 2.37% | 2.40%
COSA-3 | 445% | 7.22% | 9.89% | 12.46% | 14.93% | 17.30% | 19.60% | 21.81% | 23.94%




GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 10
and Consolidated cases

Similarly, Figure 5.1 below shows the comparisons of current COSA-2 and COSA-3
rates to the Errata proposed rates and the Recommended/Settlement rates for the Residential
customers.

Figure 5.1
Calculation of Current Residential Rate to Recommended Rate/Settlement Rate

Residential

Rate Comparison
$25100) e s S D
$20.00 -
=== COSA-2 - Current
2 $15.00
% COSA -3 - Current
A $1000 +——u-——
Proposed - Errata
$5.00 - ———
(5l 8 i A, === Examiner
Recommended /
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 Settlement

Ccf

Thus, for COSA-2 customers, based upon an average consumption of 32 Ccf, the average
Residential Customer will experience a 2.24% increase in rates without gas cost under the
proposed settlement rates compared to a 7.76% increase as initially proposed in the Errata filing.
Whereas, for COSA-3 customers, based upon an average consumption of 34 Ccf, the average
Residential Customer will experience a 10.93% increase in rates without gas cost under the
proposed settlement rates compared to a 16.89% increase as initially proposed in the Errata
filing.

Turning to General Service Small customers, Table 5.6 below provides an analysis of the
proposed change in rates for bills at various consumption levels under the Unanimous Settlement
Agreement.

Table 5.6
Calculation of Percentage Change — General Service Small Bills
Cef 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450

COSA-2 | -1.54% | -509% [ -7.54% | -6.00% | 4.74 % | -3.69 % 280% | -2.05% | -1.39%
COSA-3 983% | 837% | 731%|13.63% | 19.18% | 24.11 % | 28.50 % 3245% | 36.01 %




GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 11
and Consolidated cases

Figure 5.2 below shows the comparisons of current COSA-2 and COSA-3 rates to the
Errata proposed rates and the Recommended/Settlement rates for the General Service Small
customers.

Figure 5.2
Calculation of Current General Service Small to Recommended Rate/Settlement Rate

General Service - Small
Rate Comparison

e COSA-2 - Current

e=ee COSA-3 - Current

Proposed - Errata

S A S —-  ==Examiner Recommended
50 100150200 250300 350 400450 / Settlement
Ccf

In regard to General Service Large Volume customers, Table 5.7 below provides an
analysis of the proposed change in rates for bills at various consumption levels under the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

Table 5.7
Calculation of Percentage Change — General Service Large Volume Bills
Cef 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500

COSA-2 13.25% -12.19 -22.68 -23.10 -23.40 -23.63 -23.80 -23.94 -24.05
COSA-3 12.45% -15.04 -25.97 -25.84 25.74 -25.67 -25.62 -25.57 -25.54

In regard to General Service Large Volume customers, Figure 5.3 below shows the
comparisons of current COSA-2 and COSA-3 rates to the Errata proposed rates and the
Recommended/Settlement rates.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 12
and Consolidated cases

Figure 5.3
Calculation of Current General Service Large Volume Rate to Recommended Rate/Settlement Rate

General Service - Large
Rate Comparison

$350.00 :
$30000 —mmm—Fo— G
$250.00 == COSA-2 - Current
£ 20000 ~ - P
8 $150.00 = ====COSA-3 - Current
$100.00 —— L=t
$50.00 : Proposed - Errata
> (= oﬂﬂo o O “o o_o-q ;: Examiner R ded
= Examiner Recommende
2 .8| a § ﬁ § ﬁ § g / Settlement
Ccf

Since the company’s last Texas Coast Division COSA rate increase in 201 1, the company
has made capital additions of approximately $129.4 million to its Texas Coast Division gas
distribution plant and operating costs have risen.” The ALJ and Examiners find that the
proposed rates under the Unanimous Settlement Agreement are just and reasonable and
recommend approval of those rates.

C. Cost of Capital

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement proposes the following capital structure and
weighted cost of capital, including the pre-tax return:

Table 5.8
Rate of Return
Capital Debt/Equity | Weighted Cost | Pre-tax
Structure Cost of Capital Return
Long-Term Debt 45.5% 6.1141% 2.78% 2.78%
Common Equity 54.5% 10.0000% 5.45% 8.38%
Rate of Return 100.0% 8.23% 11.17%

Robert B. Hevert, Managing Partner of Sussex Economic Advisors, LLC testified that the
company’s proposed capital structure of 54.50% common equity and 45.50% long-term debt is

# CPT Ex. No. 1, Direct Testimony of Randal M. Pryor, pp. ES-1and 7.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 13
and Consolidated cases

reasonable §iven the historical and projected equity ratios and long-term debt of the proxy
companies.** Given that the Texas Coast jurisdictional operations do not make up the entirety of
the publicly traded parent company, it is necessary to establish a group of companies that are
both publicly traded and comparable to CenterPoint Texas to serve as its “proxy” for purposes of
the estimation process, according to Mr. Hevert.** He testified further that the company’s
proposed cost of debt of 6.114% is reasonable relative to both the Moody’s Baa Utility Bond
Index, and the proxy companies’ debt issuance costs since 2000.*

Mr. Hevert’s analysis also showed that the company’s cost of equity is currently in the
range of 10.0% to 10.50%. Based on the quantitative and qualitative analysis in his direct
testimony, he concluded that 10.25% is reasonable and appropriate. The Unanimous Settlement
Agreement, however, reduces the company’s proposed common equity to 10.00%. This results
in a reduction from the initially proposed overall rate of return of 8.3682% to the settlement
agreement amount of 8.23%.%

The proposed capital structure, cost of debt and equity, and the overall rate of return in
the Unanimous Settlement Agreement are agreed to by all parties and based upon evidence in the
record. Accordingly, the ALJ and Examiners find that they are just and reasonable.

D. Future Interim Rate Adjustments

In 2003, the 78" Texas Legislature provided utilities a mechanism to adjust rates with an
interim rate adjustment (IRA) for capital investment. The provision was amended in 2005 in the
79" Legislative session. The provisions related to this legislation are currently codified in
Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities Code Annotated. The IRA statute allows interim
adjustments to a utility’s rates, provided certain criteria are satisfied. Among the requirements,
the utility must have completed a rate proceeding within two years of the initial interim rate
adjustment filing. That proceeding would establish the applicable benchmark for certain factors
to be used in the interim rate adjustment filing.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement conforms to the requirements and includes
adoption of the following factors (benchmark) to be applied in future IRA proceedings for
CenterPoint Texas, Texas Coast Division, until changed by a subsequent general rate proceeding:

The capital structure and related components as shown in Table 5.8 above.

For any initial IRA filing, the Net Investment, which includes detail of Plant in
Service amounts by Fixed Capital Account (FCA) along with the associated
depreciation rate for each account as shown on Exhibit C.*

c. For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at the Texas
Coast Division level is $2,238,994 and the standard sales service amount is

“2 CPT Ex. No. 4, Direct Testimony of Robert B. Hevert, p. 2.

“ CPT Ex. No. 4, Direct Testimony of Robert B. Hevert, p. 9.

*“ CPT Ex. No. 4, Direct Testimony of Robert B. Hevert, p. 2.

5 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph 3, p. 3. (Exhibit 1 to Final Order)

% “Exhibit C” is a reference to Exhibit C contained in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement. (Final Order Exhibit 1)



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 14
and Consolidated cases

$2,179,217. Margin tax will be calculated using a .75% factor until or unless
changed by statute.

d. For any initial IRA filing, the rate base amount for standard sales service is
$132,920,321 for purposes of calculating the federal income tax on related
schedules in the IRA filing. This amount is derived based on settlement and
should not be considered precedential for purposes of regulatory assets or
liabilities associated with pensions, retirement plans, and deferred benefits
requested in this case.

e. For any initial IRA filing, the customer charges as noted in Table 5.1 above will
be the starting rates to apply to any IRA adjustment.

f. The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes are, as follows:

Residential | General Service — General Service -
Small Large
92.5131% 6.3790% 1.1079%

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates use of depreciation rates from the
depreciation study _})roposed in the initial testimony of Dane Watson, Partner with Alliance
Consulting Group.*” While the settlement depreciation rates are utilized in the initial rate and
any future IRA factors, the Unanimous Settlement Agreement also states that it is a “black box”
figure and not tied to any specific expense in CenterPoint Texas’ underlying cost of service.*®
The ALJ and Examiners recommend approval of the depreciation rates presented in Exhibit C
supported by the depreciation study and agreed to in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.
However, at this time the ALJ and Examiners express no opinion on the underlying methodology
applied in the study.

E. Section 104.059 Benchmarks

During the 2011 Texas Legislative session, the Texas Legislature adopted what is
currently codified as Section 104.059, which allows a gas utility to recover its costs of pension
and other post-employment benefits. In order to calculate the regulatory asset for future perlods
however, the company must establish an amount in the reserve accounts to track changes in
pension and other post-employment costs.** The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contains the
parties’ agreement for the amounts to be included in the reserve accounts in order to track
changes in pension and other post-employment costs. Table 5.9 below sets out the base year
level to track changes in gensmn—related and other post-employment benefits applicable to future
proceedings, as follows:’

W CPT Ex. No. 6, Direct Testimony of Dane A, Watson and Unanimous Settlement Agreement Exh. C. (Final Order Exhibit 1)
8 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph One, p. 2. (Final Order Exhibit 1)

8 TF.X UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.059 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).
Y Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph Five, p. 3. (Final Order Exhibit 1)



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 15
and Consolidated cases

Table 5.9
Section 104.059 Benchmarks
Description Total
Pension $1,666,822
Benefit Restoration Plan $ 290,207
Post-Employment $ 138,363
Post Retirement $ 469,733

6. Affiliate Expenses

GURA requires that specific findings related to affiliate transactions must be made by the
appropriate regulatory authority before rates may be adopted.”’ Those findings include: (1) a
specific finding of the reasonableness and necessity of each item or class of items allowed; and
(2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the prices charged by the supplying
affiliate to its other affiliates or division or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of
items.”> The ALJ and Examiners conclude that the nature of the settlement makes it difficult to
know for certain whether the expenses related to the affiliate are included in the rates. Thus, the
ALJ and Examiners evaluated the evidence in the record of this case regarding CNP’s affiliates
to ensure compliance with the statutory requirements.*>

During the test-year, services were provided to the Texas Coast Division by certain
affiliates: Service Company, CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC (CEHE), and other
divisions of CenterPoint’s Gas Operations.”® The Service Company personnel carry out
corporate oversight and managerial functions for CNP and its business units. The Service
Company functions are comprised of four main groups, which are shown below in Figure 6.1:
Corporate Services, Information Technology, Business Support Services, and Regulated
Operations Management.

Figure 6.1
CenterPoint Energy Service Company

CenterPoint

Energy
Service Company
|
| 1 | i
. ; Regulated
information Business Support :
Corporate Technology Servicespp Operations
Management

*! TEX. UTIL.CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2015).

52 TEX. UTIL.CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2015).

%3 The Unanimous Settlement Agreement states that the signatories agree that the affiliate expenses included in the black box
amount are recoverable consistent with the provisions of GURA Section 104.055 and that the agreement amount for affiliate
expenses is derived based on settlement and should not be considered precedential.

% A company organizational diagram is attached to this Proposal for Decision as “Exhibit 1* from CPT Ex. No. 9. Direct
Testimony of Jane A. George, JAG-1.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 16
and Consolidated cases

According to Jane A. George, Manager of Business Services Planning and Performance
Management for CNP, these groups provide services such as finance, legal, human resources,
executive management, government affairs, corporate communications, audit services,
information technology, business support services and regulated operations management that
minimize the need for each service to be performed independently.”® Ms. George testified
further that CERC’s Gas Operations divisions also provided services to the Texas Coast Division

that incggde billing support, credit and collections, transportation services and technology
support.

Ms. George described the billing from the affiliates as follows. There are three
mechanisms for billing to the Texas Coast Division.”’ First, if a service can be specifically
identified as being solely for the benefit of the Texas Coast Division, the costs are directly billed
to it. Second, services that are solely for the benefit of CenterPoint Texas but not specifically for
the Texas Coast Division are first directly billed to the company and then allocated to the Texas
Coast Division based on customer ratios. Third, certain support and governance functions are
allocated to CenterPoint Texas based upon an allocation methodology and further allocated to
the Texas Coast Division based upon customer ratios.>®

CenterPoint Texas has established that the services provided by its affiliates on behalf of
the Texas Coast Division are reasonable and necessary. The affiliate expenses included in the
company’s filing are reasonable and necessary costs of providing gas utility service, and the
prices charged to the Texas Coast Division are no higher than the prices charged by the
supplying affiliate to other affiliates or divisions of CenterPoint Texas, or to a non-affiliated
person for the same item or class of items.

7. Rate Case Expenses

In any rate proceeding, Commission Rule 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530 provides that
any utility and/or municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses, pursuant to
Texas Utilities Code Annotated §103.022(b), shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness
of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence. Each gas utility and/or
municipality shall detail and itemize all rate case expenses and allocations. Each entity seeking
recovery of rate case expenses must provide evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of
all professional services, including but not limited to:

(1) the amount of work done;

(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4) the originality of the work;

(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the compensation.

55 CPT Ex. No. 9, Direct Testimony of Jane A. George, pp. ES-1 and 4.
% CPT Ex. No. 9, Direct Testimony of Jane A. George, p. 4.

57 CPT Ex. No. 9, Direct Testimony of Jane A, George, p. 13.

%8 CPT Ex. No. 9, Direct Testimony of Jane A. George, p. 13.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 17
and Consolidated cases

Furthermore, Commission rules mandate that in determining the reasonableness of the
rate case expenses, the Commission shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited
to those set out previously, and shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was
relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of
the work was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the
amount of the increase sought, as well as, the amount of any increase granted.

CenterPoint Texas, TCUC, and GCCC each filed detailed reports and invoices related to
the rate case expenses. Besides detailed reports, these parties also filed Affidavits in support of
the request attesting to the reasonableness of the rates charged.”® For CenterPoint Texas, the
amounts include actual legal rate case expenses incurred through April 2015 and actual
regulatory rate case expenses through June 2015, along with reasonably estimated fees and
expenses through the conclusion of the docket. For TCUC and GCCC, the amounts include
actual rate case fees and expenses incurred through June 2015, along with reasonably estimated
rate case fees and expenses through the conclusion of the docket. The requested rate case fees
and expenses are as follows:

Table 7.1
Rate Case Expense Request
ACTUAL INVOICES DUE AND

INVOICES ESTIMATED TO TOTAL

RECEIVED COMPLETION
CenterPoint Texas $459,887.57 $160,000.00 $619,887.57
GCCC $ 81,458.94 $ 5,000.00 $ 86,458.94
TCUC $ 71,290.29 $ 4,550.00 $ 75,840.29
Total $612,636.80 $169,550.00 $782,186.80

5% Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Ex. D, Affidavit of Mark A. Santos, counsel for CenterPoint Texas, dated July 2, 2015, and
supporting documents (the “Santos Aff.”), Affidavit of Christopher L. Brewster, counsel for GCCC, dated July 1, 2015, and
supporting documents (the “Brewster Aff.”), and Affidavit of Alfred R. Herrera, counsel for TCUC, dated July 1, 2015, and
supporting documents (the “Herrera Aff.”).



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 18
and Consolidated cases

A. CenterPoint Texas

Mark A. Santos, counsel for CenterPoint Texas, filed an affidavit and supporting
documents related to the rate case expenses for CenterPoint Texas. Mr. Santos attests that actual
expenses for legal services in this proceeding are: (1) $200,225.78 through April 2015; and (2)
approximately $140,000.00 incurred for May and June 2015.5° These amounts total
$340,225.78. Mr. Santos estimates that CenterPoint Texas will incur an additional $20,000.00
from July 1, 2015, through the completion of this proceeding, bringing the total amount of actual

and reasonably estimated legal fees and expenses necessary to complete this docket to
$360,225.78.°'

Mr. Santos further attests that, in addition to legal fees and expenses, CenterPoint Texas
incurred other regulatory rate case expenses in the amount of $259,661.79 incurred “by
professional consultants retained to provide direct and rebuttal testimony, preparation of the
filing, public notice, responding to discovery, and incidental expenses.”%?

Mr. Santos attests that the hourly rates charged by attorneys billing in this proceeding
range between $225 and $500, with the majority of the time billed by Mr. Santos at an hourly
rate of $375, which he attests is within the range deemed reasonable in prior rate cases for
lawyers having similar experience providing similar services.®> Mr. Santos attests that the hours
spent were necessary to complete those tasks in a professional manner on a timely basis, that the
nature of the work performed is typical of a contested rate proceeding such as this one, and that
there was no duplication of services or testimony and the settled result in this proceeding
demonstrates that the company’s request for a rate change was warranted.*

The ALJ and Examiners have reviewed the supporting documents and do not find
evidence of any prohibited expenses, with the exception of two hotel expenses. CenterPoint
Texas included a hotel expense receipt for $266.33 and another hotel receipt for two nights for a
total of $670.35. The ALJ and Examiners recommend an adJustment limiting those expenditures
to $150 per hotel night consistent with Commission precedent.®> Thus, the overall request of the
company should be adjusted downward by $486.68. Accordingly, the ALJ and Examiners find
that the evidence indicates that the amount of work required by CenterPoint Texas to litigate
GUD No. 10432 and related proceedings justifies the work performed by the company’s
attorneys and consultants, with the downward adjustment of $486.68, pursuant to the
requirements of §§7.5530(a) and (b).

 Santos Aff, p. 1.

¢ Id,p. 2.

2 Id.

& 1d,p. 1.

% Id.

% See Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT of Atmos Pipeline — Texas, GUD No. 10000,
(Final Order April 18, 2011), pp. 19-21.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 19
and Consolidated cases

Table 7.2 below, shows the rate case expenses for CenterPoint Texas:

Table 7.2
CPT’s Rate Case Expenses
Legal Fees and Expenses: $ 459,887.57%
Parsley Coffin Renner LLP Legal Fees
through April 30, 2015 $200,225.78
Required Regulatory Expenses: $259,661.79
CPT employee OT-Review Expense Reports $ 18,847.18
CPT employee OT-Discovery and other Adm. Support  § 7,440.26
Consultant Fees and Expenses through June 30, 2015
Sussex Economic Advisors, LLC $ 87,231.89
Alliance Consulting $ 43,304.89
Notice $100,478.01
Other expenses $ 2,359.56
Parsley Coffin Renner LLP Legal Fees May through June $ 140,000.00
Estimated Fees and Expenses from July 1, to Completion $ 20,000.00
Total CPT’S Proposed Rate Case Expenses $619,887.57
ALJ and Examiners Adjusted Expenses $ 486.68
ALJ and Examiners Recommended Rate Case Expenses $ 619,400.89

B. Intervenors
(1) GCCC

Christopher L. Brewster, counsel for GCCC, filed an affidavit and supporting documents
related to GCCC’s rate case expenses. Mr. Brewster attests that that GCCC’s actual legal fees
amount to $49,589.60 through June 2015. In addition, actual consulting fees and expenses are
$31,869.34. These amounts total $81,458.94. Mr. Brewster estimates that GCCC will incur an
additional sum of reasonable expenses not to exceed $5,000 from July 1, 2015, through the
completion of this proceeding, bringing GCCC’s total amount of actual and reasonably estimated
expenses necessary to complete this proceeding to $86,458.94.%%

Mr. Brewster attests that the attorneys’ hourly rates were between $165 and $325, which
are the same hourly rates that his firm charged other clients for comparable services during the
same time frame. The hours spent were necessary to complete those tasks in a professional
manner and on a timely basis.”’ The hourly rate of the professional consultant engaged by

% Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Ex. D, Affidavit of Mark A. Santos, counsel for CenterPoint Texas, dated July 2, 2015, and
supporting documents.

7 Brewster Aff. 19 4, 6.

8 1d. 9 10.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 20
and Consolidated cases

GCCC to present testimony and consult was $260, which Mr. Brewster attests is similar to
hourly rates charged by Resolved Energy Consulting to other clients for comparable services
during the same time period.”

The ALJ and Examiners have reviewed the supporting documents and do not find
evidence of any prohibited expenses. Accordingly, the ALJ and Examiners find that the
evidence indicates that the amount of work required by GCCC to litigate GUD No. 10432 and
related proceedings justifies the work performed by the GCCC’s attorneys and consultants
pursuant to the requirements of §§7.5530(a) and (b).

Table 7.3
GCCC'’s Rate Case Expenses

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. Legal Fees and Expenses $ 49,589.60
Invoiced from March through June 30, 2015

Resolved Energy Consulting, LLC Invoiced Fees and Expenses $31,869.34
Invoiced from March through June 30, 2015

Estimated Fees and Expenses from July 1, 2015 to Completion $ 5,000.00
GCCC'’s Total Rate Case Expenses $ 86,458.94
(2) TCUC

Alfred R. Herrera, counsel for TCUC, filed an affidavit and supporting documents related
to TCUC’s rate case expenses. Mr. Herrera attests that TCUC’s actual expenses related to this
proceeding amount to $71,290.29, which includes $38,035.29 in legal fees and expenses and
$33,255.00 in consultant fees and expenses.”' Mr. Herrera estimates that TCUC will incur an
additional $4,550 in reasonable fees and expenses through the completion of this proceeding.’
The total actual and reasonably estimated rate case expenses for TCUC amount to $75,840.29.

Mr. Herrera attests that the attorneys’ hourly rates were between $270 and $345, which
are the same hourly rates that his firm charged other clients for comparable services during the
same time frame. The hours spent were necessary to complete those tasks in a professional
manner and on a timely basis.” Mr. Herrera further attests that its $33,255.00 in consulting fees
and expenses are reasonable and necessary.

The ALJ and Examiners have reviewed the supporting documents and do not find
evidence of any prohibited expenses. Accordingly, the ALJ and Examiners find that the
evidence indicates that the amount of work required by TCUC to litigate GUD No. 10432 and

" 1d 96.

7' Herrera Aff, 9 7.
2 1d.915.

" Id. 9% 8-9.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 21
and Consolidated cases

related proceedings justifies the work performed by the TCUC attorneys and consultants
pursuant to the requirements of §§7.5530(a) and (b).

Table 7.4
TCUC’s Rate Case Expenses

Herrera & Boyle, PLLC Legal Fees and Expenses $ 38,035.29
Invoiced from March 29, 2015 through June 30, 2015
NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC Consulting Fees and Expenses $ 33,255.00
Invoiced from March 29, 2015 through June 30, 2015
Estimated Fees and Expenses from July 1, 2015 to Completion $ 4,550.00
TCUC’S Total Rate Case Expenses $ 75,840.29

C. Overall Request

CenterPoint Texas, GCCC, and TCUC each provided evidence showing the
reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to: (1) the
amount of work done; (2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work; (3) the nature,
extent, and difficulty of the work done; (4) the originality of the work; (5) the charges by others
for work of the same or similar nature; and (6) other factors taken into account in setting the
amount of compensation.

The ALJ and Examiners reviewed all billings, invoices, and evidence submitted by
CenterPoint Texas, GCCC, and TCUC. The ALJ and Examiners found no evidence of double-
billing, excess charges, inappropriate documentation of work, excessive entertainment and
dining expenses, or other charges that were not incurred as a direct result of CenterPoint Texas
and the Intervenors prosecuting GUD No. 10432, Consolidated. The ALJ and Examiners further
find: (1) the request for a rate change was reasonable; (2) there was no duplication of services or
testimony by any party; (3) the work performed by all parties was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding; and (4) the complexity and expense of the work by all parties was
commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the
increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted.

In sum, the ALJ and Examiners recommend that the Commission approve the actual
incurred and reasonably estimated rate case expenses contained in the Unanimous Settlement
Agreement with the adjustments described below. CenterPoint Texas will reimburse GCCC and
TCUC the amount of rate case expenses set forth below within 30 days of the issuance of an
order authorizing recovery of those expenses. The ALJ and Examiners further recommend that
in regard to the parties’ reasonably estimated rate case expenses, that CenterPoint Texas, GCCC,
and TCUC each file with the Commission Gas Services Division their actual incurred rate case
expenses through completion of the case within 30 days of the issuance of the Final Order so as
to not over-recover rate case expenses.



GUD NO. 10432
and Consolidated cases

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 22

D. Recommended Rate Case Expense Adjustments

Table 7.5 below reflects the adjusted rate case expenses after a downward adjustment of
$486.68 related to hotel expenses of CenterPoint Texas discussed above in this Proposal for
Decision Section 7.A.:

Table 7.5
Adjusted Rate Case Expense Request
ADJUSTED INVOICES DUE AND
ACTUAL FEES ESTIMATED TO ADJUSTED TOTAL
AND EXPENSES COMPLETION
CenterPoint Texas $459,400.89 $160,000.00 $619,400.89
Gcee $81,458.94 $5,000.00 $86,458.94
TCUC $71,290.29 $4,550.00 $75,840.29
Total $612,150.12 $169,550.00 $781,700.12

E. Rate Case Expense Surcharge
(1) Recommendation of ALJ and Examiners

All parties to the Unanimous Settlement Agreement agree that the recovery period for the
applicable surcharge for rate case expenses shall be approximately thirty-six (36) months.”* All
parties further agree that, to recover the rate case expenses in this proceeding, a monthly $0.08
per bill surcharge shall be allocated uniformly to all Residential, General Service Small Volume,

and General Service Large Volume customers in the Texas Coast Division impacted by this
proceeding.”

As presented, the Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates that the surcharge be
uniformly allocated to all customers rather than the application of an allocation methodology for
the recovery of rate case expenses as the Commission adopted in GUD No. 10051. While
settlements often vary and not all factors taken into account by individual parties are known, it is
likely that settlement agreements may have been adopted by the Commission in the past partly to
avoid additional rate case expenses. Paragraph 15 of the Settlement Agreement contains a
provision that states the terms are interdependent and indivisible. If the Commission enters an
order that is inconsistent with the agreement, then any signatory may withdraw without being
deemed to have waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any
fact or issue by virtue of that signatory’s entry into the settlement agreement or its subsequent
withdrawal. Since the rate case expense recovery mechanism is an integral part of the
settlement, the ALJ and Examiners find that it is reasonable to approve the surcharge as proposed
by the parties in these consolidated dockets.

™ Unanimous Settlement Agreement, 1 7.

™ Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Ex. A, Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule No. RCE-9.1 (Final Order Exhibit No.
1).



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 23
and Consolidated cases

Thus, after review of the evidence admitted in these consolidated dockets and the
agreement of the parties, the ALJ and Examiners recommend the following: First, consistent
with the agreement of CenterPoint Texas, GCCC, TCUC, and Commission Staff in Paragraph 7
of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, recovery of the rate-case expenses shall be over an
approximate thirty-six month period. Second, the surcharge shall be separately stated on the bill.
Third, the recommended recovery rate shall be $0.08 per bill for Residential, General Service
Small, and General Service Large Volume customers in the Texas Coast Division. Fourth,
CenterPoint Texas will reimburse the Commission approved amount of rate case expenses within
30 days of the issuance of an order authorizing recovery of those expenses to GCCC and TCUC.
Finally, the rate case expense recovery must be properly reconciled annually with the
Commission’s Oversight & Safety Director to ensure that no under-recovery or over-recovery
occurs to customers or the company.

2) Alternative Recommendation to Allocate Rate Case Expenses

In the alternative, if the Commission determines that the allocation of rate case expenses
is just and reasonable in this proceedmg based upon the facts established and issues presented
and/or Commission precedent,’® then the following Table 7.6, Alternative Recommendation for
the Allocation of Rate Case Expenses, is provided. The ALJ and Examiners note that Rate Case
Expenses Commission Rule §7.5530 amendments’’ were adopted in December 2014, with an
effective date of September 2015, relating to the allocation of rate case expenses. The current
docket GUD No. 10432, however, was filed and is scheduled to be decided prior to the effective
date of the amendments. Thus, the amendments to §7.5530 with respect to rate case expense
allocation are not yet effective.

If the Commission adopts the alternative for the allocation of rate case expenses,
consistent with GUD No. 10051, rate case expenses would be allocated on a cost causation basis.
The Commissioners have found this to be a just and reasonable choice, since cities that did not
participate in the litigation would not have to pay for the cost of litigation under this alternative
allocation method. In this docket, there are four groups of cities: Group A includes TCUC,
GCCC, Environs and Ceded Cities; Group B cities denied the rate increase and the denial was
appealed to the Commission, yet neither city, Beach City or La Porte, joined a coalition group;
Group C includes cities that took no action and cities that settled; Group D includes the Houston
Division Inc.’s 3,372 customers in the Texas Coast Division.”®

' Tex. R.R. Comm’'n, Statement of Intent of West Texas Gas, Inc. to Increase Gas Distribution Rates in the Unincorporated

Areas of Texas, GUD No. 10235 and Consolidated Dockets, (Final Order June 13, 2013), Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of
Rate Case Expense Issues Severed From GUD NOS. 10038, 10047, 10052, 10058, 10070 and 10071, GUD No. 10051, (Final
Order August 21, 2012 and Order Nunc Pro Tunc October 2, 2012),
" The adopted changes to §7.5530 will become effective September 1, 2015. The newly-added subsections (c)-(¢) of §7.5530
speak to rate case expense allocation. Subsection (e), after September 1, 2015, will require that a utility’s regulatory expenses
“shall be allocated uniformly to all customers affected by the proposed rate change. The utility’s litigation expenses and
estimated expenses, to the extent there are any, shall be allocated to affected customers in the municipalities or coalitions of
municipalities participating in the proceeding and affected customers subject to the original jurisdiction of the Commission.”

™ CPT is not requesting a rate change for these customers in this docket as they are served under the Houston Division tariff,



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 24
and Consolidated cases

The alternative recommendation for allocation is made up of the following three
categories of expenses: Required Regulatory, Litigation, and Estimated. The required
regulatory expenses of $259,175.11 are allocated to Groups A, B, and C. The required
regulatory expenses are comprised of the utility’s costs to prepare and file the Statement of Intent
and publish notice. These expenses are allocated in this manner because they are necessary for
the utility’s filing and are incurred regardless of whether a city participates in the rate case
proceeding. Group C is only allocated these required regulatory expenses.

As for the company’s litigation expenses of $340,225.78 and estimated expenses of
$20,000, they are allocated to Groups A and B, consistent with GUD No. 10051. The areas and

cities in these groups participate in rate setting and are before the Commission in either its
original or appellate jurisdiction.

Whereas, the entirety of the litigation expenses for GCCC and TCUC, in the amount of
$152,749.23 and estimated expenses of $9,550.00, are allocated only to Group A. As was done
in GUD No. 10051, the Environs and Ceded Cities share with GCCC and TCUC the coalitions’
combined litigation expenses. Group B does not share in these expenses, because they did not
join either coalition or retain counsel.

Two changes result by applying the allocation of expenses based on the methodology
utilized in GUD No. 10051 from the uniform allocation methodology proposed in the settiement
agreement. The uniform allocation surcharge in the settlement agreement is $0.08 per month per
customer for approximately 36 months. The alternative allocation methodology based on GUD
No. 10051 would only change the surcharge for Group B (8,333 customers) and C cities (8,833
customers) from $0.08 per month to $0.06 and $0.03 respectively. Customers in Group A cities
(262,658 customers) would still pay $0.08 per month under this alternative allocation. Staying
consistent with GUD No. 10051, the Commission would lack jurisdiction over Group C
customers requiring CenterPoint Texas to pursue the recovery of the $8,181.19 from those cities.
Thus, under the alternative allocation method, the Commission would authorize CPT to recover
$773,518.93. The ALJ and Examiners have attached an alternative RCE rider if this allocation is
adopted by the Commission.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 25
and Consolidated cases
Table 7.6 — Alternative Recommendation for the Allocation of Rate Case Expenses
GROUP A GROUP B GROUP C GROUP D
| e
Full Cost Allocation Costs Plus CPT ExRegnt;l:st%r:I No Cost
SOl pe v
Cities Denied - Cities that "I')‘i’“.s:"" TCD
. No Coalition Took No vision Inc.
TCUC Geee E“"é’e":: da"d Group (Beach | Action and Customers
Cityand La Cities that (3,372
Porte) Settled Customers)
Note (1) (2a) (2b) {3) {4) (S) (6)
Customer Count 279,824 80,395 81,819 100,444 8,333 8,833 0
CenterPoint Filing Expenses $158,697.10 $158,697.10 $158,697.10 $158,697.10 $158,697.10 $158,697.10
a2y CenterPoint Notice $100,478.01 $100,478.01 $100,478.01 $100,478.01 $100,478.01 $100,478.01
g % 2 | Total Reg Expense $259,175.11 $259,175.11 $259,175.11 $259,175.11 $259,175.11 $259,175.11
T
o £ | Group Percentage of Total Cust 28.73% 29.24% 35.90% 2.98% 3.16%
(-4 “‘." [}
Group Cost Allocation $74,462.46 $75,781.38 $93,031.99 $7,718.09 $8,181.19
CenterPoint Litigation Expenses $340,225.78 $340,225.78 $340,225.78 $340,225.78 $340,225,78
g Group Percentage of Total Cust 29.67% 30.19% 37.07% 3.08%
i Group Cost Allocation $100,934.908 $102,722.72 $126,106.17 $10,461.98
[
(<8
‘E GCCC Rate Case Expenses $81,458.94 $81,458.94 $81,458.94 $81,458.94
2 TCUC Rate Case Expenses $71,290.29 $71,290.29 $71,290.29 $71,290.29
:,% Total Expenses $152,749.23 $152,749.23 $152,749.23 $152,749,23
Group Percentage of Total Cust 30.61% 31.15% 38.24%
Group Cost Allocation $46,753.86 $47,581.99 $58,413.39
Center Point Estimated Expenses $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
g Group Percentage of Total Cust 28.67% 30.19% 37.07% 3.08%
aQ Group Cost Allocation $5,933.41 $6,038.50 $7,413.09 $615.00
]
g GCCC Estimated Expenses $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
£ TCUC Estimated Expenses $4,550.00 $4,550.00 $4,550.00 $4,550.00
'1;5 Total Estimated Expenses $9,550.00 $9,550.00 $9,550.00 $9,550.00
Group Percentage of Total Cust 30.61% 31.15% 38.24%
Group Cost Allocation $2,923.09 $2,974.86 $3,652.05
Total Expenses Allocated to Each | $781,700.12 $231,007.72 $235,099.45 $288,616.69 $18,795.07 $8,181.19
Group
% Customer Count x 36 2,894,220 2,945,484 3,615,984 299,988 317,988
5 36 month surcharge $0.0798 $0.0798 $0.0798 $0.0627 $0.0257
3
Uniform Surcharge {No
Allocation) . $0.0776 {
Notesl None of the TCUC Cities are included in an appeal to the Commission; these cities approved the settlement rate while exercising their municipal jurisdiction.
2 (a) There are two cities that ceded jurisdiction, Clear Lake Shores and Weston Lakes, that joined GCCC. Those customer totals are included in GCCC's
customer count above.
(b} Taylor Lake Village Inc. took no action so the SOI rate is in effect. They subsequently joined GCCC. Those customer totals are included in GCCC's
customer count above.
3 The following other seven cities surrendered jurisdication: Danbury; El Lago; Hitchcock; Jones Creek; Liverpool; Pleak; and Richwood.
4  The following two cities denied the rate increase but did not join a coalition group: Beach City and La Porte. The denial was subsequently appealed by CPT.
5 The following 11 cities took no action or settled: Beasley; Brookside Village; East Bernard; Hillcrest Village; Katy; Kendleton; Needville; Orchard; Oyster Creek;
Richmond; and Wallis.
6 The cities of Houston, Deer Park, Missouri City, and Pasadena are part of the company’s Houston Division; however, the corporate limits of those cities extend

into the TCD. The company Is not requesting a rate change for these cities but have included the minimal revenues and expenses in the revenue requirement.




GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 26
and Consolidated cases

8. Tariffs
A. Introduction

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates a division-wide rate increase for the
following classes of customer in the Texas Coast Division currently served under the COSA-2
and COSA-3 tariffs: Residential (RS), General Service — Small (GSS), and General Service —

Large Volume (GSLV). The Unanimous Settlement Agreement proposes the following tariffs
and riders for the Texas Coast Division:

Rate Schedule No. R-2093 — Residential Service

Rate Schedule No. GSS-2093 — General Service —~Small

Rate Schedule No. GSLV-624 — General Service-Large Volume
Rate Schedule No. PGA-13 — Purchased Gas Adjustment

Rate Schedule No. MISC-14 — Miscellaneous Service Charges
Rate Schedule TA-11 — Tax Adjustment

Rate Schedule No. FFA-6 — Franchise Fee Adjustment

Rate Schedule No. RCE-9.1 — Rate Case Expense Recovery.

The ALJ and Examiners recommend that the applicability of the proposed division-wide
tariffs approved by the Commission be limited to those areas and entities within the
Commission’s exclusive original jurisdiction and its exclusive appellate jurisdiction. If

approved, the proposed Final Order states that rates will go into effect on the day after issuance
of the Final Order in this case.

B. Proposed Rates for Standard Rate Classes

CenterPoint Texas proposes to change the rates of the standard rate classes of RS, GSS,
and GSLYV to reflect the increase in revenue requirement as agreed in the “black-box” settlement.
The change results in an increase to the customer charge and volumetric rates for these standard
classes and also eliminates a tier structure design. CenterPoint Texas proposes to eliminate the
COSA-2 and COSA-3 tariffs and apply a single RS, GSS and GSLV rate schedules to all general
sales customers in the Texas Coast Division. The proposed tariffs have been updated to include
language relating to rate case expense recovery, as well as, in Rate Schedules R-2093 and GSS-
2093 language concerning bill payment, consistent with schedules previously approved for the
company’s other divisions.

C. Purchased Gas Adjustment Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule PGA-13)
CenterPoint Texas also proposes to consolidate its cost of service adjustment COSA-2

and COSA-3 purchased gas adjustment rate schedules into a single Rate Schedule, PGA-13,
which will apply to all general sales customers within the company’s Texas Coast Division.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 27
and Consolidated cases

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement PGA tariff is a new format containing detailed
definitions of elements used in the calculation of the PGA. The reconciliation component
applicability period is nine months with a change to the interest rate applied to the under/over
balance of gas costs. The current PGA utilizes the customer deposit interest rate of 0.07% to
determine the carrying charge of the under/over balance of gas costs.”” The Unanimous
Settlement Agreement revises the carrying costs on the over/under-recovery balance of gas costs
expense to 6.0%, consistent with schedules previously approved for the company’s other
divisions.®

The PGA contained in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement also proposes to revise the
carrying costs associated with its investment in storage gas to equal the pre-tax rate of return
established as a result of this proceeding, consistent with schedules previously approved for the
company’s other divisions.®’ The tariff contains provisions for a surcharge or refund and
requirements for a monthly Cost of Gas Statement to be filed with each regulatory authority.
Required filings include a monthly Cost of Gas Statement along with an Annual Reconciliation
Report. The Annual Reconciliation Report must be filed with each regulatory authority each
August and the format of this annual report, which was requested by Railroad Commission of
Texas Staff, is contained in the tariff.

D. Miscellaneous Service Charge Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule MISC-14)

Another proposed request is to make non-revenue related updates in the schedule of
miscellaneous service charges (rate schedule MISC-13) related to meter testing disconnections
and collection calls consistent with those currently implemented in the company’s Houston,
South Texas and Beaumont/East Texas Divisions.®?

Moreover, clarifying language has been added to specify that the same customer at the
same location is allowed one free meter test every four years. The Unanimous Settlement
Agreement also defines the “Disconnection Service at Main” charge to include disconnection
charges arising out of a city ordinance, regulation, or governing work in city streets. The
proposed tariff also clarifies the applicability of the other following charges: collection call, trip
charge, after-hours service calls, and meter change. The proposed changes to the PGA tariff are
consistent with the Commission’s Quality of Service Rule 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.45 (2015).

E. Tax Adjustment (Rate Schedule TA-11)

CenterPoint Texas proposes to consolidate its COSA-2 and COSA-3 tax adjustment rate
schedules into a single Rate Schedule TA-11, which applies to all general sales customers within

™ CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 33, Ins, 7-11.
% Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of Intent of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and

CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas to Increase Rates on a Division-Wide Basis in the Houston Division, GUD No. 9902, (Final
Order February 23, 2010, p. 95.

8 CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 33, Ins. 15-23 and p. 34, Ins. 1-2.
%2 CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 34, Ins 14-20.



GUD NO. 10432 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 28
and Consolidated cases

the company’s Texas Coast Division. This includes revenue neutral changes that allow
collections from customers of the actual tax expense levied in each jurisdiction on the company
by that jurisdiction. The proposed tariff language is consistent with those previously approved
for the company’s Houston and South Texas Divisions.®

F. Franchise Fee Adjustment (Rate Schedule FFA-6)

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement proposes adoption of a revenue neutral change to
its Franchise Fee Adjustment rate schedule that will require the company to maintain on file with
the Commission a current listing of cities within the Texas Coast Division and their applicable
franchise fees. This change is consistent with schedules previously approved for the company’s
Houston and South Texas Divisions.*

G. Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule (Rate Schedule RCE-9.1)

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates that the recovery of the rate case
expenses shall be a surcharge of $0.08 per monthly bill uniformly allocated division-wide to all
Residential, General Service-Small, and General Service-Large customers in the Texas Coast
Division over an approximate thirty-six (36) month period. The surcharge is required to be
separately stated on the customer’s bill. The rate case expense recovery must be properly
reconciled to ensure that no under-recovery or over-recovery occurs to customers or the
company. Annual reporting is required by the company to the Division Director of the Oversight
& Safety Section of the Railroad Commission of Texas.

In conclusion, the ALJ and Examiners find that the proposed tariffs in the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement are reasonable and consistent with the Filings of Tariffs Rule, 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2015), with the caveat that the applicability of the proposed division-wide
tariffs approved by the Commission be limited to those areas and entities within the
Commission’s exclusive original jurisdiction and its exclusive appellate jurisdiction. Therefore,
the ALJ and Examiners recommend approval of the tariffs as proposed in the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement.

Table 9.1 below compares the changes from the existing COSA-2 and COSA-3 tariffs to
division-wide proposed tariffs in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement:

% CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 34, Ins. 21-23 and p. 35, Ins. 1-3.
¥ CPT Ex. No. 10, Prefiled Testimony of Burl M. Drews, p. 35, Ins. 4-8.



sAep G| ueys ssaf 10u anp [fI
:UO1199s JUSWAR MAU PPy ypwied
1opny (DY) A19A02aY asuadxg
pue gy — A19A003Yy asusdxqg ase) oy
:(p) UONI3S MAU PPY
$62£0°0$ 32D ST 1300 £€290°0% JOD 0ST 1300
1L90°08$ 32D IV 66990°08 39D 051 14 0580°0$ JODO 061 151
:a81ey) Aupowrwio) (7) a8rey) Aipowrwo) (¢) a31ey) Aupowrio) (z)
0¢°s 1§ 9drey) Jowosn) (1) 8°€1$ 98reyD Jowoisn) (1) 06'v1$ 281ey) Jowoisn) (1) ey ATpuo
BaIR 2DIAISS a[npayosg
UOISIAL(] 1SBO0)) sexa] AJidads o3 s3en3ue| ppy Jo uoyeoyddy
(ss9)
£60C L80T-SSD "ON 3[npayag 980¢C-SSD "ON 3[npaydg [[eWIS-3JIAISS
01 £807/9807 WOy ‘ON 3[npayds ey aduey) | ey [[BWS-0IAIS  [eIOUID | By  [[PWS-VMARG  [RIIUID APLL [BIU3D) T
sAep ¢ uet ssa Jou anp [[ig
:uoNnIas JuaiAed Mau ppy JuatiAed
19pny (D) A19A009Y asuadxy
pue amy — A19A009Y asusdxyg ase) oy
:(p) uonodas mau ppy
9vL0’0$ JD IV 390 12d 650€£0°0$ 190 12d 420008
:a8rey) Apourwro) (z) | 390 [V - 28xey) Aupournio) () | 392 IV - 28reyd Apowrwo) (7)
00°S 1§ - 28xey) sowosn) (i) LL p1§ 33rey) Jawoisn) (i) 69°v1$ 23rey) sowosn) (1) a1ey Aftpuo
BAIE 3DIAISS a[npayos
UOISIAL( 1SBOY) Sexa] AJioads 03 aSen3ue] ppy Jo uoneorddy
£60C L80Z-d "ON 3[npayds 980Z-Y "ON 9[npayds QD
01 /30 / 980T WOL "ON d[npayag ajey aduey) | ey NAIS [ERUAPISTY | a1y AIAIRS [eU3PISY apLL [euapisay [
INTWATLLAS NI 3S0d0ud €-VS0D 7°¥S0D
pue GIANIWNOOTY SHINTNVXI/LTV INTRRIND INTIIND NOILLDJS ATNAIHIS ALVY

SI[MPaYOS ey 0} SUOISIANY Jo Aremumng - [*6 A[qEL

6 ADVd

$3sE) P3JEPIJOSUC) puUB
Z€v01 "ON AND




‘paysene ojdurexa prodai [enuue
qum  ‘doday uouelUOY [enuuy "H
SuowmalelS
ser) Jo 150D Appuow 1o} sjusmamnbay D
‘sompadoi punyayf Jo aSreygomg  °J
%LI'11

"(%L0°0 = S107) o1l 153101

"(%L0°0 = S107) 9.t jsaiaul

Jo wmgar jo aer xeaid zepol dANO nsodep Iowoisns oy 0} [enba | ysodop Iswoisno oyl 03 jenbo SJUNO2JY 1S0))
sienba a3erolg w sen 10y 350 SwAue) g | er jsar)n pue sampadsold | el jsaraut  pue  sampasold sen) pasegomd
949 £q parjdumu ssueeq Suyunoosoe JopuryIoaQ | Sumumosoe I9pUR/I2AQ pauajaq (¢)
[enuue afelaAe JUNOIIE UONBI[IOUOIAI
vDd 19Ao/epun oy upar)mqed 'd sjuawrannbax sjuawaInbal
Juauoduwrod uoneIfIOHOdaX UOISSITIWOY) PROAIRY | UoISSIumo) peorjiey s8uiptf vod (€)
oy jo uoneordde pue uoneuruuSg )
‘Kupiqestiddy vod g4 QJeI AJpuour aje[nofes aje1 A[(puour aje[nafes uoneaER)
‘SULIa) A[Npayos JO SUORUY3( °V | 01 SuoULfap Ppue E[UUO | 0) SUONIUAP Ppue  B[NULIO] aey (o)
TMO0(3q Pa[IeIsp Se pade[dal suonIas [je
feuLio.] MaN
Aniqeotjddy
SISUIO}SNO SUOLAUD SI9UIOISND IJIAIIS [RIDUAT SISUWIOISNY JJIAIAS [BISUAT sunsnlpy
pue powrodioomr OL 01 Aupqeoddy | pue  jepuopisar o3 sanddy | pue  [epuopisar o1 sonddy | sep paseyomd ([)
L-VDd "ON 2[npaydg 9-VDd "ON 3[npayag (vDd) waunsnlpy
€1 0} £ /9 wog "ON 3[Npayas ajy ASuey) | arey usunsnlpy sen paseyoind | 9jey juounsnlpy sep paseyomd SLL sep) aseqamnd “y
19pry (D) A19A029Y asuadxyg
pue apy — AIeA0day asuadxg ase) ey
:(p) uonI3s Mau ppy
86v0°0$ 392 000°01 12A0 8670°0$ -390 000°01 19A0
8850°0$ 39D 000°01 03 00S°1 88S0°0$ -J9D 000°01 01 00S°I
0vv0°0$ JOD IV 9£060°0$ -390 00S°1 1514 ¥180°0$ - J90 00S°T 11
adrey) Apouruo) (7) adrey) Aupourmo) (7) adrey) Aupounuo) ()
00°Sy$ 23rey) sowoisn) (1) 01§ 281D Jowoisn) (1) 96'91¢ 38rey) Jouwoisn) (1) arey Apuo
BOIR 3J1AIS UOISIAI( a[npayas
Jse0)) sexa] Ajoads o1 oSenSue; mou ppy Jo uoneorddy (ATISD) aumjop
¥Z9 819-A'ISD "ON 3[npayas ey LT9-AISD "ON 3[npayds ey 331 T-90ALS
0} 819 / L19 Wog "ON 3[npayds ey afuey) | sum[oA ITIeT-20MAIAG [RISUIL) | SWM[OA 9ITIRT-90IAIRG [RISUID) ML [eloUAD) ¢
INTWIATLLIS NI dI3SOdOdd €-VS0D -VS0D
Put CIANINNODTY SHYININVXI/ITV LNTHAND INTWAND NOLLJOES ATNAIHOS ALV
SISBD pajepIjosuo)) pue
0€ ADVd NOISIDA@ 04 'TVS0doud Z€P01 "ON AND




790 1od 8(°0$ JO el a3reyams
Auoy “suout-g¢ A[areunxordde 0]

ey
K19A009Y asuadxg

103]J3 U1 aq 01 JJLie) asuadxy ase)) Ay MaN ase) ey '8
23] asmyouey
a|qeordde pue Ao goes jo 3upsy LMD
e ureyurew o3 A)jun ayy Suummbar - Suruodoy
UOISSIUMUO)) PeOIIEY :UOWI3S Mmau  ppy
[-V4d "ON 3[npayag [-Vdd "ON 3[npayas apey Jusunsnlpy

‘9 0] [ WO ‘0N S[nPayds ey aSuey) | ayey usunsnlpy 99, asiyouesy | ey uounsnlpy 224 asiyouesy amL 394 asiyouer L
xe} ySnony ssed oijroads
uoyoipsun{ se ajer KJLepo o) sFenSue] mau ppy
L-V1 ON 9-V1 ON agy
11 01 £ /9 wox "ON 3[npaydg ajey a3uey) | anpeyog oy jueunsnipy xel | a[npayog ajey juaunsnipy xef apLL | juounsnlpy xey -9
"€ WM IOTIAIIS SNOIUB[[IISIW
Iopun pajdafjod jou sa9f o) surepad 00°02$ 0002$ -
aSreyo dig [eo uomdaioo seywads (z1) | - areyos din feo wondejio) (Z1) agreyo din [eo wonasfo) (Z1) sagey) 1290
‘s10ans K19 Ul Jlom FUILIaA0d 10 90UBUIPIO
Ao woxy JwisLie 1503 I0J $33) UOHISUUOISIP 00'00€$ 00°00€$
[euonippe  saypadg () Se PpaloqUIMUYY | UTRWI JB 3JIAISS 10auU0dsi] (6) | UTRW Je 3DIAIAS 103UU0SIA (6)
00°081$ 3d1A9p 00°081$ 3d1A3p
"paa[ap () wajf | pear ajourar jo uoneeisu] (g) | pear ajowar jo uonefeisu] (g)
“JUSWAINSBIWI JO3LI00U] IO INfIe)
Iajaw 0] utepad jou saop agrey) :(g) 01 slON Jojour Jawroisnd afuey) (5) Iojour Jowosno aguey)) (S)
s1eak ¢ A19A9 1591 19jawW 2213 auo 3sanbar 00°S1$ - 3sonbai s Isuroisnd 00°S1$ - 3sanbai s Iouroisnd
ued Jowojsnd AJ1sads o) aSenSuey mou ppe (p) [ e 159 saow  jeeds () | 1@ 1S9 1apw  qewads (b))
‘KepLLi-Aepuojy wdg — ureg smoy
ssouisnq feutiou s Auedwo) (£)(7)(1) 01 10N | s8reqoms smoy Jayy (€)'(2)(1) | 28reyoms smoy 1ayy (£)(2)(1) 0IAIDG SED
8-OSIN "ON 8-OSIN "ON
ampayds oy saSrey) 9dIAIRS | [npoyos a1y sadmey) adiAlLg ag1ey) 201A108
1 01 § WO "ON 3[Npayds ey auey)) | SNOSWR[[IISI  JO  INPAYIS | SNOJUB[[IISIN  JO  IMPayds amL SNOJUB[[IISIN °S
INTWATLLIS NI @a3s0d0odd €-VS0D T°VSOD
pue CIANIWNOOTY SYININVXT/(TV INTHIND LINTHIND NOLLDES IINAIHIS TLVH
$3SED pa)epIjosuo) pue
I£ ADVd NOISIOAd ¥O4 TVS0d0odd Z€P01 'ON AND




GUD NO. 10432 PAGE 32
and consolidated cases

o Withdrawal of Pending Appeal of GUD No. 9791

The ALJ and Examiners note that the Unanimous Settlement Agreement contains an
agreement of the parties for TCUC to withdraw its pending appeal of the Remand of GUD No.
9791 and its appeals of GUD Nos. 9910, 10007 and 10097, which are currently pending in
Travis County District Courts (docketed as D-1-GN-10-001189, D-1-GN-11-001472, D-1-GN-
12-000930, D-1-GN-12-000931, and D-1-GN-12-000932).%

10. Conclusion

The ALJ and Examiners find that the rate elements agreed to by the parties in the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement are just and reasonable and recommend approval of the rates.
The ALJ and Examiners recommend approval of a Final Order consistent with the terms of the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement and that the proposed division-wide tariffs approved by the
Commission be limited to those areas and entities within the Commission’s exclusive original
jurisdiction and its exclusive appellate jurisdiction.

Respectfully submitted,

TR N N \%Qg_l&.huo'b

Cecile Hanna Rose Ruiz
Administrative Law Judge Technical Examiner
Hearings Division Hearings Division

8 Unanimous Settlement Agreement, Settlement Terms, Paragraph Eight, p. 4.



Exhibit JAG-1
Page 1 of 1

uoising SUOISIAI]
1Se0D Sexa| sexa] Jayi0

*ou) ‘AB1aug Juio4ajuad Jo sajelyy pue seppul jeban ,

sexa) BWOUENO ddjssissiy ejosauugy
u| suogesado u| suopesado u| suopesado uf suogessdo

sesueyy
u| suopesadQ

euejsino’

u suoperado

Y

uognqesiq
SeS) [eimeN

sagag 4_
pue sajeg sen
leinjeN eAngadwo?) ;

r y
» OT1 '0i¥LO313 NOLSNOH + ANVAWOO 30IAN3S - "d¥09 S304NOSIY
AOYANI LNIOJHALINSD . AOYINI INIOJHIINTO A9Y¥3INI INIOJYIINID
\ J
| |
— )
"ONI ‘AQY3N3 INIOJH3LNID g

\

Alraug ! ¢
E&M%&.O pue ajeljyy 2uj ‘ABiaug julod.iaua)

sdiysuoine|ay UoISIAI(]

PFD Exhibit 1



Exhibit RMP-1

o Page 1 of 1
MONTGOMERY ;
o 2 \ |
Fads
a0 A\ LIBERTY
: :

Mont Reiviey
@

Weston Lakes
(8]

L.akesBRAZ ORI A

West Columbia
[ J

q:mVlock
MATAGORDA

PFD Exhibit 2







BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF §

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES §

CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10432
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY § AND CONSOLIDATED DOCKETS
TEXAS GAS TO INCRASE RATES ON A §

DIVISION-WIDE BASIS IN THE TEXAS §

COAST DIVISION §

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et
seq. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2015). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) is a gas utility as that term is
defined in the Texas Utility Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. On March 27, 2015, CPT filed a Statement of Intent to Increase Rates on a Division-Wide
Basis in the Texas Coast Division. That filing was docketed as GUD No. 10432.

3. On April 28, 2015, the Commission suspended the implementation of CPT’s proposed
rates for up to 150 days.

4, By letter, on April 30, 2015, the company extended the statutory deadline to October 20,
2015.

5. For all customers located in unincorporated or environs areas, CPT published a Public
Notice of its statement of intent to increase rates in its Texas Coast Division, once a week
in six newspapers of general circulation for four or more consecutive weeks beginning on
approximately April 10, 2015, in accordance with Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA)
§104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).

6. The publication of notice meets the statutory and rule requirements of notice and
provides sufficient information to ratepayers about the proposed rate increase in the
Statement of Intent, in accordance with GURA §104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 2

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CPT proposes to implement the proposed rate on a division-wide basis and also filed a
Statement of Intent to increase rates for the municipalities in the Texas Coast Division.

The following municipalities surrendered jurisdiction to the Commission: Clear Lake
Shores Inc., Danbury Inc., El Lago Inc., Hitchcock Inc., Jones Creek Inc., Liverpool Inc.,
Pleak Inc., Richwood Inc., and Weston Lakes Inc. in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §§ 102.001 (a)(1)(A) and (B), and 103.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

Staff of the Railroad Commission (Staff) and Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (GCCO)
intervened in these consolidated proceedings on April 8, 2015.

The GCCC cities include the following: Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores,
Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont
Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake
Village, Texas City, Webster, and Weston Lakes.

Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (TCUC) intervened in these consolidated proceedings on
April 28, 2015.

The TCUC cities include the following: Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League
City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton.

The following cities denied the Statement of Intent filed by CPT and the utility filed an
appeal to the Commission: Alvin, Beach City, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, La
Marque, La Porte, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg,
Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Texas City, and Webster. The case was docketed as
GUD No. 10440, and a motion to consolidate was granted on May 21, 2015.

The cities of Brookshire and Kemah denied the Statement of Intent filed by CPT and the
utility filed an appeal to the Commission. The case was docketed as GUD No. 10444,
and a motion to consolidate was granted on June 9, 2015.

The cities of Houston, Deer Park, Missouri City and Pasadena are part of the company’s
Houston Division, as their corporate limits extend into the Texas Coast Division but are
served under tariffs approved for the Houston Division. The company is not requesting a
rate change for these cities.

On May 29, 2015, the company made an Errata filing that included testimony, exhibits
and schedules to correct an error related to its unrecovered postretirement expense
balance and the flow-through effects.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement resolved all issues and no issues where preserved
for further litigation.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 3

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

CPT established that the utility maintains its books and records in accordance with the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA)
prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

CPT established that the utility has fully complied with the books and records
requirements of Commission Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore
subject to the presumption encapsulated in Commission Rule 7.503 that these amounts
are reasonable and necessary.

The test year in this filing is based upon the financial data for the twelve month period
ended September 30, 2014, adjusted for known and measurable changes.

The proposed rate increase is driven by several factors that includes, but is not limited to,
increased infrastructure investment, rising operating costs, necessity to earn a reasonable
rate of return, and that the Texas Coast Division rates have not changed since the current
division-wide rates were adjusted under the COSA mechanism in 2011.

The COSA-2 tariff was approved by several municipalities in 2008.

The Texas Coast Division COSA-2 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding
areas: Alvin, Beasley, Beach City, Brookshire, Brookside Village, Clear Lake Shores,
Danbury, Dickinson, East Bernard, El Lago, Friendswood, Fulshear, Hillcrest Village,
Hitchcock, Jones Creek, Katy, Kemah, Kendleton, Lake Jackson, La Marque, La Porte,
Liverpool, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek,
Pleak, Richwood, Richmond, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake
Village, Texas City, Wallis, and Webster.

The COSA-3 tariff was approved by the Commission in the Final Order in GUD No.
9791 and established a procedure whereby CenterPoint Texas annually made adjustment
to its Texas Coast Division customer charges for natural gas distribution service.

Those adjustments accounted for changes in the cost of service of CenterPoint Texas as
calculated according to a formula in the tariff without the necessity of an additional full
rate case.

The Texas Coast Division COSA-3 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding
areas: Angleton, Bacliff, Barretts Settlement, Baytown, Boling, Chanel Area, Clute,
Columbia Lakes, Crosby, Damon, Freeport, Glen Flora, Highlands, Hungerford, lago,
Iowa Colony, League City, New Gulf, Old Ocean, Pearland, Pecan Grove, Rosharon, San
Leon, Shoreacres, Sienna Plantation, Teal Run, Van Vleck, West Columbia, Weston
Lakes, and Wharton.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates that the approximate $4,900,000
revenue increase is a “black box” amount meaning that it is not tied to any specific
expense in the company’s underlying cost of service.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 4

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

CPT initially requested in the Errata filing a division-wide revenue requirement increase
of approximately $7,184,103.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement requests a system-wide revenue requirement
annual increase of $4,900,000.

This represents a decrease from the Errata filing of $2,284,103, which is a decrease of
nearly 32% compared to the Errata filing.

The parties have established that the proposed revenue increase of $4,900,000 is just and
reasonable.

The proposed division-wide rates will affect the following classes of customer in the
Texas Coast Division: Residential (RS), General Service — Small (GSS), and General
Service — Large Volume (GSLV).

The rates reflected in the attached Unanimous Settlement Agreement, and the customer
charges set forth therein, are just and reasonable.

Customer Charge Single Block Volumetric
Residential $15.00 $0.07460 per Ccf
General Service ~ Small $15.50 $0.06710 per Ccf
General Service — Large $45.00 $0.04400 per Ccf

The following capital structure; cost of debt; cost of equity; weighted cost of capital;
overall rate of return; and pre-tax return included in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement
are just and reasonable.

Capital Debt/Equity | Weighted Cost | Pre-tax

Structure Cost of Capital Return

Long-Term Debt 45.5% 6.1141% 2.78% 2.78%
Common Equity 54.5% 10.0000% 5.45% 8.38%
Rate of Return 100.0% 8.23% 11.17%

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable to require that any future
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) filing in the Texas Coast Division pursuant to TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. § 104.301 shall use the following factors until changed by a subsequent rate
proceeding;

a. The capital structure and related components as shown in Finding of Fact No. 34
above.
b. For any initial IRA filing, the Net Investment, which includes detail of Plant in

Service amounts by Fixed Capital Account (FCA) along with the associated



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 5

36.

37.

38.

depreciation rate for each account as shown on Exhibit C of the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement.

c. For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at the Texas
Coast Division level is $2,238,994 and the standard sales service amount is
$2,179,217. Margin tax will be calculated using a .75% factor until or unless
changed by statute.

d. For any initial IRA filing, the rate base amount for standard sales service is
$132,920,321 for purposes of calculating the federal income tax on related
schedules in the IRA filing. This amount is derived based on settlement and
should not be considered precedential for purposes of regulatory assets or
liabilities associated with pensions, retirement plans, and deferred benefits
requested in this case.

€. For any initial IRA filing, the customer charges as noted in Finding of Fact No. 33
above will be the starting rates to apply to any IRA adjustment.

f. The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes are, as follows:

Residential | General Service — General Service -
Small Large
92.5131% 6.3790% 1.1079%

The base year level of pension-related and other post-employment benefits expenses shall
be as follows:

Description Total
Pension $1,666,822
Benefit Restoration $ 290,207
Plan
Post-Employment $ 138,363 |
Post Retirement $ 469,733

During the test year, services were provided to the Texas Coast Division by certain
affiliates: Service Company, CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and other
divisions of CenterPoint’s Gas Operations.

The Service Company personnel carry out corporate oversight and managerial functions
for CenterPoint Energy, Inc. (CNP) and its business units and are comprised of four main
groups, which are shown below in Figure 6.1: Corporate Services, Information
Technology, Business Support Services, and Regulated Operations Management.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 6

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51

CenterPoint Texas has established that the services provided by its affiliates on behalf of
the Texas Coast Division are reasonable and necessary.

The affiliate expenses included in the company’s filing are reasonable and necessary
costs of providing gas utility service, and the prices charged to the Texas Coast Division
are no higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to other affiliates or
divisions of CenterPoint Texas, or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of
items.

On June 1, 2015, the rate case expenses from GUD No. 10432 and consolidated cases
were severed into GUD No. 10441, styled as Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No.
10432. After receipt of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, consistent with the
agreement of the parties, GUD No. 10441 was incorporated back into GUD No. 10432,

CPT requested actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $619,887.57.

It is reasonable to adjust downward CPT’s rate case expenses by $486.68 due to two
invoices with hotel expenses in excess of $150.00 per night.

CPT has established that the adjusted actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling
$619,400.89 are just and reasonable.

GCCC has established that its actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $86,458.94
are just and reasonable.

TCUC established that its actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $75,840.29 are
just and reasonable.

The hourly rates charged by attorneys and consultants were reasonable rates charged by
firms in cases addressing utility rate matters.

The attorneys and consultants did not charge any expenses for luxury items and did not
incur any airline, lodging, or meal expenses.

The amount of work done and the time and labor required to accomplish the work was
reasonable given the nature of the issues addressed.

The complexity and expense of the work was relevant and reasonably necessary to the
proceeding, and was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues and necessary
to completing the matter before the Commission.

The total just and reasonable rate case expenses for CPT, GCCC and TCUC are
$781,700.12.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 7

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

It is reasonable that the recovery of $781,700.12 in total rate case expenses be over an

approximate thirty-six month (36) period with the surcharge separately stated on each
bill.

It is just and reasonable that the recommended recovery rate be $0.08 per bill be
uniformly allocated for Residential, General Service Small, and General Service Large
Volume customers in the Texas Coast Division.

It is reasonable for CenterPoint Texas to reimburse the Commission approved amount of
rate case expenses within 30 days of the issuance of an order authorizing recovery of
those expenses to GCCC and TCUC.

It is reasonable for the rate case expense recovery to be properly reconciled annually with
the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Director to ensure that no under-recovery or over-
recovery occurs to customers or the company.

The tariffs attached to this Final Order are just and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) is a Gas Utility as defined in
TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 101.003(7) and 121.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and is
therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over CPT and CPT’s Statement of Intent under TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and
104.201 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that
distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of
a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that
distributes the gas to the public.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility for the areas
inside a municipality that surrenders (cedes) its jurisdiction to the Commission. The
following cities surrendered their municipal original jurisdiction: Clear Lake Shores Inc.,
Danbury Inc., El Lago Inc., Hitchcock Inc., Jones Creek Inc., Liverpool Inc., Pleak Inc.,
Richwood Inc., and Weston Lakes Inc.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction pursuant to UTiL. CODE ANN.
§§102.001 (b) and 103.001, ef seq. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to review a decision



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 8

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

by a municipality that exercises its exclusive original jurisdiction, so long as, the decision
is appealed in accordance with GURA §103.051, er seq.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the following cities that denied
the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Texas and the company subsequently filed an
appeal to the Commission: Alvin, Beach City, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, La
Marque, La Porte, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg,
Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Texas City, and Webster. On May 5, 2015, CenterPoint
Texas filed the related Perition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Motion to
Consolidate, which was docketed as GUD No. 10440 and consolidated with GUD No.
10432.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the cities of Brookshire and
Kemah that denied the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Texas and the company
subsequently filed an appeal to the Commission. On June 4, 2015, CenterPoint Texas
filed a Petition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Motion to Consolidate,
which was docketed as GUD No. 10444 and consolidated with GUD No. 10432,

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction: Beasley,
Brookside Village, Clute, East Bernard, Freeport, Hillcrest Village, Katy, Kendleton,
Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek, Richmond, Shoreacres, Taylor Lake Village and
Wallis, because they took no action on the company’s proposed rates and consequently
the proposed rates took effect in those cities on May 23, 2015.

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction: Angleton,
Baytown, League City, Pearland, West Columbia, and Wharton, because they adopted the
same division-wide tariffs proposed in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of GURA
§§101.001 ef seq., (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and the Administrative Procedure Act,
TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.001 et seq., (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2015) (APA).

Tex. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) provides the
Commission’s authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for
150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.101 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, adequate notice was properly provided.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.205 and 7.210, CPT filed its Statement of Intent to Increase
Rates on a Division-Wide Basis in the Texas Coast Division.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 9

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

In this proceeding, CPT has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008

(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable.

CPT failed to meet its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) on the elements of its requested rate
increase identified in this order.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by CPT are not found to be
just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are
not sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as
required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by CPT, as amended by the
Commission and identified in the schedules attached to this order, are just and
reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are
sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the
stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are
reasonable; fix an overall level of revenues for CPT that will permit the company a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful
in providing service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2015); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code Annotated.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to CPT more
than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in
rendering service to the public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon
2007 and Supp. 2015).

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and are based upon the adjusted value of
invested capital used and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance

between the original cost, less depreciation, and current cost, less adjustment for present
age and condition.

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out in
Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015). Namely, in
establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a gas utility’s
payment to an affiliate for the cost of a service, property, right or other item or for an



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 10

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

interest expense to be included as capital cost or an expense related to gas utility service
except to the extent that the regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and
necessary for each item or class of items as determined by the regulatory authority. That
finding must include (1) a specific finding of reasonableness and necessity to each class
of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the
prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or class of items.

TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.003(a) provides that a rate may not be unreasonably

preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory but must be sufficient, equitable, and
consistent in application to each class of consumer. In establishing a gas utility’s rates,
the Commission “may treat as a single class two or more municipalities that a gas utility
serves if the [Clommission considers that treatment to be appropriate.”

In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or municipality claiming reimbursement for its
rate case expenses pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §103.022(b), shall have the burden
to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the
evidence. Evidence must be provided related to, but not limited to, the amount of work
done, the time and labor required to accomplish the work, the nature, extent, and
difficulty of the work done, the originality of the work, the charges by others for work of
the same or similar nature, and any other factor taken into account in setting the amount
of the compensation. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(a).

In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission shall
consider all relevant factors including but not limited to those set out previously, and
shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was warranted, whether there
was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of the work was
commensurate with both complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the

increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.5530(b).

The jurisdiction of the Commission in these consolidated cases does not extend to

municipalities that are not parties to this proceeding. TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001
and 103.055.

It is reasonable for the Commission to allow CPT to include a Purchased Gas Adjustment
Clause in its rates to provide for the recovery of all of its gas costs, in accordance with 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519.

CPT is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.

CPT has established that the company’s books and records conform with 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.310 to utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform
System of Accounts (USOA) prescribed for natural gas companies and CPT is thus



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 11

entitled to the presumption that the amounts included therein are reasonable and
necessary in accordance with Commission Rule 7.503.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that CPT’s proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the

findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached tariffs for CPT are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the factors established for future interim rate adjustments in

Findings of Fact No. 35 and included in Paragraph 4 of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint Texas shall reimburse TCUC and GCCC their

reasonable rate case expenses as set out above and that the attached tariffs are just and
reasonable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that final actually incurred rate case expenses be filed with the
Commission through completion of the case within 30-days of issuance of the Final Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an annual collections report for rate case expense recovery
be filed with the Director of the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Division, due on or before the
1 of each November, commencing in 2016, detailing the monthly collections for the rate case
expense surcharge and showing the outstanding balance.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Unanimous Settlement Agreement attached to this Final

Order, subject to the corrections related to the adjustment of rate case expenses, is hereby
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within
30 days of the date this Order is signed, CPT shall electronically file tariffs and rate schedules
with the Director of the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Division. The tariffs shall
incorporate rates, rate design, and service charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted
or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Final Order Page 12

overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by
operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.

SIGNED this day of August, 2015.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER CHRISTI CRADDICK

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated

Unanimous Settlement Agreement

Final Order
Exhibit 1



Parsley Coffin Renner
A Limited Liability Partnership Post Office Box 13366
Austin, Texas 78711
Telephone (512) 879-0900
Fax (512) 879-0912

July 6, 2015

Hon. Cecile Hanna .
Hon. John Dodson

Hon. Rose Ruiz

Railroad Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress

Austin, Texas 78701

gh € W 9- Tnr S

Re:  GUD 10432; Statement of Intent of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas to Increase Rates
on a Division-wide Basis in the Texas Coast Division

Dear Examiners:

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint Texas™),

the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities, the Texas Coast
Utilities Coalition, and the Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (collectively, the
“Signatories™) have reached a Unanimous S

cttlement Agreement that resolves all issues related
to the above-referenced docket.

By reaching this agreement, the Signatories have avoided
significant litigation costs that would otherwise have been incurred to take this case and any

related rate case expense proceeding to hearing. I have attached an executed copy of the

Unanimous Settlement Agreement, which includes agreed rate schedules. CenterPoint Texas
requests that the Examiners place this docket for final decision at the earliest available Railroad
Commission Conference.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office with any questions or concerns.

Best regards,

i

Mark A. Santos

MAS/Itr
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Kari French, Director, Gas Services Division

All Parties of Record

98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1450, Austin, Texas 78701

L !



GUD NO. 10432, consolidated

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES ON
A DIVISION-WIDE BASIS IN THE
TEXAS COAST DIVISION

BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

O O L LD L LD L

9= U Side

UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ‘

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between CenterPoint Energy Resoutces
Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint” euthe
“Company”); the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition whose members include the Cities of Angleton,
Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton,
Texas (collectively, “TCUC Cities”); the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (“GCCC”) whose
members include the Cities of Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson, Friendswood,
Fulshear, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point,
Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City, Webster, and
Weston Lakes, Texas (collectively “GCCC Cities”); and the Staff of the Railroad Commission of
Texas (“Staff”), (collectively, the “Signatories™).

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2015, CenterPoint filed its Statement of Intent to Increase
Rates with the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission™) and each of the cities in the
Texas Coast Division retaining original jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Commission docketed the rate request as GUD No. 10432; and

WHEREAS, the GCCC Cities, TCUC Cities, and Commission Staff sought intervention
and were granted party status in GUD No. 10432; and

WHEREAS, the GCCC Cities have denied the Company’s rate request, which denials
were subsequently appealed to the Commission; and

WHEREAS, certain TCUC Cities denied the Company’s rate request, which denials were
subsequently appealed to the Commission and certain TCUC Cities have currently suspended the
implementation of the Company’s rate request; and

WHEREAS, the Company has sought the consolidation of all other municipal appeals
with GUD No. 10432; and

WHEREAS, CenterPoint has filed direct testimony and an errata to its Statement of
" Intent; and

B
b md

]

»
)



WHEREAS, direct testimony by GCCC and TCUC was initially due on June 24, 2015,
and Commission Staff direct testimony on July 1, 2015, but GCCC, TCUC, and Commission
Staff did not file direct testimony in reliance on this Unanimous Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties have engaged in significant discovery regarding the issues in
dispute; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories agree that resolution of this docket by settlement agreement
will significantly reduce the amount of reimbursable rate case expenses associated with this
docket;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to and
recommend for approval by the Commission the following Settlement Terms as a means of
concluding the above-referenced docket filed by CenterPoint on behalf of its Texas Coast
Division without the need for prolonged litigation:

Settlement Terms

1. The Signatories agree to the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to
this Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A. The tariffs attached as Exhibit A replace and
supersede those tariffs currently in effect in the Texas Coast Division. These tariffs are
premised on an increase of an additional $4.9 million in annual revenues as illustrated in
the proof of revenues attached as part of Exhibit B to this Settlement Agreement in
CenterPoint’s Texas Coast Division. Except as specifically provided herein, the
Signatories agree that the $4.9 million revenue increase is a “black box” figure and is not
tied to any specific expense in CenterPoint’s Texas Coast Division’s underlying cost of
service. The Signatories further agree that the rates, terms and conditions reflected in
Exhibit A to this Settlement Agreement comply with the rate-setting requirements of
Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code. The gas rates, terms and conditions established
by this Settlement Agreement shall be effective upon approval by the Commission.

2; The Signatories agree to the following customer charges and volumetric rates. These
rates are reflected in the rate schedules attached as Exhibit A.

Customer Charge Commodity Charge
Residential $15.00 $0.0746 per Ccf
General Service — Small $15.50 $0.0671 per Ccf
General Service - Large Volume | $45.00 $0.0440 per Ccf




The Signatories agree to the following capital structure and weighted cost of capital,
including the pre-tax return, as shown below:

Capital Debt/Equity | Weighted Cost Pre-Tax
Structure Cost of Capital Return
Long-Term Debt 45.5% 6.1141% 2.78% 2.78%
Common Equity 54.5% 10.0% 3.45% 8.38%
Rate of Return 100% 8.23% 11.17%

The Signatories agree that any Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”) filing in the Texas Coast
Division pursuant to Texas Utilities Code § 104.301 shall use the following factors until
changed by a subsequent general rate proceeding:

The capital structure and related components as shown above in item 3.
For any initial IRA filing, the Net Investment, which includes detail of
Plant in Service amounts by Fixed Capital Account ("FCA") along with
the associated depreciation rate for each account as shown on Exhibit C.
For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at the
Texas Coast Division level is $2,238,994 and the standard sales service
amount is $2,179,217. Margin tax will be calculated using a .75% factor
until or unless changed by statute.

For any initial IRA filing, the rate base amount for standard sales service
is $132,920,321 for purposes of calculating the federal income tax on
related schedules in the IRA filing. This amount is derived based on
settlement and should not be considered precedential for purposes of
regulatory assets or liabilities associated with pensions, retirement plans,
and deferred benefits requested in this case.

For any initial IRA filing, the customer charges as noted in item 2 above
will be the starting rates to apply to any IRA adjustment,

The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes is as follows:

Residential Small Large
92.5131% 6.3790% 1.1079%

CenterPoint may pursue a deferred benefit regulatory asset or liability pursuant to Texas
Utilities Code § 104.059 in a future filing. The Signatories identify the following
amounts as the base year level to track changes in pension-related and other post-

employment benefits:
Description Total
Pension $1,666,822
Benefit Restoration Plan $290,207
Post Employment $138,363
Post Retirement $469,733




10.

11.

CenterPoint, GCCC, and TCUC re
incurred through May 2015, and

completion of this case, are as follows:

estimated rate cas

present that their reasonable rate case expenses
€ expenses incurred through

Actual Invoices Invoices Due and Est. TOTAL
Received to Completion
CenterPoint $459,887.57 $160,000.00 $619,887.57
GCCC $81,458.94 $5,000.00 $86,458.94
TCUC $71,290.29 $4,550 $75,840.29

CenterPoint, GCCC, and TCUC attach as Exhibit D affidavits and invoices in support of
these amounts, and will supplement with additional invoices as they are processed.
CenterPoint, GCCC and TCUC agree that the amounts represented above are reasonable
and recoverable pursuant to Texas Utilities Code § 103.022. CenterPoint, GCCC, and
TCUC agree that the recovery period for the applicable surcharge to recover rate-case
expenses shall be thirty-six months. CenterPoint agrees to reimburse GCCC and TCUC
the amount of rate case expenses set forth above within 30 days of the issuance of an
order authorizing recovery of those expenses. The parties intend and advocate that the
Commission authorize recovery of the rate case expenses recited above in the same
proceeding and at the same time as it approves this Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

As part of this Unanimous Settlement Agreement, TCUC agrees to withdraw its pending
appeal in the Remand of GUD No. 9791 and its appeals of GUD Nos. 9910, 10007 and
10097, which are currently pending in Travis County District Courts (docketed as D-1-
GN-10-001189, D-1-GN-11-001472, D-1-GN-12-000930, D-1-GN-12-000931, and D-1-
GN-12-000932). '

As part of this Unanimous Settlement Agreement, and in consideration for the increase in
rates agreed to in Paragraph No. 1 and the agreements set forth in Paragraph No. 8,
above, the TCUC Cities of Angleton, Baytown, League City, Pearland, West Columbia,
and Wharton agree to adopt the tariffs and rate schedules attached to this Unanimous
Settlement Agreement by municipal ordinance, on or before July 31, 2015, so as to effect
the implementation of system wide rates. In the event that the aforementioned Cities fail
to approve the Unanimous Settlement Agreement by July 31, 2015, these Cities agree
that the municipal decisions shall be appealed to the Commission and that the rates
agreed to pursuant to this Unanimous Settlement Agreement should be adopted by the
Commission as just and reasonable rates within those municipalities.

The signatories agree that the affiliate expenses included in the black box amount above
are recoverable consistent with the provisions in Section 104.055 of the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act. This agreement with respect to requested affiliate expenses is derived
based on settlement and should not be considered precedential.

The classes and number of customers affected by this Unanimous Settlement Agreement
are identified on a city-by-city and unincorporated-area basis in Exhibit E,



12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Commission with this Unanimous Settlement Agreement at Conference scheduled for
July 14, 2015 or as soon as possible thereafter.

The Signatories agree that all negotiations, discussions, and conferences related to the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove
any issues associated with the Statement of Intent to Increase Rates in the Texas Coast
Division filed on March 27,2015.

The Signatories agree that this Unanimous Settlement Agreement may be executed in
multiple counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.



Agreed to this ;“d day of July, 2015.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.

Mark Santos
Attorney for CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp.

TEXAS COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Alfred Herrera
Attorney for Texas Coast Coalition of Cities

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Thomas Brocato
Attorney for Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

By:

John Pierce Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas



Agreed to this 6™ day of July, 2015.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.

By:

Mark Santos
Attorney for CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp.

TEXAS COA$T COALITION OFCITIES

By: 27 P~ A

Alfre®Helrera
Attorney for Texas Coast Coalition of Cities

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Thomas Brocato
Attorney for Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

By:

John Pierce Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas



Agreed to this __ " day of July, 2015.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.

By:

Mark Santos
Attorney for CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp.

TEXAS COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Alfred Herrera
Attorney for Texas Coast Coalition of Cities

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES

rocato
mey for Gulf Coast Codhidjon of Cities

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

By:

By:

John Pierce Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas



Agreed to this __™ day of July, 2015.
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.

By:

Mark Santos
Attorney for CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp.

TEXAS COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Alfred Herrera
Attorney for Texas Coast Coalition of Cities

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES

By:

Thomas Brocato
Attorney for Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

: Commission of Texas



Exhibit A



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2093

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the Texas Coast Division to
whom service is supplied in a single private dwelling unit and its appurtenances, the major use of which is for
household appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of those residing therein.

Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be
resold or shared with others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following;

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $15.00;

(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.0746 per Ccf

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule,

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Cef basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2093

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to natural gas service to any customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the
Texas Coast Division engaging in any business, professional or institutional activity, for all uses of gas, including
cooking, heating, refrigeration, water heating, air conditioning, and power.

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer for commercial uses and industrial uses, except standby
service, whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is 150,000 cubic feet or less. Natural gas supplied
hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with
others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $15.50;
(2) Commodity Charge —
All Cef $0.0671 per Ccf
(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.
(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Cef basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate

Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at points on existing facilities of adequate capacity and suitable pressure in the area
designated in the Rate Book of CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS (hereinafter called "Company").

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the Texas
Coast Division for commercial uses and industrial uses whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is
more than 150,000 cubic feet. Gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the Consumer at one point of
delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others. If the Consumer has a written contract with Company, the
terms and provision of such contract shall be controlling.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $45.00;
(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.0440 per Ccf

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Mcf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

WRITTEN CONTRACT

In order to receive a delivery from Company of more than 25 Mcf during any one day, the Consumer must execute a
written contract with Company on Company's form of contract covering the sale of gas by Company to it. In the
case of existing Consumers, the maximum gas usage during any one day shall be obtained from the records of the
Company, except in cases where the existing Consumer will be purchasing increased volumes of gas from Company
because of expansions or for any other reasons, in which event the Company may estimate usage by such Consumer.
Also in the case of new Consumers, the Company may estimate usage by the Consumer. Any such estimates made
by Company shall be binding on Consumer in determining whether or not a contract is required. Such written
contract shall be executed by Consumer upon request of Company and Company shall not be obligated to serve any



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

such Consumer more than 25 Mcf during any one day until such written contract is executed and delivered by
Consumer.

MEASUREMENT

The term "cubic foot of gas" for the purpose of measurement of the gas delivered and for all other purposes is the
amount of gas necessary to fill a cubic foot of space when the gas is at an absolute pressure of 14.65 pounds per
square inch and at a base temperature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit.

The term "Mcf" shall mean 1,000 cubic feet of gas.
The Sales Unit shall be one Mcf,

Assumed Atmospheric Pressure - The average atmospheric pressure shall be assumed to be fourteen and seven-
tenths (14.7) pounds per square inch, irrespective of actual elevation or location of the point of delivery above sea
level or variation in such atmospheric pressure from time to time.

Orifice Meters - When orifice meters are used for the measurement of gas, such orifice meters shall be constructed
and installed, and the computations of volume made, in accordance with the provisions of Gas Measurement
Committee Report No. 3 of the American Gas Association as revised September, 1969 (“A.G.A. Report No. 3), with
any subsequent amendments or revisions which may be mutually acceptable.

The temperature of the gas shall be determined by a recording thermometer so installed that it may record the
temperature of the gas flowing through the meter or meters. The average of the record to the nearest one (1) degree
Fahrenheit, obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable flowing gas temperature for the period
under consideration.

The specific gravity of the gas shall be determined by a recording gravitometer owned and operated by the pipeline
company from whom Company purchases its gas, so installed that it may record the specific gravity of the gas
flowing through the meter or meters; provided, however, that the results of spot tests made by the pipeline company
with a standard type specific gravity instrument shall be used at locations where the pipeline company does not have
a recording gravitometer in service. If the recording gravitometer is used, the average of the record to the nearest
one-thousandth (0.001), obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable specific gravity of the gas for
the period under consideration, If the spot test method is used, the specific gravity of the gas delivered hereunder
shall be determined once monthly, the result obtained, to the nearest one-thousandth (0.001), to be applicable during
the succeeding billing month.

Adjustment for the effect of supercompressibility shall be made according to the provisions of A.G.A. Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for the average conditions of pressure, flowing temperature and specific gravity at which the
gas was measured during the period under consideration, and with the proportionate value of each carbon dioxide
and nitrogen in the gas delivered included in the computation of the applicable supercompressibility factors.
Company shall obtain appropriate carbon dioxide and nitrogen fraction values as may be required from time to time.

Positive Displacement Meters and Turbine Meters - When positive displacement meters and/or turbine meters are
used for the measurement of gas, the flowing temperature of the gas metered shall be assumed to be sixty (60)
degrees Fahrenheit, and no correction shall be made for any variation therefrom; provided however, that company
shall have the option of installing a recording thermometer, and if company exercises such option, corrections shall
be made for each degree variation in the applicable flowing temperature for the period under consideration.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

The volumes of gas determined shall be adjusted for the effect of supercompressibility as follows:

(A)  When the flowing temperature of gas is assumed to be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the A.G. A. Report No. 3, hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of
six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the average pressure at which the gas was measured.

(B)  When the flowing gas temperature is recorded and applied according to the option above, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the American Gas Association Gas Measurement Committee Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the
average conditions of pressure and flowing temperature at which the gas was measured.

SUPPLY INTERRUPTIONS

Total or partial interruption of gas deliveries due to acts of God, the elements, requirements for residential and other
uses declared superior to Consumers by law, or to other causes or contingencies beyond the control of Company or
not proximately caused by Company's negligence, shall not be the basis for claims-delivery and receipt of gas to be
resumed whenever any such cause or contingency shall end.

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED OVER-RUN GAS

Any gas taken during any day by Consumer which exceeds the maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's
contract with Company shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer after the
effective hour of an order calling for a complete curtailment of all gas deliveries, and prior to the authorized
resumption of natural gas service, hereunder shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by
Consumer after the effective hour of an order calling for a partial curtailment, and prior to the authorized resumption
of natural gas service, which exceeds the stated amount of gas deliveries Consumer may take during such partial
curtailment, shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Company shall bill, and Consumer shall pay for
unauthorized over-run gas at the rate of $10.00 per Mcf, in addition to the Monthly Rate specified herein for such
gas. The payment of such additional charge for unauthorized over-run gas shall not, under any circumstances, be
considered as giving the Consumer the right to take unauthorized over-run gas, nor shall such payment be
considered to exclude or limit any other remedies available to Company against the Consumer for exceeding the
maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's contract with Company, or for failure to comply with curtailment
orders issued by Company hereunder.

The additional amount specified above charged for unauthorized over-run gas shall be adjusted, either plus or minus,
to conform to the change made by Company's supplier in its rate schedule under which Company purchases its gas
supply for resale under this schedule.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

This Cost of Gas Clause shall apply to all general service rate schedules of CenterPoint Energy Entex in
the Incorporated and Environs areas of the Texas Coast Division (“the Company”).

A. DEFINITIONS

1.

Cost of Purchased Gas (G): The Company’s best estimate of the cost of natural gas (per
Mcf) to be purchased for resale hereunder during the period that the PGA Rate is to be
effective. The cost of natural gas shall include the cost of gas supplies purchased for
resale hereunder, upstream transportation capacity charges, storage capacity charges, the
cost of gas withdrawn from storage less the cost of gas injected into storage, and any
transaction-related fees, gains or losses and other transaction costs associated with the use
of various financial instruments used by the Company to stabilize prices.
Purchase/Sales Ratio (R): A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes purchased
by the Company for general service customers for the twelve (12) month period ending
the preceding August 31 Production Month by the sum of the volumes sold to general
service customers during the same. period. For the purpose of this computation, all
volumes shall be stated at 14.65 p.s.i.a. Such ratio as determined shall in no event seek to
recover more than 5% lost and unaccounted for gas loss unless expressly authorized by
the applicable regulatory authority.
Production Month: The month that gas cost related activities are completed.
Accounting Month: The month gas related activities are posted on the books and records
of the Company.
Commodity Cost: The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio.
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA): The rate per billing unit or the total calculation
under this Cost of Gas Clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation
component (RC) and related fees and taxes.

PGA Rate (per Mcf sold) = [(G * R) + RC] rounded to the nearest $0.0001

PGA Rate (per Ccf sold) = PGA Rate (per Mcf sold) + 10
General Service Customer: residential, small commercial and large volume customers.
Reconciliation Audit: An annual review of the Company's books and records for each
twelve month period ending with the May Production Month to determine the amount of
over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall
determine:

a. the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company to provide service to
its general service customers during the period;

b. the revenues received from operation of the provisions of this Cost of Gas
Clause reduced by the amount of revenue associated fees and taxes paid on
those revenues;

c. the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period and any other
revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of gas purchases or
operation of this Cost of Gas Clause; and



B.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

d. an adjustment, if necessary, for lost and unaccounted for gas during the period
identified in A2 in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.

9. Reconciliation Component (RC): The amount to be returned to or recovered from
customers each month from the August billing cycle through April billing cycle as a
result of the Reconciliation Audit.

10. Reconciliation Account: The account maintained by the Company to assure that over
time it will neither over nor under collect revenues as a result of the operation of this Cost
of Gas Clause. Entries shall be made monthly to reflect but not necessarily limited to:

a. the total amounts paid to the Company's supplier(s) for gas applicable to
general service customers as recorded on the Company's books and records;
any upstream transportation charges;

c. the cost of gas withdrawn from storage less the cost of gas injected into
storage;

d. fixed storage charges;

e. the revenues produced by the operation of this Cost of Gas Clause; and
f. refunds, payments, or charges provided for herein or as approved by the
regulatory authority.
11. Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage: A return on the Company’s investment for gas in

storage.

COST OF GAS = Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA)

In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedule(s), the
Company shall bill each general service customer for the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing
period. The Cost of Gas shall be clearly identified on each customer bill.

DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT
If the Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of revenues, such
amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to Section D below, if any, shall
be divided by the general service sales volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather and growth,
for the last preceding August billing cycle through April billing cycle. The Reconciliation
Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to return any excess revenue shall be
applied for a nine (9) month period beginning with the next following August billing cycle and
continuing through the next following April billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a
new Reconciliation Component is determined.

PAYMENT FOR USE OF FUNDS

Concurrently with the Reconciliation Audit, the Company shall determine the amount by which
the Cost of Gas was over or under collected for each month within the period of audit. If the sum
of the monthly balances reflects an over collection during the period, the Company shall credit



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

into the Reconciliation Account during August an amount equal to the average annual balance
multiplied by 6%.

If the sum of the monthly balances reflects an under collection during the period, the Company
shall debit into the Reconciliation Account during August an amount equal to the average annual
balance multiplied by 6%. '

CARRYING CHARGE FOR GAS IN STORAGE

A carrying charge for gas in storage will be calculated based on the arithmetic average of the
beginning and ending balance of gas in storage inventory for the prior calendar month times the
pre-tax rate of return as determined in Docket No. GUD 10432 and will be reflected on the
customer’s bill.

SURCHARGE OR REFUND PROCEDURES

In the event that the rates and charges of the Company's supplier are retroactively reduced and a
refund of any previous payments is made to the Company, the Company shall make a similar
refund to its general service customers. Similarly, the Company may surcharge its general service
customers for retroactive payments made for gas previously delivered into the system. The
entire amount of refunds or charges shall be entered into the Reconciliation Account as they are
collected from or returned to the customers.

For the purpose of this Section the entry shall be made on the same basis used to determine the
refund or charge component of the Cost of Gas and shall be subject to the calculation set forth in
Section D, Payment for Use of Funds, above.

COST OF GAS STATEMENT
The Company shall file a copy of the Cost of Gas Statement with the Regulatory Authority by the
beginning of each billing month. (The Company shall file such initial Statement as soon as is
reasonably possible.) The Cost of Gas Statement shall set forth:

1. the Cost of Purchased Gas;

2. that cost multiplied by the Purchase/Sales Ratio;

3. the amount of the cost of gas caused by any surcharge or refund,;

4. the Reconciliation Component;

5. the revenue associated fees and taxes to be applied to revenues generated by the Cost of
Gas;

6. the Cost of Gas which is the total of items (2) through (5); and

7. the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage.

The statement shall include all data necessary for the Customers and Regulatory Authority to
review and verify the calculation of the Cost of Gas and the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

The date on which billing using the Cost of Gas and the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage is to
begin (bills prepared) is to be specified in the statement.

H. ANNUAL RECONCILIATION REPORT
The Company shall file an annual report with the Regulatory Authority which shall include but is
not necessarily limited to:

1. A tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and costs incurred listed by account or type of
gas, supplier and source by month for the twelve months ending with the May Production
Month will be available upon request;

2. A tabulation of gas units sold to general service customers and related Cost of Gas Clause
revenues for the twelve month period ending with the May Production Month will be
available upon request; and

3. A summary of all other costs and refunds made during the year and the status of the
Reconciliation Account. This report shall be filed concurrently with the Cost of Gas
Statement for August.

The Annual Report shall be filed in a format similar to the example format that follows.



: 5] [ ] L = 5] [ ] oL
- - Z1 Yauoy Tea) - - Z1 PuoN| Ieox
- - 11 [Iuo Tedx - - 11 YuuoN] ~ Jeax
- - 01 YIuoW Tea) - - 01 Puo| reax
- - 6 YIUOW Teax - - 6 WUoN| 1eax
- - 8 U Teox - - 8 YUON| reax
- - L Yo Tedx - - L Yuo| T80y
- - 9 PUO Teax - - 9 puon| reax
- - ¢ Juuow Teax - - S Quop Ieax
- - + PUON Jeax - - ¥ Jiuo| Ieax
- - € IUoON Teax - - € JuO| reax
- - Z YIuo Ieax - - Zqiuoy| Ieax
- - 1 yiuoN Jeax - - 1 JIuoN| Ieox
- $ - sjuaunsnipy pouad 1oud - $ - sjuaunsnipy pouad Joud

| seEmeas ] [ Ssovi@pW | | sw®moas | [ SOVIDI |

| . STIVSIVIOL =~ ] | SESVHOW TVLOL |

{ ANNIATS SVD 40 LSOO gl | SV @SVHOUNd 40 LSOD| V]|

ONIANT HINOW JATIML

LHOJTH NOLLVI'TIONODEA "TVAINNV

€1-VOd 'ON T'1NAAHDS ALVH
LNANWLSOrAY SVD AASYHOUNd

LAAHS 31vVyd

NOISIAIA LSVOD SVXA.L
SVO SYXAL ADYANT INIOJIALNID ANV
XALNT ADYANH INIOJHALNID /v/4/d
'dHOD SADUNOSTA ADYANA INIOJIALNAD



L - $] ousEd (/{Q) 3FetMy spuoil 1]

o[eD) 1591930 SIBSX Ioug |

L s - s] [ s] [ s] [ s] oL

- - 21 puon] reax

- - - - - 11 Muo]| reax
- - - - - 01 Yruo] reay
- - - - - - 6 MUON]| Jeax
- - - - - - - 8 U] Teox
- - - - - L Ppuop| seax

- 9 uoN} reax

S Quo| 1eax
¥ QIUOA] Jeax
£ JIuo| seax
T Ppuon| resy

- - - - - - - [ Qauop| reax
- $ - H - s - s - s - s - s sjuaunsnipy pousd oug
s - s PIemI0 | J4dnoig 3duejeqg Jupug

[ seneas | [ sEwoas | [ wEmas | | seed s | [ seieds ] [ smeas | [ sewas

LSTELIN JONVIVE XVL SINGNLINFAY 20D ANNAATY SASYHOWNd
ONIETIOXE JALLVIIND ASHONVEL ¥ 40 NOLLIETIOO D00 TV1oL TVLOL
HONVIVE SLIEIH SSOUD HHAND / (EAO)

FALLVEIANLD

[ BONVIVE ATHINOW] Djf

ONIONE HINOWAATAML
LYOLTY NOLLVFHDNOIJEY TVIINNY

£1-VId "ON H'INAAHDS ALV
LNTWLSArayv SO aaSvHiINd
LATHS 41LvVd
NOISIAIQ LSYOD SYXAL
SV SVXAL ADYANE LINIOJYALNITD ANV
XHINT ADYANE LNIOJYALNID /V/d/d
'd40D STOUNOSTY ADYIANT LINIOJITINAD



[ IO Jod - $]

ININOJWOO NOLLVITIDONOO@ |

aunjop ssjes
:Ad papiaq
1m0l

aouefeq )/(Q) uo 1saI33u] [B10]
luamsnlpy v

- $ Jsasauf 3upnjag oueled N/0) 2AEIMUBD N L

Jyuodmo’) Swwﬁaﬂouu\m._

73

| teog,

3| aouereg [1/(0) U0 5ol [el0], -

2)8Yy Jsarvjup

6 YIuop

Teay

8 QoY

IB9)

7 fiuop

IB3L

9 ol

Teag

S Qiuopy

189)

¥ (U0

189%

€ YjuoN

189}

Z (IOl

TeoX

T Quow

Jea)

$ sauEeg 1/(0) 2319AY sypuow | BEXRETTRT

Pueeg vod uoissanu] a] [

SHWYTOA SFIVS]

ONIANT HINOW FATAML
LAOJTd NOLLYIHONOD@ 'TVIINNY

£1-VOd "ON T TNdIHDS FLVYH
INTNLSAray Sv9 aasveHOuNd
LATHS ALVa
NOISIAIQ LSVOD SVXA.L
SVD SVXHL ADYINT INIOdIALNID ANV
XAINA ADYINT LNIOJIALNED /V/d/d

'dd0D SADUNOSTY ADYANT LNIOJIALNID



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
FRANCHISE FEE ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. FFA-6

APPLICATION

Applicable to Customers inside the corporate limits of an incorporated municipality that imposes a municipal
franchise fee upon Company for the Gas Service provided to Customer.

MONTHLY ADJUSTMENT

Company will adjust Customer’s bill each month in an amount equal to the municipal franchise fees payable for the
Gas Service provided to Customer by Company. Municipal franchise fees are determined by each municipality’s
franchise ordinance. Each municipality’s franchise ordinance will specify the percentage and applicability of
franchise fees.

RAILROAD COMMISSION REPORTING

CenterPoint shall maintain on file with the Railroad Commission of Texas a current listing of Cities and applicable
franchise fees. Reports should be filed at the Commission as follows:

Tariff Compliance

Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services
Railroad Commission of Texas

P.O. Drawer 12967

Austin, TX 78711-2967



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
TAX ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO, TA-11

The Customers shall reimburse the Company for the Customers’ proportionate part of any tax, charge, impost,
assessment or fee of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes and income taxes) levied upon
the Company by any governmental authority under any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement (hereinafter
referred to as “the Tax”). If the law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement levying the Tax specifies a method of
collection from Customers, then the method so specified shall be utilized provided such method results in the
collection of taxes from the Customers equal to the taxes levied on the Company. If no method of collection is
specified, then the Company shall collect an amount calculated as a percentage of the Customers’ bills applicable
directly to those Customers located solely within the jurisdiction imposing the tax and/or within the jurisdiction
where the tax is applicable. The percentage shall be determined so that the collection from Customers within the
Company’s different legal jurisdictions (municipal or otherwise defined) encompassing the Texas Coast Division is
equal to the taxes levied on the Company.

The initial Tax Adjustment Rate shall be based on the Taxes that are levied upon the Company on the effective date
of this Rate Schedule. The Company will initiate a new or changed Tax Adjustment Rate beginning with the billing
cycle immediately following the effective date of the new or changed Tax as specified by the applicable law, rule,
regulation, ordinance, or agreement, provided that the Company has the customer billing data necessary to bill and
collect the Tax. If at any time there is a significant change that will cause an unreasonable over or under collection
of the Tax, the Company will adjust the Tax Adjustment Rate so that such over or under collection will be
minimized. The Tax Adjustment Rate (calculated on a per Ccf or per Mcf basis, as appropriate) shall be reported to
the applicable governmental authority by the last business day of the month in which the Tax Adjustment Rate
became effective.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO. MISC-14

GAS SERVICE

1.

10.

*

*%k

Outside the hours of 8:00 AM. to 5:00 P.M. CST Monday — Friday,
designated holidays.

Meters changed at customer’s request.
measurement of usage.

Institution of service to residential or general service
After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*

Restore service after termination for non-payment, cut-off by customer or agent or for convenience
of customer

After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*
Turning off service to active meter — account not finalled (per trip)
After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*

Special meter test at customer's request (see General Rules and Regulations for special situations) —
same customer at same location is allowed one test free of charge every four years

Change customer meter**

Change residential meter location: Minimum charge

Additional meters in manifold each

(Plus cost of materials)

Tap Charge

Disconnect service at main

(Plus any costs arising out of any city ordinance or regulation or governing work in city streets)
(Plus other related costs)

Restore service at main after termination for non-payment

(Plus cost of materials)

Temporary transfer of individually metered multi-family service from vacating tenant to apartment
complex owner. (Applicable to read and transfer transactions only. Precedent written agreement
required.)

$40
$47
$40

$47
$20
$47
$15

855
8350

855

N.C.***

$300

$300

N.C.

on weekends, and on all Company

Does not include changes due to meter failure and/or incorrect

*** Except where Company is required to pay tap charge to pipeline supplier to serve the consumer, the consumer

shall reimburse Company.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO. MISC-14

OTHER CHARGES

11. Collection call - trip charge (not collected under miscellaneous service item no. 3 — Turning off $20
service to active meter)

12. Returned check $20

DEPOSITS

Up to the maximum amount allowed under the Railroad Commission of Texas Quality of Service Rule
§7.45(5)(C)(ii) (the "one-sixth rule"). If there is no billing history on the customer’s account, then the one-sixth rule
will be applied to the customer’s account based on similarly-situated customers located in the geographic area.

TAX ADJUSTMENT

The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the Company’s Tax Adjustment Rate
Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
RATE CASE EXPENSE RECOVERY RATE SCHEDULE NO. RCE-9.1

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule applies to all residential, small commercial, and large volume customers in the Texas Coast Division
impacted by the Company's Statement of Intent to Increase Rates filed on March 27, 2015,

This rate schedule is for the recovery of rate case expense ("RCE") and shall be in effect beginning on or after
, for a thirty-six (36) month period or until all approved expenses are collected.

MONTHLY RATE RECOVERY FACTOR:

Residential $ 0.08 per bill
General Service-Small  $ 0.08 per bill
General Service-Large  $ 0.08 per bill

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

COMPLIANCE

The Company will file annually, due on the __of each » a report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas ("Commission"). The Company will send a copy of the report to counsel for the Texas Coast Utilities
Coalition, whose members include the cities of Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League City, Pearland,
Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton, Texas. The Company will also send a copy of the report to counsel for
the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities, whose members include the cities of Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores,
Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point,
Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City, Webster, and Weston Lakes, Texas.
The report shall detail the monthly collections for RCE surcharge by customer class and show the outstanding
balance. Reports for the Commission should be filed electronically or at the following address:

Tariff Compliance

Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services
Railroad Commission of Texas

P.O. Drawer 12967

Austin, TX 78711-2967



Exhibit B



GUD No. 10432
Settlement Exhibit B

Page1of1
CenterPoint Energy
Texas Coast Division
Rate Design - Settiement
Line Commercial
No. Particulars Total Residential Small Large
1 Cost of Service to be Recovered from GSS and GSLV $ 3903419 § 677,913
1a Current Rate Revenue Recovery $ 56,291,674 $52,020457 $ 3,411,002 $ 860,215
1b Settlement Increase $ 4,900,000
1c  Settlement Revenue Requirement $61,191,674 $56610,343 $ 3,903419 $ 677,913
1d Revenue Requirement Allocation Factors 92.5131% 6.3790% 1.1079%
2 Less:
3 Houston Division Margin
4 Customer Charge $ 644201 $ 594659 $ 25,446 $ 24,096
5 Distribution Charge $ 66,177 % 39,164 % 10,672 3 16,341
6 Total - Customers on Houston Rates in Texas Coast § 710,378 $§ 633,823 $ 36,118 § 40,437
7 |Net Cost of Service to be Collected $ 60,481,297 §$ 55,976,520 $ 3,867,300 $ 637,476
8 Net Customer Charge Cost of Service
9 Number Bills 3,357,888 3,200,388 153,348 4,152
10
11 Settlement Customer Charge 15.00 16.50 45.00
12 Customer Charge Revenue $ 50,569,554 $ 48,005,820 $ 2,376,804 $ 186,840
13 Net Distribution Charge Revenue Required $ 9911743 $ 7970700 $ 1,490,406 $ 450,636
14 Cef Billing Determinants
15 Total Billing Determinants 106,866,191 22,197,311 10,250,222
16 Distribution Rates
17 All Ccf - Residential $ 0.0746
18 Al Ccf - General Service - Small $ 0.0671
19 All Ccf - General Service - Large $ 0.0440
20 Distribution Charge Revenue 9,912,668 7,972,218 1,489,440 451,010
21 Total Revenue - Design 61,192,600 56,611,861 3,902,452 678,287
22 Total Revenue Over(Under) 3 925 § 1,518 $ (966) $ 374




Exhibit C



Uogezaxdeq jo LoD

vomng oD TR gg
dMH S
=S vs
Y03 - SHTIVaLL orez Weseo €5
SHIUVML ores WZEED 23
osa'y %0STH ose%e osg'eE JHOD - SHONML ozEL MZEED s
6N (€1 Y 7 oriezy) HTeS %3094 119285 (esi'10) ergezLe SHOMAUL =N 0Zees 05
689’8 €Lt (g1 0014 %0571 ze'e z00'8 H0D - SOLNY aoeL 02EES B
e (es0) (680 ory %0SZH 9IS ai5c YN - soLnY 0052 ZEED oy
=I5y s wio) s oze s uszry) s 08 $ %8001 ecr'os s Leo'en) [ 187 [l soLnv 00EL 2D ¥
RSUANDT AN ¥ UORTIOCEURI|
ZaEy o § (Bape) § - $ 800'E')  § sazers s (EL'SBEEZ s - $ srseeer s maans oy
WS T R GCAA 0 LT 7473 7474 4¥0J - D3 OsM 0srL 1086ED  S»
oy e =] 8 %98 a5 oS N - 03 asin osz e
el (€96 (coe) 120 %99 SOE'SH SOE'SH 03 3sIN osvL 0B6ED €
zie'een'sl (ezyzs) (e2z'y2s) z89'400°1 %00'S SERISR SER'LSI0Z SLUI/TY MIN - DI NNOD [ T I
6L (eat's} (sa1's) e %005 159 5v's 4802 - 03 WNOS oBEL ses iy
si'az {ees'ch) (ees'En) €15y %005 2208 5708 03 KNOD 0BEL \uEED  or
sse'L a's yar's [ %eI0L 59t 189t 4N03J - NI W30 YIMOd oeEL 1096ES 6
=8 (£59's8) uso'se) 810504 NET L yig'see 18'528 diND3 ¥IJO HIMOJ oBEL 096ES e
sy us'y us'y - OAUND) AINOIdOHS  ¥BEL weee £
Z80'2S (is1'08t) [ aLz'00t %6ZY) RT'sas oTsa ANTFdINDA NHOMSTOOL oEL yees  sc
y's) (098°162) (9v8'162) sy %594 20z'96z 6T 4¥0J - OSIN - O3 HALNANOD oszz Wi sE
0S'vZ losi's) (os1's) 185 0002 3 os9'ee YSN - OSIN - D3I YALNINOD [ o0
ioraes (050'%9) (oso'ss) sai'oct %00GZ 1e5'059 1£5°028 2SI - 03 ¥ALNINOD o8zs 2neeo €
e wio'zy) ey 108 wLy oss'eal os5'est dH0D - TVHANIO-dIND3 391440 = wiges
IS1'IE (912°6) (81L'8) £0T %005 590y 1990y TVHINID-INDS 301440 L [ - I
(Sre'ea) uszeey) uBz'seL) 637 %0004 DeR a8 dHOD - SLWIAOHCNI GIOHISYIT ez 0080 0€
850 oz ey a1y %00'S 1208 1078 SLW3AONdN QTOH3SYaT szL 0069 &
seeset S (eco's) s (ec9'8) S 8001 S %88 vis'sy) s vig'ant s N3O - ¥dWVLINYHLS o0zL 100sED &
wead e
oc9'/08'6rL § (PEGTIOEON) § - $ ee'SIoCOl) § zees  § OO'ERS'ESZ s - $ Oye'ces'ese s mans iz
=wg vt L= R T ZT 2 dHDD - dIN0I OND - DI HINLO [+ 1Y 8ED 8
osL'esy - - =48 %68T 85285y 8sL8Sy dIND3I OND - 03 ¥IHIC 09z 0L %
er0'v08 @) (L1032 290'ey WZOE 189'661't 189°681'3 dIND3 LVLS N QN 1L 105860 92
sy (sco'ass'y) (BEo'us’y) 26810y %eZo slozsvY's a1975r's TN - ISNOHISILSINGA - OIY oI ez 2
862U’ (leseri'n) (lesere’s) LL'68 %Z0E @zessz wzealz 2OBVVONFTIVISNI N o060 weee =z
(-1 (Se'sr0'8) (5Y9'590°8) WEDEL NSHE 609'685'94 £85'686°84 TIVIS/NOG-TIVLSNI dLiN o8z weees iz
2L'508'1b (BZaL'y) (uezar'y) 102'189 NiEY ev2eroL vLevosL YN - TIVWS/OLLSINOA-SHaL N o0soz e &
RSZIEHE (62y'vea'sy) @y'resy) BB'ZVE %107 956'966'2L 56'966'2L OISV - 930IAHTS £20L 008D 6t
ELi'ec0'y 28LZVy 88LZIY aiy'syl wi0r SHE'Re'c SIE'RIE 13318 - SINANIS oz 108ED B4
00E"LEE'Y (911262 9L1z5eD) €192 %99 Siv'eae’® Siv'ce9's 19 ALD - DI LVLS Wi oz 060 4
s1zE fose'se) (osc'ee) 860'rs %0L% w585 05'85€ 03 ¥0AO0 - 03I (VIS ¥ [N 0e£S 8
zz'08 (re'ose) e csoey %E ez sz N39-dIND3 1V1S ¥ 0050 10060 5L
29'900'05 (862'102'52) (964100 0TSt 6z KIUL'1e RIU'L8 JUSVd - SNV 7568 08ED v
Zwa'e0s'ys (58's28'G2) {rs8's2902) SED'BS0'L %E0E 909781 'SE 299°7BL'sE 13318 - SNIVIY 1568 Waio €L
Si8'28 (9s0'cR) {eso'ce) £96'c NEET Ies'ozt leg'ozt M ON! T DO-L3NNLS 0089 wsee
riv'eel (10e°05) (10e'05) ere 6yt SIv'ecz SIW'RZ 1510 NIO-MOB-SLY 01 o8 wrEes
aB'e6z s ust'rt) s usL'Yy s - $ %000 821'80€ s 821'808 H VHINID - GNVT ores orEe o1
Wy uoRNEaS
BIZSr ¢ (S'sesw § - $ Goese)  $ Scwes s BIOIT'H1 s - S £eR0rzLL [ mans 6
773 Us'sye el U0 Sz el BT T Wo00F ~ I85%SE 195225t d¥02 - 4VS - IYVALIOS 0800 1080CD ]
80S'8E @sL) tos &'y %0001 voz'ir voz'Ly 4V - JUVMLIOS a8 10e0E0 L
WISt (€250 (ezs'z8) =Ly OO WeEIZ WELZ 4NOJ - O5M - IUVMLIOS 0so8 1ee 9
'L (5e9'11) (5c9°11) Sco9L %00'6Z ) uree IS1N - VMLIOS 0509 EeD S
06922 une ZB'wo's) z0s'eco %0002 905'862°€ 805'862'E N3 - INVId DNVANI 25T sc08 106060 ¥
ESSUET (1rg'002) (1rg'002) 005’542 %00GZ 005’ LS'E o05'LI5'E ANV DNVANI OSIN ceoe 10EED €
8c5'805 tezs') {as'y) ror'ss RETE 219’08 L19°605 YIHLOMNOINIINI Vd oee ek 2
aiy s - s - s - $ %000 6iv s [ s 274 Wiu3dN3d ol08 LOZ0ED
g Ty
WOy pERMS  uogedogy wed N q ®ay uog a  VLOZ/DE/BD ueld weid s5019) ¥10Z/0EB0 uoodysaq ¥24-8NS =aD oN eun
REpURG a Uy panaxddy DUy S5 pasnipy ©} sjuaisnipy wed ssain
L}
pasnipy
(N) tn) N (S} (T3] tm (H} (o) t4) () () 19) ta) tv)

Lo L aBey
Zovol oN Oono



Exhibit D!

! Exhibit D invoices are part of the evidentiary record, however, in an

effort to avoid unnecessary duplication costs, they are
omitted from the Final Order due to their voluminous nature,



*SOJBJ UOISIAI(] UOISNOH U0 Pa[[iq SJAWOISND 3SOL} apN|oXa SAOQE SJBLUOISND JO JAqUINN

sawolsN IV 800 $  $99'.0°0) v28'6.LC 08981'28L $ sIBWoISNJ |1V - |eJ0L

siswolsN) IV 200 $  ¥99'€20°01 ¥28'6.2 €266C29F $ louanau|

siswalsng iy 900 $  +99'€.0°01 ¥28'6.¢ 15'188'619 $ dNO
sjuauodwo) SUUOW 9¢ slawojsn)

abieyoing s||ig # abseyoing

Aued Aq asuadx3 ase) ajey
abieyoing asuadxg ase) ajey G107 Iseo) sexa)

Jadedysopn JuswaMas
¢ey0l 'ON ANO

‘910N

N o <

l
‘ON 8ur]



GUD NO. 10432, consolidated

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES ON
A DIVISION-WIDE BASIS IN THE
TEXAS COAST DIVISION

BEFORE THE

RAILROAD COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

D LS LT L L ST

AFFIDAVIT OF MARK A. SANTOS

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared Mark A. Santos,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below, and being by me first duly
sworn, stated upon oath as follows:

“My name is Mark A. Santos. I am a partner in the Austin, Texas law firm of Parsley
Coffin Renner LLP, and have practiced law since 2002. [ have extensive experience
representing and defending clients before the Railroad Commission of Texas and Public Utility
Commission of Texas. 1am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and fully competent to make
this affidavit. Each statement of fact herein is true and of my own personal knowledge.

I am counsel of record for CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy
Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint Texas”) in Gas Utilities Docket No.
10432, consolidated. Attached to this Affidavit are invoices documenting an actual amount of
$459,887.57 in rate case expenses incurred by CenterPoint Texas in this docket through May 30,
2015. This amount includes legal expenses incurred preparing the filing, expenses incurred by
professional consultants retained to provide direct and rebuttal testimony, public notice, and
incidental expenses. The invoices are detailed and itemized.

I have reviewed the billings of Parsley Coffin Renner LLP submitted to CenterPoint
Texas for legal services performed in this proceeding through April 30, 2015, and 1 affirm that
those billings in the amount of $200,225.78 accurately reflect the time spent and expenditures
incurred by Parsley Coffin Renner LLP on CenterPoint Texas's behalf. The attorneys billing on
the file have hourly rates of between $225 and $500, with the majority of the time billed by
myself. My hourly billing rate is $375, which is within the range deemed reasonable in prior rate
cases for lawyers having similar experience providing similar services. The hours spent to
perform the tasks assigned to Parsley Coffin Renner LLP were necessary to complete those tasks
in a professional manner on a timely basis. The nature of the work performed is typical of a
contested rate proceeding such as this. Further, there was no duplication of services or testimony
and the settled result in this proceeding demonstrates that the Company’s request for a rate
change was warranted.

In addition to the amounts incurred through April 30, 2015, CenterPoint Texas has
incurred additional legal expenses equal to approximately $140,000 for work performed in May
and June 2015, which has not yet been processed by CenterPoint Texas. The nature of this work
included answering discovery questions, negotiating discovery disputes, motions practice,

1



preparation of rebuttal testimony, preparation of errata, preparation for hearing, preparation for
technical and settlement conferences, settlement negotiations, meeting and communicating with
parties to negotiate a settlement, and the drafting of settlement terms. In addition, CenterPoint
Texas will incur additional expense through completion of the case, which expenses include
finalizing settlement documents, presentation of settlement to Examiners, potential discovery and
briefing before the Examiners, and attending Commission conferences. Based on my experience
in administrative proceedings, including proceedings in which the parties seek approval of a
Unanimous Settlement Agreement as in this case, I estimate that legal expenses from July 1,
2015 through completion of the case will be approximately $20,000.00, bringing the total
amount of actual and estimated legal fees necessary to complete this proceeding to $360,225.78.

In addition to legal expenses, CenterPoint Texas incurred other rate case expenses, which
included expenses incurred by professional consultants retained to provide direct and rebuttal
testimony, preparation of the filing, public notice, responding to discovery, and incidental
expenses. Again, actual detailed and itemized invoices through June 30, 2015 are attached. The
total amount of other regulatory rate case expenses incurred through June 30, 2015, is
$259,661.79.

The total amount of rate case expenses for CenterPoint Texas reflected in the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement includes actual and estimated legal fees of $360,225.78 and required
regulatory expenses equal to $259,661.79. CenterPoint Texas requests that the Commission
authorize recovery of its rate case expenses related to this docket in the amount of $619,887.57.
CenterPoint Texas will supplement this filing with additional invoices as they are processed.

CenterPoint Texas seeks recovery only of those expenses that are actually incurred, and
any rate case expense surcharge will collect from ratepayers only the amount actually incurred
and authorized by the Commission. I note, however, that this estimate presumes approval of the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement and no appeal of the Commission’s final order. CenterPoint
Texas reserves the right to revise this estimate to the extent that additional litigation becomes

fark A. Santos

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this3 ii.day of July, 2015.

CAURETTAT ROBINSON (%mm‘ QM

2 NOTARY PUBLIC I\%tary Public in and for the State of Texas
'f( 5/ State ot Texas
U Comm. Exp, 12-03-2018




GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10432

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY § BEFORE THE
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEXTO  §

INCREASE THE RATES IN THE § RAILROAD COMMISSION
UNINCORPORATED AREASOFTHE  §

TEXAS COAST DIVISION § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER L. BREWSTER
RELATED TO THE RATE CASE EXPENSES OF
GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES

STATE OF TEXAS

L ST L

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Christopher L.
Brewster who being by me first duly swormn, on oath deposed and said the following:

1. My name is Christopher L. Brewster. 1 am a principal with the law firm of Lloyd
Gosselink Rochelle and Townsend, P.C. (“Lloyd Gosselink”) and counsel for the Gulf Coast
Coalition of Cities (“GCCC”) in Gas Ultilities Docket (“GUD™) No. 10432, I have addressed and
participated in utility matters since 2003, starting at the Public Utility Commission of Texas
(“PUC™. Since leaving the PUC in 2006, I have represented entities before the PUC and the
Railroad Commission (“Commission”) for over nine years. [ have represented municipalities in
numerous ratemaking proceedings since 2006.

2. I have reviewed the work performed by Lloyd Gosselink and the technical
consultants on behalf of GCCC in connection with GUD No. 10432 concerning the Statement of
Intent filed by CenterPoint Energy Entex to Increase the Rates in the Unincorporated Areas of
the Texas Coast Division. 1 am over the age of 18 years and am not disqualified from making
this affidavit. My statements are true and correct.

3. I have reviewed the billings of Lloyd Gosselink submitted to GCCC for legal

services performed in GUD No. 10432. 1 affirm that those billings accurately reflect the time

2208\05\4798359 1 208



spent and expenditures incurred by Lloyd Gosselink on GCCC’s behalf. Those billings were
accurately calculated before they were tendered, and there was no double billing. None of the
charges billed to GCCC have been recovered through reimbursement for other expenses. The
expenses charged were associated with the review of CenterPoint’s Statement of Intent in GUD
No. 10432 and were necessary to advise GCCC and accomplish tasks in this proceeding. Total
rate case expenses (inclusive of legal fees, consultant charges, and other expenses) for GUD
No. 10432 through June 30, 2015 are summarized in the chart attached to this affidavit as
Attachment A.

4. For the period of March through June 30, 2015, Lloyd Gosselink has billed
$49,589.60 for legal services in GUD No. 10432. The fees and expenses incurred through June
30, 2015 were necessary to: advise GCCC on the review of CenterPoint’s Statement of Intent,
identify issues, retain and work with consultants, address discovery matters, prepare testimony,
participate in settlement discussions, and negotiate the settlement agreement.

5. The attorneys’ hourly rates of $165-325, upon which the billings are based, are
the same hourly rates charged other clients for comparable services during the same time frame.
Our firm’s rates are at the lower end of the range compared to the rates charged by other lawyers
with similar experience providing similar services. The hours spent to perform the tasks
assigned to Lloyd Gosselink were necessary to complete those tasks in a professional manner on
a timely basis., The participating attorneys® many years of experience participating in utility rate
cases aid in our efforts to keep rate case expenses reasonable.

6. Invoices from Lloyd Gosselink also include fees and expenses from ReSolved
Energy Consulting, LLC for work performed by Karl Nalepa and his assistant in the amount of
$31,869.34. Mr. Nalepa is a regulatory expert engaged to present testimony and consult on the

issues in this case. Mr. Nalepa’s hourly rate for this proceeding is $260. This is the same or

2208\05\4798359

Fd

209



similar hourly rate charged other clients for comparable services during the same time period.
Mr. Nalepa and his assistant reviewed the CenterPoint’s Statement of Intent, identified issues,
prepared and reviewed discovery questions and responses, prepared direct testimony, assisted in
settlement negotiations.

7. The invoices submitted by Lloyd Gosselink include a description of services
performed and time expended on each activity. The invoices for GUD No. 10432 through June
30, 2015 are included as Attachment B to this affidavit. Lloyd Gosselink has documented all
charges with time sheets, invoices and records. The documentation in this case is similar to that
provided in many previous ratemaking proceedings at the Railroad Commission.

8. I have made a detailed review of actual invoices for consultants and legal services
for March through June 30, 2015. [ conclude that the services rendered in these months were
necessary for GCCC’s participation in this proceeding and that the fees and expenses were
reasonable in relation to the complexity of the issues addressed. Specifically, I made the

following significant findings during my review:

o The hourly rates charged by GCCC’s consultants and attorneys are
within the range of reasonable rates;

o The number of individuals working on this matter at any given
time was minimized;

B Consultants and attorneys accurately documented hours worked

and services provided on their invoices;

° There were no time entries by any individual that exceeded 12
hours per day on any single matter or on a combined basis when
work was performed on these cases; and

o There were no expenses that are subject to special scrutiny (e.g.,
luxury hotels, valet parking, designer coffee, airfare, meals).

9. 1 have reviewed all of the consultants’ and attorneys’ qualifications, along with a

critical evaluation of their work product and the fees that they charged GCCC, and have found

2208105\4798359

sl

210



their services and fees to be reasonable and a good value. Each consultant and attorney provided
services that were necessary for GCCC to fairly represent the interests of the members of GCCC
in this rate-setting proceeding. All of the actual fees and expenses incured to date are
substantiated by detailed invoices, which I have included.

10.  In addition to the expenses incurred through June 30, 2015, Lloyd Gosselink will
incur fees and expenses in GUD No. 10432 beyond that date associated with continued work to
finalize settlement documents subsequent to the date of this affidavit.

In consideration of this activity, GCCC estimates that its remaining expense of
participating in this case beyond June 30, 2015 will not exceed $5,000. In the event that the
settlement in this matter is not adopted, or some additional process or litigation is required to
bring this matter to a close, GCCC would seek to quantify an additional rate case expense
amount.

11.  The total amounts requested for expenses through June 30, 2015 of $81,458.94
for GUD No. 10432 and the estimate beyond that that date, are reasonable given the complexity,
importance, and magnitude of this case, the nature of GCCC'’s case, and the number of issues.

Dated: July 1, 2015.

G2 2 TP

CHRISTOPHER L. BREWSTER

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 1st
day of July, 2015.
5o JUDY A MCMAHON Q(w/ J
@ NOTARY PUBLIC ZE7A A. N Jatyorr
TS Com e o 17 Notagg/Public /

2208\05'4798359 4



STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10432

CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY BEFORE THE
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY RAILROAD COMMISSION
TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES ON

A DIVISION-WIDE BASIS IN THE OF TEXAS

TEXAS COAST DIVISION

N YD L L) S L AR

AFFIDAVIT OF ALFRED R. HERRERA RELATED TO RATE CASE EXPENSES

INCURRED BY TEXAS COAST UTILITIES COALITION OF CITIES

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Alfred R. Herrera,

being by me first duly sworn, on oath deposed and said the following:

1.

My name is Alfred R. Herrera, and I am a principal of Herrera & Boyle, PLLC. Ihave
over 31 years of experience in legal and legjslative matters related to the utility industry
(telecommunication, electric, and gas). I bave litigated numerous electric and gas rate
matters. The Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (“TCUC”) of cities retained the firm of
Herrera & Boyle, PLLC in connection with the Statement of Intent submitted to the
TCUC cities and the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”) by CenterPoint
Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas

(“CenterPoint” or “Company”) on about March 27, 2015 (“March 27" Statement of
Intent”).

I am familiar with the work performed by Herrera & Boyle and the technical consultants
on behalf of TCUC in connection with CenterPoint’s March 27% Statement of Intent. 1

am over 18 years of age and I am not disqualified from making this affidavit. My
statements are true and correct.

The firm of Herrera & Boyle has provided services to TCUC in these proceedings
including, but not limited to, the following activities: the provision of legal advice and
strategy to TCUC; negotiating schedules and substantive issues; identification of
consultants and recommendations to the client regarding consultants; coordination of
issue development; legal research; preparation and filing of pleadings and briefs;
discovery; preparation for and participating in prehearing conferences, hearings; and
briefing clients and discussions with consultants.

1 am responsible for coordinating and supervising the efforts of my firm’s personnel
pertaining to the services rendered to TCUC in these dockets. Ihave personally reviewed

251



10.

all billings for all work performed (legal and consulting) in connection with
CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement of Intent.

Invoices and backup for the fees and expenses charged to TCUC are provided to the City
of Baytown for approval and forwarding to CenterPoint for payment. My firm’s billings
are associated with efforts that were reasonable and necessary for development of the
record and advocacy of TCUC position. Duplication of effort was avoided.

My firm’s individual charges and rates are reasonable, consistent with the rates billed to
others for similar work and comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the
same level of expertise and experience. The amounts charged for such service are
reasonable and there has been no double billing of charges. No meal expense has been
billed by any attorney or other Herrera & Boyle personnel. No charges have been
incurred or billed for luxury items, first-class airfare, limousines, alcohol, sporting events,
or entertainment.

For the period March 29, 2015 through June 30, 2015, Herrera & Boyle has billed
$71,290.29 related to CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement of Intent. This figure includes
$38,035.29 in legal fees and expenses and $33,255.00in consultant fees and expenses.
The fees and expenses incurred through June 30, 2015 were necessary to advise TCUC on
the rate package filing, review the application, identify issues, coordinate activities, retain
and work with consultants, engage in discovery, draft pleadings, and prepare for and
attend pre-hearings, attend settlement meetings. Invoices for CenterPoint’s March 27*
Statement of Intent are provided at Exhibit 1.

The attorney hourly rates of $270-$345, upon which the billings are based, are
comparable to hourly rates charged to other clients for comparable services during the
same time frame. Herrera & Boyle’s rates are at the lower end of the range of reasonable
hourly rates compared to the rates charges by other lawyers with similar experience
providing similar services.

The hours spent to perform the tasks assigned to Herrera & Boyle were necessary to
complete the required tasks in a professional manner on a timely basis. My many years in
working with and supervising attorneys and consultants in utility rate cases at the
Commission and the Public Utility Commission facilitates efforts to keep rate case
expenses reasonable.

Ms. Connie Cannady is an Executive Consultant with the firm of NewGen Strategies &
Solutions, LLC in the firm’s Energy Practice. She has participated in over 50 utility rate
proceedings over a 30-year career. Her time and efforts in CenterPoint’s March 27
Statement of Intent were coordinated by me. Because of her extensive background and
experience, including knowledge of CenterPoint, Ms. Cannady was able to work very
efficiently and accomplish her assignment with fewer hours than I would expect other
consultants or expert witnesses would require. Ms. Cannady’s time, effort and associated
fees in CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement of Intent of $33,255.00 are reasonable and
necessary. Ms. Constance’s resume is provided at Exhibit 2.

252



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

I also coordinated TCUC’s participation in this proceeding with the other group of cities
— the Gulf Coast Utilities Coalition of Cities (*GCCC”) — in this proceeding to minimize,
if not eliminate, duplication of effort between GCCC’s participation in this proceeding
and TCUC’s participation, as well as to ensure no duplication of effort regarding the
issues addressed by Ms. Cannady in her evaluation of CenterPoint’s March 27"
Statement of Intent and that of GCCC’s consultant.

The invoices submitted by Herrera & Boyle include a description of services performed
and time expended on each activity. The invoices for CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement
of Intent have been provided to CenterPoint. Herrera & Boyle has documented all
charges with time sheets, invoices and records. The documentation in this case is similar
to that provided in many previous cases at the Commission.

Legal expenses connected with CenterPoint’s March 27* Statement of Intent total
$71,290.29. There are no luxury items associated with Herrera & Boyle’s expenses. The
total consists of reimbursable items such as courier services, express mail, postage and
shipping, and photocopying. Internal copying charges were limited to 15¢ per page.

My responsibilities included client communication, strategy development, overall case
management, discovery review, review and edit testimony, prepare for hearing, attend
pre-hearings, and attendance at settlement meetings.

To complete CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement of Intent, 1 estimate that the cities
represented by Herrera & Boyle will incur additional fees and expenses of $4,550.00. My
estimate is based on actual experience in previous rate cases at the Commission and at the
Public Utility Commission. TCUC will request reimbursement only for actual amount
billed for work that has been performed.

TCUC reserves the right to amend this affidavit and its request for reimbursement as

more information is gathered over the course of CenterPoint’s March 27" Statement of
Intent.

YN arammd iDL

MARIANN N. WOOD Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commigsion Expires
November 24, 2018

253



Exhibit E



Line

CenterPoint Energy
Texas Coast Division

September 30, 2014 Number of Customers

Number of Customers

GUD No. 10432
Settlement Exhibit E
Page 1 of 3

General Service

No. City Residential Small Large Volume
1 Alvin Env 691 16 0
2 Alininc 4,699 382 14
3  Angleton Env 107 18 0
4  Angleton Inc 4,078 264 8
5 Bagcliff 2,037 97 1
6 Barrett's Settlement 642 32 0
7 Baytown Env 6,332 210 0
8 Baytown Inc 14,744 775 55
9 Beach City Env 275 8 0
10 Beach City Inc 224 3 0
11 Beasley Env 2 0 0
12 BeasleyInc 94 12 0
13 Boling Env 229 17 0
14  Brookshire Env 592 103 0
15 Brookshire Inc 228 66 10
16 Brookside Village Inc 446 11 0
17 Channel Area 1 16 0
18 Cir Lake Shores Env 25 4 0
19 Cir Lake Shores Inc 398 16 0

20 Clute Env 61 1 0

21 Clute Inc 1,924 165 4

22 Columbia Lakes 426 10 0

23 Crosby 966 140 1

24 Damon Env 104 9 0

25 Danbury Env 45 1 0

26 Danburyinc 397 27 0

27 Deer Park Inc 0 16 1

28 Dickinson Env 1,029 30 0

29 Dickinson Inc 3,924 196 8

30 East Bernard Env 3 10 0
31 East Bernard Inc 338 54 0

32 ElLagolinc 874 19 0
33 Freeport Env 0 8 0
34 Freeportinc 2,174 177 4
35 Friendswood Env 2,437 25 0
36 Friendswood Inc 9,006 336 9
37 Fulshear Env 186 41 0

38 Fuishearinc 1,556 116 0

39 Glen Flora Env 36 6 0

40 Highlands Env 2,760 91 1

41 Hillcrest Vilg Env 138 0 0

42 Hillcrest Vilg Inc 267 2 0

43 Hitchcock Env 111 6 0

44 Hitchcock Inc 1,348 82 1



GUD No. 10432

CenterPoint Energy Se“'eme,’;‘agf’;b;‘fi
Texas Coast Division
September 30, 2014 Number of Customers
Number of Customers

Line General Service
No. City Residential Small Large Volume
45 Houston Annex 15 112 0
46 Houston Inc g78 53 3
47 Huffman Env 0 0 2
48 Hungerford Env 84 12 0
49 lago Env 59 4 0
50 lowa Colony 658 57 0
51 Jones Creek Env 39 4 0
52 Jones Creek Inc 467 10 0
563 Katy Env 10,832 674 0
54 Katyinc 3,801 313 13
55 Kemah Env 88 2 0
56 Kemah Inc 511 65 10
57 Kendleton Env 1 0 0
58 Kendleton Inc 33 3 0
59 La Marque Inc 4,346 230 3
60 LaPorte Env 4 15 0
61 LaPortelinc 7,718 379 9
62 Lake Jackson Env 91 2 0
63 Lake Jackson Inc 7,122 254 12
64 League City Inc 24,009 887 16
65 Liverpool Env 149 2 0
66 Liverpool Inc 100 8 2
67 Manvel Env 274 18 0
68 Manvel Inc 1,132 81 1
69 Missouri City Inc 1,438 37 0
70 Morgan's Point Inc 118 16 0
71 Mt Belvieu Env 410 28 0
72 Mt Belvieu Inc 1,058 94 1
73 Needville Env 69 19 0
74 Needville Inc 641 58 1
75 New Gulf Env 25 9 0
76 Old Ocean Env 25 4 0
77 Orchard Env 8 1 0
78 Orchard inc 92 8 0
79 Opyster Creek Env 54 2 0
80 Opyster Creek Inc 112 18 0
81 Pasadena Env 0 5 0
82 Pasadenalinc 825 18 4
83 Pearland Env 8,099 211 0
84 PearlandInc 26,657 978 36
85 Pecan Grove Env 21,541 896 0
86 PleakInc 14 1 0
87 Richmond Env 3,327 302 0
88 Richmond Inc 2,043 177 14



September 30, 2014 Number of Customers

CenterPoint Energy
Texas Coast Division

GUD No. 10432
Settlement Exhibit E
Page 3 0of 3

Number of Customers
Line General Service
No. City Residential Small Large Volume
89 Richwood Env 281 4 0
90 Richwood Inc 810 32 0
91 Rosenberg Env 3,646 201 0
92 Rosenberg Inc 6,370 517 17
93 Rosharon Env 133 27 0
94 San Leon Env 739 33 0
95 SantaFe Env 83 3 0
96 SantaFelinc 1,930 94 1
97 Seabrook inc 3,246 147 6
98 Shoreacres Inc 583 9 0
99 Sienna Plantation 13 0 0
100 Sugar Land Env 15,000 167 0
101 Sugar Land Inc 19,889 626 36
102 Taylor Lake Vilg Inc 1,399 10 0
103 Teal Run 5,966 203 0
104 Texas City Inc 9,738 524 17
105 Van Vleck Env 221 22 0
106 Wallis Env 6 2 0
107 Wallis Inc 252 29 1
108 Webster Env 0 1 0
109 Webster Inc 448 212 24
110 West Columbia Env 103 11 0
111 West Columbia Inc 774 89 0
112 Weston Lakes Env 212 7 0
113 Weston Lakes Inc. 1,227 37 0
114 Wharton Env 80 3 0
115 Wharton Inc 1,769 208 8
116 TOTAL 269,940 12,902 354

Note: For ratemaking purposes, the cities of Houston, Deer Park, Missouri City, and Pasadena are
part of the Company's Houston Division; however, the corporate limits of those cities extend into the
Texas Coast Division. The minimal revenues, expenses, and plant of these cities that are in the
Texas Coast Division are reflected in this application. The Company is not requesting a rate change
for these cities.



GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Approved Tariffs

Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2093

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the Texas Coast Division to
whom service is supplied in a single private dwelling unit and its appurtenances, the major use of which is for
household appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of those residing therein.

Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be
resold or shared with others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $15.00;

(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.0746 per Ccf

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per

Ccf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery - Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2093

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to natural gas service to any customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the
Texas Coast Division engaging in any business, professional or institutional activity, for all uses of gas, including
cooking, heating, refrigeration, water heating, air conditioning, and power.

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer for commercial uses and industrial uses, except standby
service, whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is 150,000 cubic feet or less. Natural gas supplied

hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with
others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $15.50;
(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.0671 per Ccf
(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.
(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per

Ccf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at points on existing facilities of adequate capacity and suitable pressure in the area
designated in the Rate Book of CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS (hereinafter called "Company").

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer in an incorporated area or in the environs in the Texas
Coast Division for commercial uses and industrial uses whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is
more than 150,000 cubic feet. Gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the Consumer at one point of
delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others. If the Consumer has a written contract with Company, the
terms and provision of such contract shall be controlling.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $45.00;
(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.0440 per Ccf

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Mcf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule — for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted
periodically as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

WRITTEN CONTRACT

In order to receive a delivery from Company of more than 25 Mcf during any one day, the Consumer must execute a
written contract with Company on Company's form of contract covering the sale of gas by Company to it. In the
case of existing Consumers, the maximum gas usage during any one day shall be obtained from the records of the
Company, except in cases where the existing Consumer will be purchasing increased volumes of gas from Company
because of expansions or for any other reasons, in which event the Company may estimate usage by such Consumer.
Also in the case of new Consumers, the Company may estimate usage by the Consumer. Any such estimates made
by Company shall be binding on Consumer in determining whether or not a contract is required. Such written
GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

contract shall be executed by Consumer upon request of Company and Company shall not be obligated to serve any

such Consumer more than 25 Mcf during any one day until such written contract is executed and delivered by
Consumer.

MEASUREMENT

The term "cubic foot of gas" for the purpose of measurement of the gas delivered and for all other purposes is the
amount of gas necessary to fill a cubic foot of space when the gas is at an absolute pressure of 14.65 pounds per
square inch and at a base temperature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit.

The term "Mcf" shall mean 1,000 cubic feet of gas.
The Sales Unit shall be one Mcf.

Assumed Atmospheric Pressure - The average atmospheric pressure shall be assumed to be fourteen and seven-
tenths (14.7) pounds per square inch, irrespective of actual elevation or location of the point of delivery above sea
level or variation in such atmospheric pressure from time to time.

Orifice Meters - When orifice meters are used for the measurement of gas, such orifice meters shall be constructed
and installed, and the computations of volume made, in accordance with the provisions of Gas Measurement
Committee Report No. 3 of the American Gas Association as revised September, 1969 (“A.G.A. Report No. 3), with
any subsequent amendments or revisions which may be mutually acceptable.

The temperature of the gas shall be determined by a recording thermometer so installed that it may record the
temperature of the gas flowing through the meter or meters. The average of the record to the nearest one (1) degree
Fahrenheit, obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable flowing gas temperature for the period
under consideration.

The specific gravity of the gas shall be determined by a recording gravitometer owned and operated by the pipeline
company from whom Company purchases its gas, so installed that it may record the specific gravity of the gas
flowing through the meter or meters; provided, however, that the results of spot tests made by the pipeline company
with a standard type specific gravity instrument shall be used at locations where the pipeline company does not have
a recording gravitometer in service. If the recording gravitometer is used, the average of the record to the nearest
one-thousandth (0.001), obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable specific gravity of the gas for
the period under consideration. If the spot test method is used, the specific gravity of the gas delivered hereunder
shall be determined once monthly, the result obtained, to the nearest one-thousandth (0.001), to be applicable during
the succeeding billing month.

Adjustment for the effect of supercompressibility shall be made according to the provisions of A.G.A. Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for the average conditions of pressure, flowing temperature and specific gravity at which the
gas was measured during the period under consideration, and with the proportionate value of each carbon dioxide
and nitrogen in the gas delivered included in the computation of the applicable supercompressibility factors.
Company shall obtain appropriate carbon dioxide and nitrogen fraction values as may be required from time to time,

Positive Displacement Meters and Turbine Meters - When positive displacement meters and/or turbine meters are
used for the measurement of gas, the flowing temperature of the gas metered shall be assumed to be sixty (60)
degrees Fahrenheit, and no correction shall be made for any variation therefrom; provided however, that company
GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE YOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

shall have the option of installing a recording thermometer, and if company exercises such option, corrections shall
be made for each degree variation in the applicable flowing temperature for the period under consideration.

The volumes of gas determined shall be adjusted for the effect of supercompressibility as follows:

(A) When the flowing temperature of gas is assumed to be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the A.G. A. Report No. 3, hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of
six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the average pressure at which the gas was measured.

(B) When the flowing gas temperature is recorded and applied according to the option above, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the American Gas Association Gas Measurement Committee Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the
average conditions of pressure and flowing temperature at which the gas was measured.

SUPPLY INTERRUPTIONS

Total or partial interruption of gas deliveries due to acts of God, the elements, requirements for residential and other
uses declared superior to Consumers by law, or to other causes or contingencies beyond the control of Company or
not proximately caused by Company's negligence, shall not be the basis for claims-delivery and receipt of gas to be
resumed whenever any such cause or contingency shall end.

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED OVER-RUN GAS

Any gas taken during any day by Consumer which exceeds the maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's
contract with Company shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer after the
effective hour of an order calling for a complete curtailment of all gas deliveries, and prior to the authorized
resumption of natural gas service, hereunder shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by
Consumer after the effective hour of an order calling for a partial curtailment, and prior to the authorized resumption
of natural gas service, which exceeds the stated amount of gas deliveries Consumer may take during such partial
curtailment, shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Company shall bill, and Consumer shall pay for
unauthorized over-run gas at the rate of $10.00 per Mcf, in addition to the Monthly Rate specified herein for such
gas. The payment of such additional charge for unauthorized over-run gas shall not, under any circumstances, be
considered as giving the Consumer the right to take unauthorized over-run gas, nor shall such payment be
considered to exclude or limit any other remedies available to Company against the Consumer for exceeding the
maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's contract with Company, or for failure to comply with curtailment
orders issued by Company hereunder.

The additional amount specified above charged for unauthorized over-run gas shall be adjusted, either plus or minus,

to conform to the change made by Company's supplier in its rate schedule under which Company purchases its gas
supply for resale under this schedule.

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-624

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

This Cost of Gas Clause shall apply to all general service rate schedules of CenterPoint Energy Entex in
the Incorporated and Environs areas of the Texas Coast Division (“the Company™).

A. DEFINITIONS

1.

Cost of Purchased Gas (G): The Company’s best estimate of the cost of natural gas (per
Mcf) to be purchased for resale hereunder during the period that the PGA Rate is to be
effective. The cost of natural gas shall include the cost of gas supplies purchased for
resale hereunder, upstream transportation capacity charges, storage capacity charges, the
cost of gas withdrawn from storage less the cost of gas injected into storage, and any
transaction-related fees, gains or losses and other transaction costs associated with the use
of various financial instruments used by the Company to stabilize prices.
Purchase/Sales Ratio (R): A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes purchased
by the Company for general service customers for the twelve (12) month period ending
the preceding August 31 Production Month by the sum of the volumes sold to general
service customers during the same period. For the purpose of this computation, all
volumes shall be stated at 14.65 p.s.i.a. Such ratio as determined shall in no event seek to
recover more than 5% lost and unaccounted for gas loss unless expressly authorized by
the applicable regulatory authority.
Production Month: The month that gas cost related activities are completed.
Accounting Month: The month gas related activities are posted on the books and records
of the Company.
Commodity Cost: The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio.
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA): The rate per billing unit or the total calculation
under this Cost of Gas Clause, consisting of the commodity cost, a reconciliation
component (RC) and related fees and taxes.
PGA Rate (per Mcf sold) = [(G * R) = RC] rounded to the nearest $0.0001
PGA Rate (per Ccf sold) = PGA Rate (per Mcf sold) + 10
General Service Customer: residential, small commercial and large volume customers.
Reconciliation Audit: An annual review of the Company's books and records for each
twelve month period ending with the May Production Month to determine the amount of
over or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall
determine:
a. the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company to provide service to
its general service customers during the period;
b. the revenues received from operation of the provisions of this Cost of Gas
Clause reduced by the amount of revenue associated fees and taxes paid on
those revenues;

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

c. the total amount of refunds made to customers during the period and any other
revenues or credits received by the Company as a result of gas purchases or
operation of this Cost of Gas Clause; and

d. an adjustment, if necessary, for lost and unaccounted for gas during the period
identified in A2 in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.

9. Reconciliation Component (RC): The amount to be returned to or recovered from
customers each month from the August billing cycle through April billing cycle as a
result of the Reconciliation Audit.

10. Reconciliation Account: The account maintained by the Company to assure that over
time it will neither over nor under collect revenues as a result of the operation of this Cost
of Gas Clause. Entries shall be made monthly to reflect but not necessarily limited to:

a. the total amounts paid to the Company's supplier(s) for gas applicable to
general service customers as recorded on the Company's books and records;
any upstream transportation charges;
the cost of gas withdrawn from storage less the cost of gas injected into
storage;
fixed storage charges;

e. the revenues produced by the operation of this Cost of Gas Clause; and

f. refunds, payments, or charges provided for herein or as approved by the
regulatory authority.

11. Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage: A return on the Company’s investment for gas in
storage.

B. COST OF GAS = Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA)
In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedule(s), the
Company shall bill each general service customer for the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing
period. The Cost of Gas shall be clearly identified on each customer bill.

C. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT
If the Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of revenues, such
amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to Section D below, if any, shall
be divided by the general service sales volumes, adjusted for the effects of weather and growth,
for the last preceding August billing cycle through April billing cycle. The Reconciliation
Component so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to return any excess revenue shall be
applied for a nine (9) month period beginning with the next following August billing cycle and
continuing through the next following April billing cycle at which time it will terminate until a
new Reconciliation Component is determined.

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

D. PAYMENT FOR USE OF FUNDS
Concurrently with the Reconciliation Audit, the Company shall determine the amount by which
the Cost of Gas was over or under collected for each month within the period of audit. If the sum
of the monthly balances reflects an over collection during the period, the Company shall credit
into the Reconciliation Account during August an amount equal to the average annual balance
multiplied by 6%.

If the sum of the monthly balances reflects an under collection during the period, the Company
shall debit into the Reconciliation Account during August an amount equal to the average annual
balance multiplied by 6%.

E. CARRYING CHARGE FOR GAS IN STORAGE
A carrying charge for gas in storage will be calculated based on the arithmetic average of the
beginning and ending balance of gas in storage inventory for the prior calendar month times the
pre-tax rate of return as determined in Docket No. GUD 10432 and will be reflected on the
customer’s bill.

F. SURCHARGE OR REFUND PROCEDURES
In the event that the rates and charges of the Company's supplier are retroactively reduced and a
refund of any previous payments is made to the Company, the Company shall make a similar
refund to its general service customers. Similarly, the Company may surcharge its general service
customers for retroactive payments made for gas previously delivered into the system. The
entire amount of refunds or charges shall be entered into the Reconciliation Account as they are
collected from or returned to the customers.

For the purpose of this Section the entry shall be made on the same basis used to determine the
refund or charge component of the Cost of Gas and shall be subject to the calculation set forth in
Section D, Payment for Use of Funds, above.

G. COST OF GAS STATEMENT
The Company shall file a copy of the Cost of Gas Statement with the Regulatory Authority by the
beginning of each billing month. (The Company shall file such initial Statement as soon as is
reasonably possible.) The Cost of Gas Statement shall set forth:

1. the Cost of Purchased Gas;

that cost multiplied by the Purchase/Sales Ratio;

the amount of the cost of gas caused by any surcharge or refund,

the Reconciliation Component;

the revenue associated fees and taxes to be applied to revenues generated by the Cost of
Gas;

bl

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A/ CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-13

6. the Cost of Gas which is the total of items (2) through (5); and
7. the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage.

The statement shall include all data necessary for the Customers and Regulatory Authority to
review and verify the calculation of the Cost of Gas and the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage.
The date on which billing using the Cost of Gas and the Carrying Charge for Gas in Storage is to
begin (bills prepared) is to be specified in the statement.

H. ANNUAL RECONCILIATION REPORT
The Company shall file an annual report with the Regulatory Authority which shall include but is
not necessarily limited to:

1. A tabulation of volumes of gas purchased and costs incurred listed by account or type of
gas, supplier and source by month for the twelve months ending with the May Production
Month will be available upon request;

2. A tabulation of gas units sold to general service customers and related Cost of Gas Clause
revenues for the twelve month period ending with the May Production Month will be
available upon request; and

3. A summary of all other costs and refunds made during the year and the status of the
Reconciliation Account. This report shall be filed concurrently with the Cost of Gas
Statement for August.

The Annual Report shall be filed in a format similar to the example format that follows.

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



T uquxg
19p1Q [RUL]
polepIjosu0) ‘ZEY01 "ON ‘dND

: s] [ ] oL - s] [ ] oL
- - 71 YIUON 183X - - 1 YIUOW] TedA
- - 11 YIUON 183} - - 11 YIUON| Iteax
- - 01 YIuoW 1835 - - 0L JiuoN| 1B3p
- - 6 UON|  IB9A - - 6 JIUON| 183X
- - 8 YIUoN Jesp - - 8 YIUON| 1B
- - L YIuo FEYY - - L YIUON| Jeap
- - 9uoN|  IEdx - - 9 JIUON| Jeax
- - ¢ JIUON FiE) - - G QUuON| 1A
- - ¥ yiuojA Jeax - - ¢ uuojn| IeoX
- - € QIUOAl I:2) 4 - - € QIUOIN]| 1BIA
- - 7 JIuoN FCE) S - - Z YIUON| Teax
- - I YIuoN FLEYY - - [ YIWUO| 1A
- $ - sjuaunsnlpy pouad Ioud - $ - sjuaunsnipy pouad Jougd

[swmoas | [ SYYI@PW | [ smmoas ] [ SOVI@PW |

| STIVS TVIOL | | SASVHOUNd TVLOL |

B ANNAATE SVD 40 LS0D| gl [ SVD GASVHOUNd 40 LS0D| V|

ONIGNA HINOW FATIML

LYOJTd NOLLVITIONOODHEY TVIINNV

€1-VOd "ON AT1NATHOS 1LV
INANLSArAv SVO daSvHOuNd
LAAHS ALVY
NOISIAIAQ LSVOD SVXIL
SVO SVXAL ADYANT INIOJHILNID ANV
XALNA ADYIANT LNIOJNILNID /v/d/d
*d0D SHOUNOSTA ADYINT INIOJIILNAD



7 uquxg
19p1Q [RULL
patepI[OsU0D) ‘ZEK01 "ON "AND

1H04TH NOLLVITIONOOEY TVIINNY

£€1-V9Od "ON IT1NAIHDS ALVH
INFTWLSACAY SYO dASVHOUNd
LAIHS 41vd
NOISIAIQ LSVOD SVXH.L
SV SYXAL ADWINT LNIOJNHLNID ANV
XAINA ADWINA LNIOJIALNAD /v/d/d
‘J40D STUNOSTY ADYINT INIOIIALNID

7 $ _ 2uepeg 1/{Q) 25eamy sipuom N—_
o[eD) 1S U] SIBIA Joud |
[ s] Lo s1 L= s] [ s] [ s] rmoL
- - - - - - T1 YUOW| Jex
- - - - - - 11 Qiuo| Jeax
- - - - - O YIUOIN| JEax
- - - - 6 WUON[ Jeag
- - - 8 PUOW| 1R
- - - - L PUON| Tedx
- - - - 9 WO [ 1R
- - - - - - - § QUOW| Jex
- - - y QUuON | 1eag
- - - - - - € [UO| Jeax
- - - - T WUON | Jeax
- - - - - - - 1 PUOW] Teag
- $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - s swaunsnipy pouaq oud
- $ - H preauoy ydnoig Sautjeq sUpU
seeas | [ sewas | [ smweas ] [ saefloq § ] [ _s®mwas | [_seweas ] [ seieas |
LSTAELNI FONVIVE XV1L SININLSAAY 9500 ANNTATY SASVHOUNd
ONIaYIOXE FALLVTINND ASHONYYS ® 4O NOLLITIOO 900 TVL0L TVLOL
IONVIVE SLAEDEY SSOUD WAAND / (EAO)
FALLVINND
l FONVIVE ATHINOW| D}
ONIGNT HINOW IATIML



zuanp
19pIQ [euLd
Po1RpIOsU0D ‘ZEH01 "ON "AND

€1-VOd "ON A1NAdIHIS TLVY
INANLSArayv Sv9O dasvHouNd
LAAHS ALV
NOISIAIA LSVOD SVXI.L
SVO SVXAL ADYANA INIOIALNID ANV
XALNA ADHINA INIOJHTLNID /v/d/d
*d40D SAIDUNOSTY ADYANT INIOLIHLNID



T nquxg
13pIQ [P
pa1epIOsU0D ‘ZEK01 'ON “AND

| JOW 13d - | INANOJINOD NOLLVTTIONOOHN |

- AWN[OA SI[BS
:Ag paptaig

- aoue|eg 1AO) UO 1SAUN] [2I0L
waunsnfpy 4N
- $ ssa1aju] Surpn[acy souejeg NAQ) 2anE MU FWL

I jusuodmoy) voneRuONY | d|

- ] {EI0]L

- 6 WO 1834
- 8 YIWON| IedX
- L uoN|  Ieax
- 9 UON| 1eax
- S QIUOW| I®op
- v puoN| 1eax
- € IBUON| JB3x
e 5] ssuejeg (1/(O) U0 153I19)Uf [BIO], - T IUON| 1edag
- T iuoly| 1894

%009 ey Isaau]
- $ ssuejeq N/0) 28riaAy sypuow 7| [$9°v1 @I BMIY |

| ssueeg vod wosainn] a| | SINYTOA STIVS] ‘@l

ONIANA HINOWFATIML
L0 NOLLVITIDNOOM TVIINNV

€1-VvOd "ON T'1NaIHOS 1LVY
INFWLSNLAV SYD AISVHIUNd
LAAHS ALVH
NOISIAIQ LSVOD SVXiAL
SVO SVXAL ADYANT INIOJUYALNID ANV
XALNA ADYANT INIOdYALNID /v/a/d
‘TH0D STUNOSTA ADWINT INIOLIALNITD



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO. MISC-14

GAS SERVICE

1.

10.

*

* %

Institution of service to residential or general service
After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*

Restore service after termination for non-payment, cut-off by customer or agent or for convenience
of customer

After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*
Turning off service to active meter — account not finalled (per trip)

After-hours surcharge for each after-hours service call*

Special meter test at customer's request (see General Rules and Regulations for special situations) —

same customer at same location is allowed one test free of charge every four years

Change customer meter**

Change residential meter location: Minimum charge

Additional meters in manifold each

(Plus cost of materials)

Tap Charge

Disconnect service at main

(Plus any costs arising out of any city ordinance or regulation or governing work in city streets)
(Plus other related costs)

Restore service at main after termination for non-payment

(Plus cost of materials)

Temporary transfer of individually metered multi-family service from vacating tenant to apartment
complex owner. (Applicable to read and transfer transactions only. Precedent written agreement
required.)

$40
$47
$40

$47
$20
$47
$15

$55
$350

855

N.C.***
$300

$300

N.C.

Outside the hours of 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. CST Monday - Friday, on weekends, and on all Company
designated holidays.

Meters changed at customer’s request. Does not include changes due to meter failure and/or incorrect

measurement of usage.

*** Except where Company is required to pay tap charge to pipeline supplier to serve the consumer, the consumer

shall reimburse Company.

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO. MISC-14

OTHER CHARGES

11. Collection call - trip charge (not collected under miscellaneous service item no. 3 — Turning off $20
service to active meter)

12. Returned check $20

DEPOSITS

Up to the maximum amount allowed under the Railroad Commission of Texas Quality of Service Rule
§7.45(5)(C)(ii) (the "one-sixth rule"). If there is no billing history on the customer’s account, then the one-sixth rule
will be applied to the customer’s account based on similarly-situated customers located in the geographic area.

TAX ADJUSTMENT

The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the Company’s Tax Adjustment Rate
Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
TAX ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

The Customers shall reimburse the Company for the Customers’ proportionate part of any tax, charge, impost,
assessment or fee of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes and income taxes) levied upon
the Company by any governmental authority under any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement (hereinafter
referred to as “the Tax”). If the law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement levying the Tax specifies a method of
collection from Customers, then the method so specified shall be utilized provided such method results in the
collection of taxes from the Customers equal to the taxes levied on the Company. If no method of collection is
specified, then the Company shall collect an amount calculated as a percentage of the Customers’ bills applicable
directly to those Customers located solely within the jurisdiction imposing the tax and/or within the jurisdiction
where the tax is applicable. The percentage shall be determined so that the collection from Customers within the
Company’s different legal jurisdictions (municipal or otherwise defined) encompassing the Texas Coast Division is
equal to the taxes levied on the Company.

The initial Tax Adjustment Rate shall be based on the Taxes that are levied upon the Company on the effective date
of this Rate Schedule. The Company will initiate a new or changed Tax Adjustment Rate beginning with the billing
cycle immediately following the effective date of the new or changed Tax as specified by the applicable law, rule,
regulation, ordinance, or agreement, provided that the Company has the customer billing data necessary to bill and
collect the Tax. If at any time there is a significant change that will cause an unreasonable over or under collection
of the Tax, the Company will adjust the Tax Adjustment Rate so that such over or under collection will be
minimized. The Tax Adjustment Rate (calculated on a per Ccf or per Mcf basis, as appropriate) shall be reported to
the applicable governmental authority by the last business day of the month in which the Tax Adjustment Rate
became effective.

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
FRANCHISE FEE ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. FFA-6

APPLICATION

Applicable to Customers inside the corporate limits of an incorporated municipality that imposes a municipal
franchise fee upon Company for the Gas Service provided to Customer.

MONTHLY ADJUSTMENT

Company will adjust Customer’s bill each month in an amount equal to the municipal franchise fees payable for the
Gas Service provided to Customer by Company. Municipal franchise fees are determined by each municipality’s
franchise ordinance. Each municipality’s franchise ordinance will specify the percentage and applicability of
franchise fees.

RAILROAD COMMISSION REPORTING

CenterPoint shall maintain on file with the Railroad Commission of Texas a current listing of Cities and applicable
franchise fees. Reports should be filed at the Commission as follows:

Tariff Compliance

Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services
Railroad Commission of Texas

P.O. Drawer 12967

Austin, TX 78711-2967

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
RATE CASE EXPENSE RECOVERY RATE SCHEDULE NO. RCE-9.1

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule applies to all residential, small commercial, and large volume customers in the Texas Coast Division
impacted by the Company's Statement of Intent to Increase Rates filed on March 27, 2015.

This rate schedule is for the recovery of rate case expense ("RCE") and shall be in effect beginning on or after
August 25, 2015, for a thirty-six (36) month period or until all approved expenses are collected.

MONTHLY RATE RECOVERY FACTOR:

Residential $ 0.08 per bill
General Service-Small  § 0.08 per bill
General Service-Large  $ 0.08 per bill

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

COMPLIANCE

The Company will file annually, due on the 1* of each November, a report with the Railroad Commission of Texas
("Commission"). The Company will send a copy of the report to counsel for the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition,
whose members include the cities of Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West
Columbia, and Wharton, Texas. The Company will also send a copy of the report to counsel for the Gulf Coast
Coalition of Cities, whose members include the cities of Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson,
Friendswood, Fulshear, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg,
Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City, Webster, and Weston Lakes, Texas. The report
shall detail the monthly collections for RCE surcharge by customer class and show the outstanding balance. Reports
for the Commission should be filed electronicaily or at the following address:

Tariff Compliance

Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services
Railroad Commission of Texas

P.O. Drawer 12967

Austin, TX 78711-2967

GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 2






BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS TO INCRASE RATES ON A
DIVISION-WIDE BASIS IN THE TEXAS
COAST DIVISION

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10432
AND CONSOLIDATED DOCKETS

O DN LD LD LD S L

PROPOSED ALTERNATE FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et
seq. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2015). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) is a gas utility as that term is
defined in the Texas Utility Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. On March 27, 2015, CPT filed a Statement of Intent to Increase Rates on a Division-Wide
Basis in the Texas Coast Division. That filing was docketed as GUD No. 10432.

3. On April 28, 2015, the Commission suspended the implementation of CPT’s proposed
rates for up to 150 days.

4. By letter, on April 30, 2015, the company extended the statutory deadline to October 20,
2015.

3. For all customers located in unincorporated or environs areas, CPT published a Public
Notice of its statement of intent to increase rates in its Texas Coast Division, once a week
in six newspapers of general circulation for four or more consecutive weeks beginning on
approximately April 10, 2015, in accordance with Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA)
§104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).

6. The publication of notice meets the statutory and rule requirements of notice and
provides sufficient information to ratepayers about the proposed rate increase in the
Statement of Intent, in accordance with Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA) §104.103(a)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CPT proposes to implement the proposed rate on a division-wide basis and also filed a
Statement of Intent to increase rates for the municipalities in the Texas Coast Division.

The following municipalities surrendered jurisdiction to the Commission: Clear Lake
Shores Inc., Danbury Inc., El Lago Inc., Hitchcock Inc., Jones Creek Inc., Liverpool Inc.,
Pleak Inc., Richwood Inc., and Weston Lakes Inc. in accordance with TeX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §§ 102.001 (a)(1)(A) and (B), and 103.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

Staff of the Railroad Commission (Staff) and Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (GCCC)
intervened in these consolidated proceedings on April 8, 2015.

The GCCC cities include the following: Alvin, Brookshire, Clear Lake Shores,
Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont
Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake
Village, Texas City, Webster, and Weston Lakes.

Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (TCUC) intervened in these consolidated proceedings on
April 28, 2015.

The TCUC cities include the following: Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport, League
City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton.

The following cities denied the Statement of Intent filed by CPT and the utility filed an
appeal to the Commission: Alvin, Beach City, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, La
Marque, La Porte, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg,
Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Texas City, and Webster. The case was docketed as
GUD No. 10440, and a motion to consolidate was granted on May 21, 2015.

The cities of Brookshire and Kemah denied the Statement of Intent filed by CPT and the
utility filed an appeal to the Commission. The case was docketed as GUD No. 10444,
and a motion to consolidate was granted on June 9, 2015.

The cities of Houston, Deer Park, Missouri City and Pasadena are part of the company’s
Houston Division, as their corporate limits extend into the Texas Coast Division but are
served under tariffs approved for the Houston Division. The company is not requesting a
rate change for these cities.

On May 29, 2015, the company made an Errata filing that included testimony, exhibits
and schedules to correct an error related to its unrecovered postretirement expense
balance and the flow-through effects.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement resolved all issues and no issues where preserved
for further litigation.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 3

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

CPT established that the utility maintains its books and records in accordance with the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA)
prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

CPT established that the utility has fully complied with the books and records
requirements of Commission Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore
subject to the presumption encapsulated in Commission Rule 7.503 that these amounts
are reasonable and necessary.

The test year in this filing is based upon the financial data for the twelve month period
ended September 30, 2014, adjusted for known and measurable changes.

The proposed rate increase is driven by several factors that includes, but is not limited to,
increased infrastructure investment, rising operating costs, necessity to earn a reasonable
rate of return, and that the Texas Coast Division rates have not changed since the current
division-wide rates were adjusted under the COSA mechanism in 2011.

The COSA-2 tariff was approved by several municipalities in 2008.

The Texas Coast Division COSA-2 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding
areas: Alvin, Beasley, Beach City, Brookshire, Brookside village, Clear Lake Shores,
Danbury, Dickinson, East Bernard, El Lago, Friendswood, Fulshear, Hillcrest Village,
Hitchcock, Jones Creek, Katy, Kemah, Kendleton, Lake Jackson, La Marque, La Porte,
Liverpool, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek,
Pleak, Richwood, Richmond, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake
Village, Texas City, Wallis, and Webster.

The COSA-3 tariff was approved by the Commission in the Final Order in GUD No.
9791 and established a procedure whereby CenterPoint Texas annually made adjustment
to its Texas Coast Division customer charges for natural gas distribution service.

Those adjustments accounted for changes in the cost of service of CenterPoint Texas as

calculated according to a formula in the tariff without the necessity of an additional full
rate case.

The Texas Coast Division COSA-3 Tariff includes the following cities and surrounding
areas: Angleton, Bacliff, Barretts Settlement, Baytown, Boling, Chanel Area, Clute,
Columbia Lakes, Crosby, Damon, Freeport, Glen Flora, Highlands, Hungerford, lago,
Iowa Colony, League City, New Gulf, Old Ocean, Pearland, Pecan Grove, Rosharon, San

Leon, Shoreacres, Sienna Plantation, Teal Run, Van Vleck, West Columbia, Weston
Lakes, and Wharton.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates that the approximate $4,900,000
revenue increase is a “black box™ amount meaning that it is not tied to any specific
expense in the company’s underlying cost of service.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 4

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

CPT initially requested in the Errata filing a division-wide revenue requirement increase
of approximately $7,184,103.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement requests a system-wide revenue requirement
annual increase of $4,900,000.

This represents a decrease from the Errata filing of $2,284,103, which is a decrease of
nearly 32% compared to the Errata filing.

The parties have established that the proposed revenue increase of $4,900,000 is just and
reasonable.

The proposed division-wide rates will affect the following classes of customer in the
Texas Coast Division: Residential (RS), General Service — Small (GSS), and General
Service — Large Volume (GSLV).

The rates reflected in the attached Unanimous Settlement Agreement, and the customer
charges set forth therein, are just and reasonable.

Customer Charge Single Block Volumetric
Residential $15.00 $0.07460 per Ccf
General Service — Small $15.50 $0.06710 per Ccf
General Service — Large $45.00 $0.04400 per Ccf

The following capital structure; cost of debt; cost of equity; weighted cost of capital;
overall rate of return; and pre-tax return included in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement
are just and reasonable.

Capital Debt/Equity | Weighted Cost | Pre-tax

Structure Cost of Capital Return

Long-Term Debt 45.5% 6.1141% 2.78% 2.78%
Common Equity 54.5% 10.0000% 5.45% 8.38%
Rate of Return 100.0% 8.23% 11.17%

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable to require that any future
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) filing in the Texas Coast Division pursuant to TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. § 104.301 shall use the following factors until changed by a subsequent rate
proceeding:

a. The capital structure and related components as shown in Finding of Fact No. 34
above.
b. For any initial IRA filing, the Net Investment, which includes detail of Plant in

Service amounts by Fixed Capital Account (FCA) along with the associated



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 5

36.

37.

38.

depreciation rate for each account as shown on Exhibit C of the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement.

C. For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at the Texas
Coast Division level is $2,238,994 and the standard sales service amount is
$2,179,217. Margin tax will be calculated using a .75% factor until or unless
changed by statute.

d. For any initial IRA filing, the rate base amount for standard sales service is
$132,920,321 for purposes of calculating the federal income tax on related
schedules in the IRA filing. This amount is derived based on settlement and
should not be considered precedential for purposes of regulatory assets or
liabilities associated with pensions, retirement plans, and deferred benefits
requested in this case.

e. For any initial IRA filing, the customer charges as noted in Finding of Fact No. 33
above will be the starting rates to apply to any IRA adjustment.

f. The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes are, as follows:

Residential | General Service — General Service -
Small Large
92.5131% 6.3790% 1.1079%

The base year level of pension-related and other post-employment benefits expenses shall
be as follows:

Description Total
Pension $1,666,822
Benefit Restoration $ 290,207
Plan
Post-Employment $ 138,363
Post Retirement $ 469,733

During the test year, services were provided to the Texas Coast Division by certain
affiliates: Service Company, CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and other
divisions of CenterPoint’s Gas Operations.

The Service Company personnel carry out corporate oversight and managerial functions
for CNP and its business units and are comprised of four main groups, which are shown
below in Figure 6.1: Corporate Services, Information Technology, Business Support
Services, and Regulated Operations Management.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 6

39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

CenterPoint Texas has established that the services provided by its affiliates on behalf of
the Texas Coast Division are reasonable and necessary.

The affiliate expenses included in the company’s filing are reasonable and necessary
costs of providing gas utility service, and the prices charged to the Texas Coast Division
are no higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to other affiliates or
divisions of CenterPoint Texas, or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of
items.

On June 1, 2015, the rate case expenses from GUD No. 10432 and consolidated cases
were severed into GUD No. 10441, styled as Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No.
10432. After receipt of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, consistent with the
agreement of the parties, GUD No. 10441 was incorporated back into GUD No. 10432.

CPT requested actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $619,887.57.

It is reasonable to adjust downward CPT’s rate case expenses by $486.68 due to two
invoices with hotel expenses in excess of $150.00 per night.

CPT has established that the adjusted actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling
$619,400.89 are just and reasonable.

GCCC has established that its actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $86,458.94
are just and reasonable.

TCUC established that its actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $75,840.29 are
just and reasonable.

The hourly rates charged by attorneys and consultants were reasonable rates charged by
firms in cases addressing utility rate matters.

The attorneys and consultants did not charge any expenses for luxury items and did not
incur any airline, lodging, or meal expenses.

The amount of work done and the time and labor required to accomplish the work was
reasonable given the nature of the issues addressed.

The complexity and expense of the work was relevant and reasonably necessary to the
proceeding, and was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues and necessary
to completing the matter before the Commission.

The total just and reasonable rate case expenses for CPT, GCCC and TCUC are
$781,700.12.

It is reasonable that the recovery of $781,700.12 in total rate case expenses be over an
approximate thirty-six month period with the surcharge separately stated on each bill.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 7

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

It is just and reasonable that the company’s Required Regulatory Expenses in the amount
of $259,175.11 be allocated on a cost causation basis to all Residential, General Service
Small Volume, and General Service Large Volume customers in the Texas Coast
Division, except the Houston Division cities.

It is just and reasonable that the company’s litigation expenses of $340,225.78 and
estimated expenses of $20,000 be allocated to TCUC, GCCC, Environs, Ceded Cities,
Beach City and La Porte.

It is just and reasonable that the cities of Beach City and La Porte not pay the actual or
estimated rate case expenses of GCCC in the amount of $86,458.94 and TCUC in the
amount of $75,840.29.

It is just and reasonable that the Environs and Ceded Cities also be allocated the actual
and estimated litigation expenses of GCCC in the amount of $86,458.94 and TCUC in the
amount of $75,840.29.

It is just and reasonable that the Environs, Ceded Cities, and cities represented by TCUC
and GCCC be allocated on a cost causation basis a rate case expense surcharge of
approximately $0.08 per bill per month for approximately 36 months.

It is just and reasonable that the cities of Beach City and La Porte be allocated on a cost
causation basis a rate case expense surcharge of approximately $0.06 per bill per month
for approximately 36 months.

It is just and reasonable that the cities that took no action and the cities that settled be
allocated on a cost causation basis a rate case expense surcharge of approximately $0.03
per bill per month for approximately 36 months.

The Commission lacks jurisdiction over the cities that took no action and the cities that

settled so the company is required to pursue the recovery of the $8,181.19 from those
cities.

It is reasonable for CenterPoint Texas to reimburse the Commission approved amount of
rate case expenses within 30 days of the issuance of an order authorizing recovery of
those expenses to GCCC and TCUC.

It is reasonable for the rate case expense recovery to be properly reconciled annually with
the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Director to ensure that no under-recovery or over-

recovery occurs to customers or the company.

The tariffs attached to this Final Order are just and reasonable.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 8

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint Texas, CPT, or company) is a Gas Utility as defined in
Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 101.003(7) and 121.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and is
therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over CPT and CPT’s Statement of Intent under TEX.
UTiL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and
104.201 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

3. Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that
distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of
a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that
distributes the gas to the public.

4, Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility for the areas
inside a municipality that surrenders (cedes) its jurisdiction to the Commission. The
following cities surrendered their municipal original jurisdiction: Clear Lake Shores Inc.,
Danbury Inc., El Lago Inc., Hitchcock Inc., Jones Creek Inc., Liverpool Inc., Pleak Inc.,
Richwood Inc., and Weston Lakes Inc.

5. The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction pursuant to UTIL. CODE ANN.
§§102.001 (b) and 103.001, ef seq. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to review a decision
by a municipality that exercises its exclusive original jurisdiction, so long as, the decision
is appealed in accordance with GURA §103.051, ef seq.

6. The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the following cities that denied
the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Texas and the company subsequently filed an
appeal to the Commission: Alvin, Beach City, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, La
Marque, La Porte, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg,
Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Texas City, and Webster. On May 5, 2015, CenterPoint
Texas filed the related Petition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Motion to

Consolidate, which was docketed as GUD No. 10440 and consolidated with GUD No.
10432.

5 3 The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the cities of Brookshire and
Kemah that denied the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint Texas and the company
subsequently filed an appeal to the Commission. On June 4, 2015, CenterPoint Texas
filed a Petition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Motion to Consolidate,
which was docketed as GUD No. 10444 and consolidated with GUD No. 10432.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 9

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction: Beasley,
Brookside Village, Clute, East Bernard, Freeport, Hillcrest Village, Katy, Kendleton,
Needville, Orchard, Oyster Creek, Richmond, Shoreacres, Taylor Lake Village and
Wallis, because they took no action on the company’s proposed rates and consequently
the proposed rates took effect in those cities on May 23, 2015.

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction: Angleton,
Baytown, League City, Pearland, West Columbia, and Wharton because they adopted the
same division-wide tariffs proposed in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act (GURA) §§101.001 et seq., (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and the
Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.001 et seq., (Vernon
2008 and Supp. 2015) (APA).

Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) provides the
Commission’s authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for
150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.101 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, adequate notice was properly provided.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.205 and 7.210, CPT filed its Statement of Intent to Increase
Rates on a Division-Wide Basis in the Texas Coast Division.

In this proceeding, CPT has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008

(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable.

CPT failed to meet its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL.
CoODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) on the elements of its requested rate
increase identified in this order.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by CPT are not found to be
just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are
not sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as
required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by CPT, as amended by the
Commission and identified in the schedules attached to this order, are just and
reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 10

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24.

25.

sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the
stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are
reasonable; fix an overall level of revenues for CPT that will permit the company a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful
in providing service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2015); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code Annotated.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to CPT more
than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in

rendering service to the public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon
2007 and Supp. 2015).

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL., CODE
ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and are based upon the adjusted value of
invested capital used and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance
between the original cost, less depreciation, and current cost, less adjustment for present
age and condition.

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out in
TeEXx. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015). Namely, in
establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a gas utility’s
payment to an affiliate for the cost of a service, property, right or other item or for an
interest expense to be included as capital cost or an expense related to gas utility service
except to the extent that the regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and
necessary for each item or class of items as determined by the regulatory authority. That
finding must include (1) a specific finding of reasonableness and necessity to each class
of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the
prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or class of items.

TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.003(a) provides that a rate may not be unreasonably
preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory but must be sufficient, equitable, and
consistent in application to each class of consumer. In establishing a gas utility’s rates,
the Commission “may treat as a single class two or more municipalities that a gas utility
serves if the [CJommission considers that treatment to be appropriate.”

In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or municipality claiming reimbursement for its
rate case expenses pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §103.022(b), shall have the burden



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 11

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the
evidence. Evidence must be provided related to, but not limited to, the amount of work
done, the time and labor required to accomplish the work, the nature, extent, and
difficulty of the work done, the originality of the work, the charges by others for work of
the same or similar nature, and any other factor taken into account in setting the amount
of the compensation. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(a).

In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission shall
consider all relevant factors including but not limited to those set out previously, and
shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was warranted, whether there
was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of the work was
commensurate with both complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the

increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.5530(b).

The jurisdiction of the Commission in these consolidated cases does not extend to

municipalities that are not parties to this proceeding, TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001
and 103.055.

It is reasonable for the Commission to allow CPT to include a Purchased Gas Adjustment

Clause in its rates to provide for the recovery of all of its gas costs, in accordance with 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519.

CPT is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.

CPT has established that the company’s books and records conform with 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 7.310 to utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform
System of Accounts (USOA) prescribed for natural gas companies and CPT is thus
entitled to the presumption that the amounts included therein are reasonable and
necessary in accordance with Commission Rule 7.503.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that CPT’s proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the

findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached tariffs for CPT are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the factors established for future interim rate adjustments in

Findings of Fact No. 35 and included in Paragraph 4 of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement are
APPROVED.



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 12

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint Texas shall reimburse TCUC and GCCC their
reasonable rate case expenses as set out above and that the attached tariffs are just and
reasonable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERD that rate case expenses in the amount of $754,723.86 be recovered
from customers through a surcharge of $0.08 per bill per month for approximately 36 months
from customers within the GCCC and TCUC municipalities, the municipalities that ceded
jurisdiction to the Commission, and the environs within the Texas Coast Division, as set forth in
the attached tariff, RCE 9.1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERD that rate case expenses in the amount of $18,795.07 be recovered
from customer through a surcharge of $0.06 per bill per month for 36 months from customers in
Beach City and La Porte, as set forth in the attached tariff, RCE 9.2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that final actually incurred rate case expenses be filed with the
Commission through completion of the case within 30-days of issuance of the Final Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an annual collections report for rate case expense recovery
be filed with the Director of the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Division, due on or before the
1" of each November, commencing in 2016, detailing the monthly collections for the rate case
expense surcharge and showing the outstanding balance.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Unanimous Settlement Agreement attached to this Final

Order, subject to the corrections related to the adjustment of rate case expenses, is hereby
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within
30 days of the date this Order is signed, CPT shall electronically file tariffs and rate schedules
with the Director of the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Division. The tariffs shall
incorporate rates, rate design, and service charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted
or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by



GUD No. 10432, Consolidated Proposed Alternate Final Order Page 13

operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.

SIGNED this day of August, 2015.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER CHRISTI CRADDICK

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



GUD NO. 10432, Consolidated

Alternative Rate Case Expense Rider

Final Order
Exhibit 3



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION

RATE SHEET
RATE CASE EXPENSE RECOVERY RATE SCHEDULE NO. RCE-

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer served under residential, general service-small, general
service-large rate schedules in the following cities of the Texas Coast Division:

Beach City and La Porte.

This rate schedule is for the recovery of rate case expense ("RCE") and shall be in effect
beginning on or after August 25, 2015, for a thirty-six (36) month period or until all approved
expenses are collected.

MONTHLY RATE RECOVERY FACTOR:

Residential $ 0.06 per bill
General Service-Small $ 0.06 per bill
General Service-Large $ 0.06 per bill

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules
and Regulations, as such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's
General Rules and Regulations may be obtained from Company's office located at 1111
Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

COMPLIANCE

The Company will file annually, due on the 1* of each November, a report with the Railroad
Commission of Texas ("Commission"). The report shall detail the monthly collections for RCE
surcharge by customer class and show the outstanding balance. Reports for the Commission
should be filed electronically or at the following address:

Tariff Compliance

Oversight and Safety Division, Gas Services
Railroad Commission of Texas

P.O. Drawer 12967

Austin, TX 78711-2967

GUD. NO. 10432, Consolidated
Final Order
Exhibit 3





